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Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: StID#3337
Site Address: 3609 International Blvd., Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Enclosed for your review is a copy of SOMA’s “Fourth Quarter 2003 Groundwater
Monitoring and Remediation System Operation Report” for the subject property.

Thank you for your time in reviewing our report. If you have any questions or
comments, please call me at (925) 244-6600.

Sincerely,

Mansour Sepehr-Ph.D. PE
Principal Hydrogeologist

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Abolghassem Razi w/enclosure
Tony's Express Auto Service

Mr. Vince Tong w/enclosure
Traction Intemational




Certification

This report has been prepared by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc. on
behalf of Mr. Abolghassem Razi, the property owner of 3609 International
Boulevard, Oakland, California, to comply with the Alameda County Department
of Environmental Health Service’s requirements for the Fourth Quarter 2003

groundwater monitoring event.

Mansdur Sepé{ir,/P_h.D., P.E.
Principal Hydrogeologist
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field measurements were conducted in-situ (i.e.,, down-hole inside each

monitoring well). The pH, temperature, electric conductivity (EC), dissolved
oxygen (DO), tur.bgidity, and Oxygen Reduction Potential (ORP) were measured
in-situ using a Horiba, Model U-22 multi-parameter instrument. The Horiba,
Model U-22 was calibrated at the Site using standard solutions and procedu}es
provided by the manufacturer. Detailed field measurements are shown in

Appendix A.

The Horiba U-22 portable microprocessor-based turbidity probe provides lab-
gr’éde accuracy, even in the field. The unit of measurement adopted by the ISO
Standard is the Formazine Turbidity Unit (FTU), which is identical to the
Nephelometric Turbidity Unit (NTU). It has been found that there'ts a strong
correlation between the turbidity level and the biological oxygen demand of
natural water bodies. Turbidity is an indicator and, as such, does not reveal the
presence or quantity of specific pollutants in the groundwater. It does, however,
provide general information on the extent of the suspended solids in the

groundwater.

The Horiba U-22's ORP electrode was used to measure the ORP of the
groundwater samples. Oxidation is a process in which é molecule or ion loses
on.e or several slectrons. Reduction is a process.by which a molecule or ion
gains one or several electrons. The ORP, or Eh, is a measure of the potential for
these processes to occur. The unit of Eh, which is commonly referred to as the
redox potential, is the Volt or m-Volt. The most important redox reaction in
petroleum contaminated groundwater is the oxidation of petroleum hydrocarbons
in the presence of bacteria and free molecular oxygén. Because the solubility of
O, in water is low (9 mg/L at 25 °C and 11 mg/L at 5 °C), and because the rate of
O replenishment in subsurface environments is limited, oxidation of only a small

amount of petroleum hydrocarbons can result in the consumption of all the DO.

When DO in groundwater is consumed, oxidation of petroleum hydrocarbons can

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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still occur, but the oxidizing agents (i.e., the constituents that ﬁndérgo reduction)
are then Fe (OH)s, NO3, SO, MnOQ, and others (Freeze and Cherry, I1979). As
these oxidizing agenis are consumed, the 'groundwater environment becomes
more and more reduced. If the process proceeds far enough, the environment
may become so strongly reduced that the petroleum hydrocarbons may undergo
anaerobic degradation, resulting in the prddubtion_ of methane and carbon
dioxide. The concept of oxidation and reduction in terms of changes in oxidation
states is illustrated below: | |

~ Oxidation

Reduction

The purging continued until the “parameters' for pH, temperature, EC, DO,
turbidity, and redox stabilized, or three casing volumes were purged. The
groundwater samples were also tested on-site for ferrous iron (Fe*?), and nitrate

(NO3), and sulfate (SO4>) concentrations once stabilization occurred.

Ferrous iron, nitrate, and sulfate were measured colorimetrically using the Hach

Colorimeter Model 890. The Hach Model 890 Colorimeter is a microprocessor-

controlied photométer suitable for colorimetric testing in the laboratory or the
field. The required reagents for each specific test are provided in AccuVac

ampuls.

Ferrous iron was measured colorir'netricaily using Method 8146 (1,10-
phenanthroline Method). The 1,10-phenathroline indicator in Ferrous Iron

Reagent reacts with Fe*?in the sample to form an orange color, The intensity of

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.




the orangé color is proportional to the iron concentration.

Nitrate was measured colorimetrically using Method 8039: the Cadmium

Reduction Method. Cadmium metal in the Nitra Ver 5 Nitrate Reagent reduces

- nitrates present in the sample to nitrite; the nitrite ion reacts in an acidic medium

with sulfanilic acid to form an intermediate diazonium salt, which couples with
getistic acid to form an amber-colored product. The intensity of the color is
proportional to nitrate-N concentration in the sample.

Sulfate was measured colorimetrically using.M‘ethod 8051 of Sulfa Ver 4 Method.
Sulfate ions in the sample react with barium in the Sulfa Ver 4 Sulfate Reagent to
form insoluble barium sulfate. The amount of turbidity formed is proportional to
the sulfaté concentration.‘ The Sulfa Ver 4 also contains a stabilizing agent to

hold the barium sulfate in suspension.

For sampling purposes, after purging, a disposable polyethylene bailer was used
to collect sufficient samples from each monitoring well for laboratory analyses.
The groundwater sample was transferred into three 40-mL VOA vials and
preserved with hydrochloric acid. The vials were then sealed to prevent
development of air bubbles within the headspade. After the groundwater samples
were collected, they were placed on ice and maintained at 4°C .in a cooler. A
chain of custody (COC) form was written and placed along with the samplés in
the cooler. SOMA’s field crew delivered the ‘gro‘undwater samples to Curtis &
Tompkins, Ltd. Laboratory in Berkeley, California on October 22, 2003.

3.0 Laboratory Analysis

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., a state certified laboratory, analyzed the ground_water

samples for TPH-g, BTEX and MIBE, TPH-g was prepared using EPA Method
5030B and measured using EPA Method 8015B. EPA Method 8021B was used

to measure BTEX and MiBE concentrations. Detections of MIBE were confirmed

SOMA Environmental Engineering, inc.
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using EPA Method 8260B.

4.0 Results

The following sections provide the results of the field measurements and
laboratory analyses for the October 22, 2003 groundwater monitoring event.

4.1 Field Measurements

Table 1 presents the calculated groundwater elevations at each monitoring well

~ and riser. The caiculated groundwater elevation data was used to evaluate the
impact of the French drain and determine the extent of the groundwater

extraction capture zone. The new survey was conducted to comply‘with an
Electronically Deliverable Format (EDF) request made by the State Water
Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Database. '

As shown in Table 1, depths to groundwater in the monitoring wells'ranged from
11.91 feet in monitoring well MW-10 to 14.35 feet in monitoring well MW-6. The
corresponding groundwater elevations ranged f'rom' 24 .34 feet in monitoring well
MW-12 to 27.27 feet in monitoring well MW-5.

Depths to groundwater in the center, east and west risers were 16.53 feet, 13.85
feet and 13.48 feet, respectively. In the French drain risers the corresponding

- elevations for the center, east and west risers were 22.82 feet, 26.21 feet and

25.68 feet, respectively.

Table 2 shows the historical groundwater elevations at different groundwater
monitoring wells and the French drain risers, as well as, annual and quarterly
deviations in groundwater elevations. In general, groundwater elevations in all of
the monitoring wells decreased since the previous quarier. The range in

deviation of the quarterly groundwater elevation decrease was between 0.08 feet
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to 1.45 feet. Variations in groundwater elevations are typically due to seasonal

fluctuations. The decrease in elevations noted during this event is most fikely

caused by the onset of a drier season.

Figure 3 displays the groundwater elevation contouf map, depicted in feet, as
measured on October 22, 2003. Grou'ndwater flows towards the French drain,
throughout the Site, at an approximate gradient of 0.050 feet/feet. The lowest
groundwater elevation was measured in the center French drain riser. The
groundwater gradient is consistent with the previous quaﬁer and the flow has

remained towards the French drain.

The calculated groundwater elevation data was also used to evaluate the impaét ,

of the French drain operation. Based on the groundwater elevation contour map

shown in Figure 3, it appears that the French drain is providing excelient

hydraulic control to prevent the off-site migration of contaminants.

Table 3 summarizés the field measurements of the physical and chemical
properties of the grdundwater samples collected from the grbundwater
monitoring wells at the time of sampling. The pH measurements ranged from
6.59 in monitoring well MW-12 to 7.27 in monitoring well MW-8. Temperature
measurements of groundwater ranged from 19.40°C in monitoring well MW-11 to
21.80°C in monitoring well MW-7. EC ranged from 560 gS/cm in monitoring well
MW-7 to 1,100 pS/cm in monitoring well MW-3,

The groundwater biodegradation parameters for this monitoring event, as well as

the previous monitoring events, are shown in Tabie 4.

As shown in Table 4, DO concentrations were detected in all wells. Detectable
DO concentrations ranged from 0.07 rhg/L in wells MW-3, MW-11, and MW-12 to
6.45 mg/L in well MW-8. The concentration contour map for DO during the Fourth
Quarter 2003 is displayed in Figure 4. As displayed in Figure 4, the highest DO
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concentration was detected in monitoring well MW-8 at a level of 6.45 mg/L. In
general, DO measurements throughout the Site were at very low concentrations.

DO concentrations detected 'during this monitoring event were well below the
solubility standard of O, in water at 19°C to 22°C, which is approximately 8.7

~mg/L to 9.3 mg/L. The Site groundwater temperature at the time of sampling was

approximately 19.40°C to 21.80°C. Therefore, oxidation of petroleum
hydrocarbons could still have occurred in these monitoring wells at these DO

readings.

As shown in Table 4, turbidity of groundwater samples ranged from 36.8 NTU in

‘monitoring well MW-2 to 999 NTU in 'monitoring well MW-1, The maximum

allowable equipment (Horiba U-22) tolerance level for turbidity is 999 NTU. The
oxidation-reduction potential in groundwater samples ranged from ~114 mV in
monitoring well MW-3 to +38 mV in monitoring well MW-2. All monitoring wells
showed strongly reduced con'ditions, with the exception of MW-2, MW-4, and
MW-10. Oxygen-depleted environments -with strongly reduced conditions depict
anaerdbic processes utilizing alternate electron acceptors, such as nitrate,. iron
(1) and sulfate, for oxidation of petroleum hydrocarbons (Lovley et. al., 1994).
Under strbngly reduced conditions and a lack of other terminal electron

acceptors, the occurrence of methanogenesis may be possible.

Ferrous iron concenirations were detected in all of the monitoring wells.
Detectable ferrous iron concentrations ranged from 0.07 mg/L in well MW-10 to
3.30 mg/LL in wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-G, and MW-8. The maximum allowable
equipment (Hach Colorimeter Model 890) tolerance level for ferfous iron
concentrations is 3.30 mg/L. The presence of ferrous iron in the groundwater

indicates the occurrence of biologica! activities beneath the Site.

Figure 5 shows a contour map of ferrous iron concentrations in the groundwater

SOMA Environmental Engineering, inc.
10




as measured during the Fourth Quarter 2003. As shown in Figure 5, the highest
ferrous iron concentrations were detected in the vicinity of the USTs in monitoring
wells MW-1 and MW-S, the eastern section of the Site in MW-8, which is near the
SVE system, and MW-8, which is west of the French drain.

Dufing this monitoring event, nitrate was detected in all of the mohitoring wells.
Detectable nitrate levels ranged from 2.7 mg/L in well MW-1 to 12 -mg/L in well

' MW-6. Nitrate increased in all of the monitoring wells this quarter from below the

minimum allowable equipment (Hach Colorimeter Model 830) tolerance level as
observed in the Third Quarter 2003. A contour map of the nitrate concentrations

in the groundwater is displayed in Figure 6. As displayed in Figure 6, hitrate was

detected in all of the wells, however, at low concentrations-th'r'oughout the Site.

Sulfate concentrations were below the allowable equipmerﬁ (Hach Colorimeter
Model 890) tolerance'range in the groundwater samples coliected from MW-L
MW-3, MW-8, MW-10, and MW-12, Sulfate has not been detected in wells MW-1
and MW-3 since Fourth Quarter 2001. Sulfate has not been detected in well MW-
12 since Second Quarter 2002. Sulfate-depleted subsurface contaminated
environments may reveal a strong demand by microorganisms for a source of
terrh_inal electron acceptors for oxidizing contaminant hydrocarbons (Loviey et.
al., 1994). The highest sulfate concentration was detected in monitoring well
MW-2 at 30 mg/L.

The contour map of sulfate concentrations in the groundwater as measured
during the Fourth Quarter 2003 monitoring event is presented in Figure 7. As
shown in Figdre 7, sulfate concentrations were below the measurable
specifications of the equipment in monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-8,
which -are in the vicinity of the USTs and French drain. Sulfate concentrations
were also-not observed in off-site monitoring wells MW-10 and MW-12. High

sulfate concentrations weré observed in the northwest comer of the Site in

SOMA Environmental Engineering, inc.
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MW-5, near the pump islands in MW-Q, and off—site in well MW=11.

The field notes for the physical, chemical and biodegradation param_etéré are

included in .Appendix A.

4.2 Laboratory Analysis

Table 5 presents the results of the laboratory analyses on the groundwater
samples collected during the #ouﬂh Quarter 2003 monitoring event. In general,
the most impacted monitoring wells, based on the analytical results, for this
quarter were MW-1 and MW-3, which are in the vicinity of the USTs, and MW-6,
which is near the soil vépor- extraction (SVE) system. A high ethylbenze_ne

* concentration was also detected in well MW-8.

As shown in Table 5, TPH-g was detected in all of the groundwater samples

collected this quarter. Detectable TPH-g levels ranged from 70 ug/L in monitoring
well MW-4 to 630,000 pg/L in monitoring 'wel]_' MW-1. The TPH-g concentration
detected in well MW-1 may have been misrepresentative due to the presence of
heavier hydrocarbons that contributed to the ovefall analytical result. The
laboratory designated the influence of heavier hydrocarboné to the overall
analytical result by an “H” flag, see the laboratory repor, in Appendix B, for
further clarification. High TPH-g concentrations were also detected in MW-3 and

MW-6 at 30,000 ug/L. and 36,000 ug/L, respectively.

Figﬁre 8 shows a contour map of TPH-g concentrations, at the Site, as analyzed
during the Fourth Quarter 2003. As shown in Figure 8, the highest TPH-g
concentration was detected in the vicinity of the USTs in well MW-1. High TPH-g
cdncehtrations were detected in MW-3, which is in the vicinity of the USTs, and
MW-8, which is near the SVE system. Based on the analytical results, TPH-g has

migrated to all off-site wells.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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As shown in Table 5, toluene was below the laboratory reporting Iimit'in both
wells MW-2 and MW-4. All BTEX analytes, were below the Iaboraiory reporting
imit in monitoring wells MW-5 and MW-7. All BTEX analytes, with the exception
of benzene were below the laboratory reporting limit in MW-11. Both toluene and |
ethylbenzene were below the laboratory reporting limit in MW-12. The lowsst
detectable benzene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene concentrations were in MW-

2at1.9ugl, 2.2 ug/L, and 2.2 ug/L, respectively.

As shown in Table 5, the maximum BTEX concentrations, with the exception of
benzene, were detected in MW-1. Toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes were
detected in MW-1 at 1,900 pg/L, 3,600 pg/t, and 27,700 ug/L, respectively. The
toluene concentration detected in well MW-1 may have been misrepresentative
due to matrix interferences encountered during the analytical testing. The
laboratory designated this matrix interference by a “C" flag, see the Iabdratory
report, in Appendix B, for further clarification. The to{al xylene concentration
detected in MW-1 was several orders of magnitude higher than the next highest
concentration of 5,400 pg/L detected in well MW-3. The highest benzene |
concentration was detected in well MW-3 at 4,400 u,g/L._The next highést
benzene concentration -was detected in well MW-1 at 3,300 pg/L. A high
ethylbenzene concentration was also detected in well MW-8 at 2,000 ug/L. |

Figure 9 displays the contour map of benzene concentrations in the groundwater

collected -during the Fourth Quarter 2003. As shown in Figure 9, the highest
benzene concentrations were found in MW-1 and MW-3, which are in the vicinity

of the USTs. Benzene has migrated to all off-site monitoring wells.

EPA Method 8260B is a more accurate analytical method than EPA Method
8021B. Therefore, to properly determine the MiBE plume and on-site
concentrations, the MtBE iso-concentration figure (Figure 10) is contoured using
EPA Method 8260B. However, as shown in Table 5, MtBE is presented using

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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‘both EPA methods 80218 and 8260B.

MIBE was below the laboratory reporting limit in monitoring welis MW-2, MW-4,
MW-6. MIBE, when using EPA Method 8260B, was below the laboratory
reporting limit in well MW-11. Detectable MIBE concentrationé, when using EPA
Method 8260B, ranged from 1.9 pg/L in well MW-5 to 15,000 ug/L in well MW-1.
A high MtBE concentration was also detected in MW-3 at 7,400 ug/L.

Figure 10 displays the contour map of MBE concentrations in the groundwater
during the Fourth Quarter 2003, as analyzed using EPA Method 8260B. The
elevated level of MIBE found in MW-1 may be atiributed to the proximity and

down-gradient location of MW-1 to the USTs. In general, with the exception of

'wells‘ MW-1 and MW-3, MIBE was either at low concentrations or below the

laboratory reporting limit throughout the Site.

The laboratory report and COC form for the Fourth Quarter 2003 monitoring
event are included in Appendix B. | |

Table 6 shows the historical groundwater analytical data. The following

concentration trends have been observed since the previous monitoring event.

« TPH-g increais'ed significantly in well MW-1, howe\)er, the TPH-g analytical
result in this well was influenced by the presence of heavier hydrocarbons,
(see the laboratory report in Appendix B). TPH-g decreased in wells MW-
2, MW-3, MW-11. TPH-g increased slightly in well MW-4 to MW-8, and
MW-10. TPH-g remained constant in well MW-12. The analytical i'esults
for both MW-5 and MW-12 were influenced by the presence of heavier
hydrocarbons.

» in well MW-1 benzene decreased, all other BTEX analytes increased,

however, total xylenes increased significantly. All BTEX analytes

SOMA Environmental Engineering, inc.
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decreased in MW-2. In wells MW-3 and MW-6 benzene and toluene both
d'e'creased, ethylbenzene and total xylenes both increased. In well MW-4
toluene remained below the laboratory reporting limit, all other BTEX
analytes inéreased slightly.

In well MW-5 benzene and total xylenes remained below the taboratory
reporting limit, toluene and ethylbenzene decreased to a level below the
laboratory reporting limit. In well MW-7 benzehe and ethylbénzene
rermnained below the Iaboratory reporting limit, toluene and total xylenes
decreased to a level below the [aboratory reporting limit. In wells MW-8
and MW-10 all BTEX analytes increased.

In well MW-11 all BTEX analytes decreased. In well MW-11 toluene,
ethylbenzene, and total xylenes decreased to a level below the laboratory
reporting limit. In well MW-12 both benzene and total xylenes decreased,
ethylbenzene remained below the laboratory reporting limit, and toluene
decreased to a level below the laboratory reporting limit.

MIBE, when using EPA Method 82608, decreased in wells MW-1, MW-3,
MW-7, MW-8, and MW-12. MIBE increased slightly in MW-5 and MW-10.
MIBE has remained below the laboratory reporting limit in MW-2, MW-4,
MW-6, and MW-11.

Groundwater Treatment System Operation

The treatment sysiem began operating on December 8, 1999. Since that time,

. 2,073,060 gallons of groundwater has been treated and discharged, under the

existing discharge permit (as of October 13, 2003), into the East Bay Municipal
Utility District's (EBMUD’s) sewer system.

As required by the discharge permit and the ACEHS, sampling of the

groundwater treatment system has been performed on a routine basis. The

effluent sampling and maintenance of the system was performed on a weekly

basis from the start of the sysiem’s operation to the end of July 2000. in August

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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2000, maintenance of the system continued weekly, but sampiing was performed
on a monthly basis, The results from the first effluent 'testing were used to

acquire a discharge permit from EBMUD.

The effluent passing both Grénulated Active Carbon (GAC) units is regularly
sampled for chemical analysis. The schedule for refurbishing the GAC units is
based on the analytical results of the samples. The first GAC unit- was
refurbished as soon as traces of chemicals broke through the unit. The second
GAC unit is serving as a polishing unit and is always kept highly active. This
procedure ensures that the effluent discharging into the EBMUD sewer are in

-compliance with our permit discharge requirements. A schematic diagram of the

groundwater remediation system is displayed in Figure 11,

Table 7 presents the total volume and chemical composition of GAC-1 and
effluent treated at the Site. Table 7 shows that all the effluent sampies have
maintained in compliance with the permit, with the exception of the October 2002
sampling event. The analytical data for the October 2002 sampling period was
erroneous. The high non-detectable concentration levels are due to a high
dilution factor caused by the. presence of 2-Butanone. During the laboratory
testing 2-Butanone was detected at a high concentration of 200,000 ug/L in only
the effiuent samplé. The influent sample concentration for 2-Butanone was only
20 ug/L. Based on the fact that 2-Butanone has not been detected in any of the
effluent samples since December 1999, and because there was é véry low
influent concentration, the sample results shown are erroneous and are only
used to depict that sampling was conducted in October 2002. The high TPH-g
concentration for this sample may not be representative due to the sample
exhibiting unknown peaks, and the sample also exhibiting a fuel pattern, which
did not resemble the standard. The laboratory designated these items by “Y” and
“Z” flags. However, the system was turned off upon detection of these

concentrations and a carbon change-out was performed. During this carbon
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change-out both the carbon in the 2,000-pound Cz_irbon vessel and the carbon in
the 55-gallon vessel (GAC-2) were removed and replaced. In future carbon
change-out cycles, both GAC-1 and GAC-2 will be replaced with fresh carbon.
The laboratory reports for the treatment system are included as Appendix C of

this report.

The cumulative weight of TPH-g and MIBE ‘extracted from the groundwater since

- the installation of the treatment system is displayed in Figure 12. As Figure 12

shows, an approximate total of 137.14 pounds of TPH-g and 75.52 pounds of
MtBE have been removed during the operatioh of the treatment system, from
initial start-up to October 13, 2003. | |

6.0 Vapor Extraction System Operation

The Vapof Extraction System (VES) consists of 6 vapor extraction wells, a de-
moisturizing unit, a blower, and four drums of GAC filters. The VES began
operating on July 24, 2000. Since then, during its working _days, the system has
extracted and treated more than 3,000,000 liters per day of soil gas. When the
system first began to operate, the influent had a concentration of 394 parts per
million on volumetric basis (ppmv) of .petroleum hydrobarbons. However, it
gradually decreased to 68 ppmv afier 31 days of operation. On January 4, 2001,
due to extremely low influent concentrations (i.e., less than 10 ppm of

hydrocarbons), the soil vapor extraction (SVE) system was tumed off.

The foliowing services were performed on the SVE system during 2001. On
October 23, 2001, the system was inspected for operation and it was determined
that all four GACs were not in good enough condition to re-start the system. On
October 25, 2001, one of the four GACs was replaced with a new one, and on
October 29, 2001 the three remaining GAC units were replaced. The system was
then under continuous operation and extracted over 80 cubic feet per minute

(CFM) of contaminated air from the vadose zone. On November 21, 2001 due 1o

SOMA Environmentat Engineering, inc.
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the low concentration of contaminants in the influent (i.e., less than 10 ppmv of

hydrocarbons) the system was tumed off.

The foliowing services were performed on the SVE system during 2002. In
February 2002, the system was inspected for operation and it was determined
that the blower was not functioning. The blower was repaired and installed on
February 15, 2002. On the same day, the four old GACs were replaced with four
new ones and the system was turmned on. The system was shut down on March
7, 2002, due to low influent readings caused by the saturated soil conditions on-
site. The system was turned back on June 12, 2002.

On November 6, 2002, SOMA met a representative of the Bay Area Air Quality
Management District (BAAQMD) on-site. During this time the 2002 yearly
maintenance record was shown to the BAAQMD repfesentative. The SVE
system was determined to be in compliance with the BAAQMD operating permit.

At the request of BAAQMD, on November 7, 2002, an air sample was collected

from the influent and effluent of the system and sent to Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

‘Laboratory in Berkeléy, California for analysis. The sample results are in the

Fourth Quarter 2002 monitoring report. The system was turmed off November 22,
2002, due to the onset of a wetter season. The system became operaticnal again
on May 9, 2003.

In August 2003, in order to determine the efficiency of the SVE system, SOMA
tested both influent and effluent concentrations. The maximum SVE discharge
limit to the ambient air is 10 ppmv. Based on the anaiytical results, collected in
August 2003, the system is in compliance. The analytical results are presented in

Appendix D.

The total mass of petroleﬁm hydrocarbons removed by the SVE system is shown
in Table 8. As of October 29, 2003, the SVE system removed 413.23 pounds of

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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1.0 Introduction

This report has been prepared by SOMA Environmental -Engineering, inc.
(SOMA) on behalf of Mr. Abolghassem Razi, the owner of Tony's Express Auto
Service, which is located at 3609 International Boulevard at the intersection of
36" Avenue in Oakland, California (the “Site”}, as shown in Figure 1.

The Site is located in an area where the surrounding properties are primarily
commercial businesses and residential housin;g. The Site currently houses a
gasocline éervice station and convenience store. During the Third Quarter 2002,
the station was remodeled and several hydfaulic hoists were removed. The
station no longer has an .auto repair facility. Figure 2 shows the location of the

main service station, dispenser islands, underground storage tanks (USTs), the

-on-site and off-site groundwater monitoring wells, and neighboring properties.

This report summarizes the resuits of the Fourth Quarter 2003 groundwatelr
monitoring event conducted on October 22, 2003 at the Site. Included in this
report are the bioattenuation parameters measured in the field for each:
groundwater sample. Also, included in this report are the results of the laboratory

analysis of the groundwater samples, which were analyzed for:

» Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g)

+ Benzene, tolueng, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (collectively referred to as
BTEX)

» Methyt tertiary Butyl Ether (MIBE)

~ These activities were performed in accordance with the general guidelines of the

Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) and the Alameda County

~ Environmental Health Services (ACEHS).

This report also describes the operation of the groundwater extraction system
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installed by SOMA in December 1899, as well as the operation of the vapor

extraction system, which was installed by SOMA in July 2000. The locations of
the groundwater exiraction system and the vapor extraction system are displayed
in Figure 2. |

1.1 Background

The environmental investigation at the subject property began in 1992, when Mr.
Razi, the property owner, retained Soil Tech Engineering, Inc. (STE) of San Jose
to conduct a limited subsurface investigation. The purpose of STE's investigation
was to determine whether or not the soil near the product lines and USTs had
been impacted with petroIeUm hydrocarbons. '

!n.JuIy 1993, STE removed one single-walled 10,000-gallonl gasoline tank and
one single-walled 6,000-galion gasoiihe tank along with a 550-gallon waste oil
tank from the Site. Three double-walled USTs replaced these tanks. Currently, _
there is one 10,000-gallon double-walled gasoline tank and two 6,000-gallon

doﬁbie-walled gasoline tanks beneath the Site. The locations of the USTs are

~ shown in Figure 2.

in December 1997, Mr. Razi retained Western Geo-Engineers (WEGE) to
conduct additional investigations' and perform groundWater monitoring on a
quarterly basis. The resuits bf the WEGE groundwater monitoring events
indicated elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbons and MBE 'in_ the

groundwater.

In April 1999, Mr. Razi retained SOMA to conduct groundwater monitoring, risk-

based corrective action (RBCA), a cbrrébtive action plan (CAP), as well as soil

 and groundwater remediation at the Site. The results of the RBCA study .

indicated that the Site is a high-risk groundwater site; therefore, the soil and

groundwater in on and off-site areas warranted remedial actions. The source of

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.




the petroleum hydrocarbons in the groundwater was believed to have been the
former USTs, which were used to store gasoline at the Site. The results of the
CAP study indicated that the installation of a French drain combined with a vapor
extraction system _WOuId be the most cost effective alternative for the Site's

remediation.

In late Auguét 1999, SOMA installed a French drain and groundwater treatment
system to prevent further migration of the chemically impacfed groundwater. This

treatment system has been in dperation since early December 1999.

tn July 2000, following approval from the ACEHS, SOMA installed a vapor
extraction system as recommended in our CAP document, dated July 1, 1999.

In January 2002, Enviydnmental Fabric removed old product dispensers and

instailed new ones in the fuel islands.

On July 25, 2003, ani additional on-site extraction pump was installed by SOMA,
in the western French drain riser. The extraction pump was installed to create a '
capture zone in the region around the USTs and to contain off-site migration in
the southwestern corner of the Site. |

1.2 Site Hydrogeology

Previous investigations have shown that groundwater is encountered at depths of

~ approximately 10 to 11 feet beneath the Site. Figure 2 shows the location of the’

on-site and off-site groundwater monitoring wells. Prior to the operation of the
Frendh drain, groundwater was found to flow from the north to the south with an
average gradienf of 0.014 feet/feet. When the groundwater extraction system is
in operation, the groﬁndwater flows towards the French drain. The capture zone

of the drain has extended down-gradient past well MW-10.
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Based on the resuits of a pumping test conducted by SOMA, the hydraulic
conductivity of the saturated sediments ranges from 1.5 to 18.3 feet per day.
Assuming that the effective porosity of the saturated sediments is 0.35, the

groundwater flow velocity ranges from 22 to 267 feet per year.

2.0 Field Activities

On October 22, 2003, SOMA’s field crew conducted a groundwater monitoring
event in accordance with the procedures and guideﬁnes of the RWQCB, San
Francisco Bay Region. During this groundwater monitoring event, a total of eight
on-site monitoring wells (MW-1 to MWQB)r three off-site monitoring wells (MW-10
and MW-12), and three on-site French drain risers were méasured'for depth to

groundwater.

The depth to groundwater at each monitoring well and riser was measured from
the top of the casirng to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electric sounder. The top
of the casing elevation data.and the 'depth to groundWéter at each mbnitoring

well and riser were used to calculate the groundwater elevation.

Kier and Wright Civil Engineers Surveyors; inc. sgweyed the wells and risers on
August 9, 2002. At the time of the survey, monitoring well MW-11 could not be
acc‘;e_ssed‘due to obstacles preventing the proper use of surveying equipment,
therefore, this well was not surveyed. The top of casing elevations were based
on the survey data measured at this time. The elevation data was based on an
assumed datum of 14.20 NAVD88. The survey data measured by Kier and
Wright is presented in Appendix A. |

Prior to the collection of samples, each well was purged using a battery operated
2-inch diameter pump (Model ES-60 DC). During the pu'rging activities, in order
to obtain accurate measurements of groundwater parameters and especially to

avoid the intrusion of oxygen from ambient air into the groundwater samples,

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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petroleum hydrocarbons from the vadose zone beneath the Site. The operation
of the SVE will help reduce the increasing hydrocarbon concentrations found in
the vicinity of MW-6.

7.0 Conclusions a_nd Recommendations

The findings of the Fourth Quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring event can be

summarized as follows:

1. The groundwater remediation syétem is providing excellent hydraulic
control to prevent further migration of contaminants. The lowest
groundwaier elevation was measured in the center French-drai_n riser at
22.82 feet. The groundwater gradient is approximately 0.050 feet/feet

towards the center riser.

2. Biodegradation parameters were collected during this monitoring event. In
general, DO measurements throughout' the Site were at very low
concentrations. The highest DO concentration was detected in monitoring

“well MW-8 at 6.45 mg/L.

3.” The presence of ferrous iron in the groundwater is indicative of biclogical
activities beneath the Site. Ferrous iron concentrations were detected in
ali of the monitoring wells. The highest ferrous iron concentrations were
detected in the vicinity of the USTs in monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3,
and in the eastern section of the Site in MW-6, and near the French drain
in well MW-8.

4. The presence of high ferrous iron concentrations in combination with low
concentrations of other electron receptors, such as DO and nitrate is

indicative of anaerobic biodegradation beneath the Site.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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5. During this monitoring event, nitrate was detected in all of the 'monitoring
wells. Nitrate concentrations have increased in all of the monitering wells,
since -the previous quarter. However, nitrate concentrations are stili at low
levels throughout the Site. Detectable nitrate levels ranged from 2.7 mg/L
in well MW-1 to 12 mg/L in well MW-6.

6. Sulfate depleted in wells MW-1 and MW-3, which are located in the vicinity
of the USTs, well MW-8, which is located near the French drain, and off-
site wells MW-1 0 and MW-12. Sulfate has not been detected in wells MW-
1 and MW-S_, since Fourfh Quarter 2001. Sulfate has not been detected in
well MW-12, since Second Quarter 2002. | |

7. The presence of ferrous iron.in combination with low or depleted levels of
sulfate in the subsurfabe strongly suggests that biodegradation is

occurring beneath the Site.

8. The highest TPH-g concentration was detected in well MW-1 at 630,000
ng/L. However, the TPH-g concentration detected in well MW-1 may have
been misrepresentative due to the presence of heavier hydrocarbons that

contributed to the overali analytical result.

9. The highest toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes were detected in
MW-1 at 1,900 pg/L, 3,600 pgiL, and 27,700 pg/l, respectively. The
highest benzene concentration was detected in well MW-3 at 4,400 pg/L.
The highesi MtBE concentration was detected in well MW-1 at 15,000

pg/L.

10. Since the previous monitoring event, the following trends were observed in
wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-6, the most impacted wells: TPH-g
decreased in monitoring well MW-3. Benzene decreased in wells MW-1,
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MW-3, and MW-6. MIBE decreased in wells MW-1 and MW-3, and
remained below the laboratory reporting limit in well MW-6.

11.The treatment system bega-n'operatin'g on Decembér 8, 1999. Since that
time approximately 2,073,060 galions of groundwater has been treated .
and discharged, under the existing discharge permit (as of October 13,
2003), into EBMUD’s sewer system.

12. All effluent samplés of the groundwater treatment system have maintained
in compliance With the . permit.- All contaminant concentrations have
remained below the allowabie discharge requirements, with the exception

~of the October 2002 sampling event, where the TPH-g concentrations

were misrepresented, as discussed in Section 5.0.

13. Appréximately 137.14 pounds of TPH-g and 75.52 pounds of MIBE have
been removed during the operation of the treatment system, from initial
start-up to October 13, 2003.

14.To more effectively remediate the area in the vicinity of MW-1, on July 25,
2003, SOMA installed an additional on-site extraction pump in the western
French drain riser. Further monitoring events should determine the
effectiveness of this additional on-site extraction pump.

15. Aé of October 29, 2003, the SVE system has removed 413.23 pounds of
petroleum hydrocarbons from the vadose zone béneath the Site. The
operation of the SVE system is based on seasonal fluctuations occurring
at the Site. The system is turned off during wetter periods of the year and

operational during drier periods.

16.To test the efficiency of the SVE system, SOMA coliected a grab air
sample from the system in August 2003. The SVE system is in compliance

with the allowable discharge limit of 10 ppmv.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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8.0 Report Limitations

This report is the summary of work done by SOMA including observations and
descriptions of the Site’s conditions. It includes the analytical results produced by
Curtis & Tompkins Laboratories as well as the summaries of data preduced by
previous environmental consultants. The number and location of the wells were
selected to provide the required information, but may not be completely
representative of the entire site’s conditions. All conclusions and
recommendations are based on the results of the laboratory analysis.
Conclusions beyond those specifically stated in this document should not be

infetred from this report.

SOMA warrants that the services provided were done in accordance with the
generally accepted practices in the environmental engineering and consulting

field at the time of this sampling.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data
October 22, 2003 _
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

Monitoring Top of (?as::Ig Depth of Well Depth to Groundu‘vater
well Elevation ' (feet) Groundwater Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet)
MW -1 40.11 30.00 13.89 26.22
MW-2 40.71 31.00 13.85 27.06
MW-3 40.91 31.50 14.29 26.62
-IMW -4 40.01 26.00 13.72 26.29
MW-5 41,16 26.50 13.89 27.27
MW-6 40.92 - 25.00 14.35 26.57
MW-7 39.94 26.00 13.10 26.84
MW-8 39.38 27.00 13.09 26.29
MW-10 36.71 23.40 11.91 24.80
MW-11 13.38 NC
12.50 24.34
F.D. Center . 16.53
F.D. East 40.06 13.85 26.21
F.D. West - 39.16 13.48 - 25.68
Notes:

~NC: Not calculated because top of casing elevation data was not available.
NS: Not surveyed. MW-11 was not surveyed due to obstacles in vicinity of the well.
F.D. Center : French drain center riser.
F.D.East: French drain east riser,
" F.D. West: French drain west riser. ‘
1 Top of casing elevations were re-surveyed to comply with the EDF requirements for
electronic reporting of data to the State Water Resources Control Board Database on




Table 2

Historical Groundwater Elevation Data
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

L — - 2 _fﬂwﬁeﬂg Walls French Draln
Date MW-1 | MW-2 | MW-3 | MW-4 | MW-5 | MW-G | MW-7 | MW-8 | MW-10 | MW-11 | MW-12 FDC FDE FDW
Oct-03 26.22 | 27.06 | 26.62 26.29 | 27.27 26.57 | 26.84 | 26.29 | 24.80 NC 24.34 22.82 26.21 25.68
Jul-03 27.67 28.48 27.97 27.57 28.71 2794 | 2822 2746 | 2595 NC 25.40 22.90 26.96 27.04
May-03 30.40 31.54 30.90 30.23 31.82 31.00 3225 | 2990 | 2841 NC 27.60 2315 28.27 28.32
Jan-03 30.38 | 3205 31.12 30.22 32.43 31.14 31.49 | 2990 | 2848 NC 27.61 2417 26.93 27.03
Oct-02 24 .61 26.48 2593 | 2567 26.65 2599 | 2620 | 2558 2417 NM 23.71 25.61 25.53 2566
Jul-02 27.31 28.1 27.66 | 27.39 28.22 2764 | 2779 27.59 2578 NM 2591 27.42 27.25 27.37
May-02 87.13 87.99 B6.50 | 87.04 88.35 87.44 | 87.70 86.93 85.05 84.95 84,38 86.74 86.72 86.76
Feb-02 57.88 | 89.58 87.77 | B7.88 90.00 88.85 | 88.92 87.37 B6.26 86.25 86.06 80.36 84.72 84.12
Nov-01 83.98 85.15 B83.46 | 8417 85.32 NM 85.00 84.06 82.48 82.48 82.08 79.28 83.98 §2.59
Aug-01 8448 | 8505 B3.68 | 84.05 85.25 NM 84.81 84.28 82.90 82.90 82.60 83.80 84.21 83.82
May-01 86.49 87.58 B5.97 | 86.35 87.92 86.95 [ 87.23 86.10 84.74 84.79 84.32 81.25 84.85 §3.40
Mar-01 89.03 90.03 88.35 | 88.61 90.37 §9.28 | 89.79 88.50 86.47 86.33 85.80 87.71 88,76 86.78
Nov-00 84.79 85.98 B4.38 | 8480 85.49 85.37 | 85.88 8470 83.18 83.39 82.79 80.25 85.15 81.40
Aug-00 84.63 85.55 | B84.05 84.5 85.82 84.99 85.2 84.38 83.02 81.07 82.77 81.40 NM NM
May-00 86.50 87.70 86.10 | 86.39 88.01 87.07 | 87.31 86.10 85.08 82.14 84.36 84.89 84.58 84.70
Feb-00 86.79 88.73 B6.83 | 86.60 £9.19 B782 [ 88.33 86.40 85.29 82.34 84.64 81.70 NM NM
|Nov-99 83.54 84.48 83.08 | 8375 84.74 84.02 | 84.58 83.60 82.04 82.09 81.64 NA NA NA
Aug.99 84 .64 85.08 B83.93 | 84.65 85.49 84.87 | 85.03 84.50 82.84 83.19 NA NA NA NA
Jun.99 86.89 87.34 B5.98 | 86.55 87.54 B6.BT | 87.13 86.45 84 .59 84.44 NA NA NA NA
IMar.99 88.08 | 90.98 B89.34 | 89.39 91.31 90.37 | 90.83 89.67 87.24 87.13 NA NA NA NA
Dec.98 8689 | 8764 86.23 | 86.72 87.84 87147 | 87.31 86.50 84.35 84.36 NA NA NA NA
Sep.98 84.41 8500 | 83.10 B4.21 85.22 84.67 | 8474 84.23 82.(_51 82.70 NA NA NA NA
Dec.97 B88.69 | 89.54 NM B8B.42 89.89 89.47 | 89.18 88.30 85.76 85.54 NA NA NA NA
Apr.97 B6.B85 | 8718 | 86.05 86.62 87.6% 87.01 8488 | 84.30 | 84.47 84.47 NA NA NA NA
Dec.96 86.32 86.91 85.76 B6.27 87.56 86.73 | 8686 | B6.12 84.10 83.95 NA NA NA NA
Apr.96 89.70 90.45 | 89.02 89.50 | 90.80 90.01 90.08 | 89.27 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Jan.96 B7.92 88.65 87.23 87.74 | 89.01 88.22 | 88.26 | B7.46 NA, NA NA NA NA NA
Qct. 95 84.70 B85.16 84.87 NA 85.47 8483 8488 | B4.39 NA NA NA NA NA NA
Jun. 95 88.46 8899 | 87.53 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Mar.95 89.92 90.90 | 89.09 NA NA NA NA NA NA, NA, NA NA, NA NA
Dec.94 88.67 8998 ( 87.9¢9 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Oct.94 82.60 83.22 81.99 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Change in GW elevation
Annual -4.16 -4.99 -4.50 -3.93 -5.16 -4.57 -4.65 -3.61 -3.68 -3.27 -1.35 0.72 -1.35
Quarter -1.45 -1.42 -1.35 -1.28 -1.44 -1.37 -1.38 147 -1.15 -1.08 -0.08 .75 -1.36
Notes:

Top of casing elevations werse re-surveyed to comply with the EDF requirements for electronic reporting of data to the Stale Water Resources Control Board

MA: Not Applicable, Well/Drain did not exist at time of sampling
NC: Not calculated. No top of casing elevation was available for MW-11,

NM: Not Measured

FDC: French drain center riser.

FDE: French drain east riser.
FDW: French drain west riser.




Table3 '
Field Measurements of Physical and Chemical Properties
of Groundwater at Time of Sampling

October 22, 2003
3609 international Blvd., Oakland, CA
. Temp EC
Monitoring Well pH ' - (°C) - (uS/cm)

MW-1 7.16 21.50 755
MW-2 : 7.07 20.70 617
MW-3 | 7.01 21.00 | 1100
MW -4 7.01 _ . 19.50 584
MW-5 | 6.87 | 21.40 687
MW-6 7.05 20.00 . 616
MW-7 | 7.08 21.80 560
MW-8 ' 7.27 20.90 718
MW-10 6.75 - 20.80 644
MW-11 _ 7.07 _ 19.40 - 627
MW-12 6.59 20.20 655




Table 4

Groundwater Biodegradation Parameters
3609 Imtemational Boulevard, Oakland, California

Dissolved

Oxygen Turbi r.lity‘ deoxl Potential] Ferrous iron Ni_trale Suffate
Well Date {mgit) (NTU) {mV} {mg/L} (mg/l) (mglLy
MW-1 October 22, 2003 1.46 $95.0 -82 3.30 2.7 0
July 24, 2003 043 2170 -107 3.30 - 0.0 i
May 1, 2003 0.42 257.0 -78 2.26 0.0 0
January 16, 2003 7.64 87.5 -76 3.30 -3.2 0
QOctober 30, 2002 0.00 87.2 a7 3.30 09 Q
July 30, 2002 237 24.8 -102 213 0.0 0
May 7, 2002 .00 287 -8 0.0 0
February 21, 2002 .00 153 -16 0.0 0
November 19, 2001 0.36 11.2 -54 41
August 8, 2001 171, 200 -35 23
May 22, 2001 1.36 325 21
March 13, 2001 0.53 -4.7 _BO
November 2, 2000 0.56 -39.4 33
August 8, 2000 0.32 40 0
May 31, 2000 | 0.30 -37 a
February 7, 2000 077 -74 1
November 9, 1999 0.20 "NM 26
August 23, 1999 140 NM 8
Juris 10, 1889 0.14 NM 1
0, 1987 =1

MW-2 Qctober 22, 2003 0.46 38 0.34 57 30.0
: July 24, 2003 0.00 122 0.00 0.0 23.0
May 1, 2003 0.67 17 0.15 24 32.0
Jdanuary 16, 2003 3.30 174 0.58 0.0 36.0
October 30, 2002 0.87 k 85 0.80 10.6 3.0
July 30, 2002 0.37 111.0 57 0.43 Q.0 50,0
May 7, 2002 0.00 65.1 -46 0.84 0.6 350
February 21, 2002 1.48 41 131 0.36 0.8 45.0
November 19, 2001 0.78 105 13 1.18 0.0 33.0
August 8, 2001 2.03 o] 160 0.09 74 51.0
“May 22, 2001 0.80 180 274 0.7 0.0 250
March 13, 2001 .89 24.15 117.9 0.10 6.8 80.0
November 2, 2000 1.35 ND 111 0.69 0.0 7.8
August 9, 2000 0.76 1,000 74 0.72 5.4 o0
May 31, 2000 0.80 309 -55 0.18 2.5 . 540
February 7, 2000 1,12 N =20 0.15 62 55.0
November 8, 1688 0.80 MM NM 1.00 09 55.0
August 23, 1999 0.70 NM NM 0.62 10 60.0
Jung 10, 1989 0.44 MNM NM .55 0.7 40.0
Juna 30, 1998 3.20 Nb NM 0.50 <().1 14.0
December 30, 1997 <0, 1 NM NM 3.35 <0.1 <1
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Table 4

Groundwater Biodegradation Parameters

3609 internationat Boulevard, Oakland, California

Mw-4

Dissolved
Oxygen

Turbidity

Redox Potential

{(mV)

Ferrous iron

Nitrate

Sulfate

{mg

NM

October 22, 2003 .1 o
July 24, 2003 Q.00 52.3 -128 3.30 0.0 4}
May 1, 2003 0.38 -40.0 -108 3.30 1.7 ]

January 16, 2003 3.56 g2.9 -129 3.30 1.4 1]

Qctober 30, 2002 0.60 G.2 -118 3.30 0.0 [
July 30, 2002 031 401 =125 3.30 0o 1]
May 7, 2002 0.00 218 =148 50 0 4]

February 21, 2002 0 0.3 -81 6.80 1] 1]

November 19, 2001 MNA MNA NA MNA NA
August 8, 2001 1,97 28 -54 7.00 1
May 22, 2001 0.08 98 32 6,72 16
March 13, 2001 0.62 26.91 -60 2.66 0

Movember 2, 2000 0.83 4,816 94 4.10 28

" August 9, 2000 0.40 123 -T2 6.10 0
May 3t, 2000 0.45 188 -117 7.80 4

February 7, 2000 0.70 NM -82 3.60 140

MNovembaer 9, 1939 0.61 NM NM 3.50 - o

August 23, 1999° 0:80 NM NM 3.80 G

June 10, 1999 NM NM 0
June 30, 1998 NM 77

October 22, 2003 0.25 45.5 25 0.09 7.1 18
July 24, 2003 0.00 183.0 128 0.00 00 8 .
May 1, 2003 0.54 40.0 89 0.08 53 26

January 18, 2003 3.83 15.4 113 0.04 59 . 26

October 30, 2002 Q.63 0.0 =43 115 4.3 19
July 30, 2002 4.47 8.3 -34 D186 0.7 a8
May 7, 2002 0.00 97 -28 1.05 0.0 30

February 21, 2002 1.12 707 -26. 3.80 0.0 4
November 19, 2001 0.56 58.7 -108 3.20 0.0 a7
August 8, 2001 1.54 320 320 0.09 6.0 30
May 22, 2001 1.27 50 183.9 0.47 0.4 31
March 13, 2001 0.72 180 9.4 0.51 3.2 48
November 2, 2000 0.60 ND -39 0.00 4.5 45
August 9, 2000 0.46 83 -&0 0.32 1.0 4
May 31, 2000 0.50 26.8 -40 0.25 0.5 40

February 7, 2000 1.30 NM 31 1.56 0.0 1

November 9, 1929 0.12 WM MM 0.899 0.5 23

August 23, 1999 0.15 NM- NM 0.67 0.5 28
June 10, 1999 0.15 NM NM 0.81 0.4 10
June 30, 1998 1.30 N NM 0.93 0.9 7
December 30, 1997 <0.1 N NM 0.39 4.5 42

July 24, 2003

July 24, 2003 -30 0.25 | 30
May 1, 2003 0.08 16.3 2 047 56.0 1
January 16, 2003 4.68 8.0 -16 C.74 4.5 51.
Ogtober 30, 2002 D.co 0.0 -54 0.85 7.9 a7
July 30, 2002 0.37 275 -43 0.28 0.8 38
May 7, 2002 0.00 45 -23 0.64 7.2 54
February 21, 2002 265 34.2 104 0.68 0.0 87
November 19, 2001 1.10 8.5 -33 1.65 3.5 27
August 8, 2001 1.35 300 103 0.73 Q.2 37
May 22, 2001 1.20 593 167 1.10 14.B 13
March 13, 2001 1.01 35.36 34.2 0,33 1.0 45
November 2, 2000 0.66 ND 49 1.02 8.5 31
August 9, 2000 1.87 480 80 - 0.00 0.0 =
May 31, 2000 0.48 27.2 -25 0.35 0.0 50
February 7, 2000 0.0 NM 18 0.64 0.0 47
November 3, 1999 0.27 MM N 0.72 2.0 32
August 23, 1999 0.75 NM NM 1.19 2.4 45
June 10, 1999 0.25 NM NM .34 2.5 33
June 30, 1998 0.60 NM WM 0.50 1.6 3]
December 30, 1997 <0.1 NM Nt 0.94 0.3 18
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Table 4

Groundwater Biodegradation Parameters
3609 international Boulevard, Oakland, California

Dissolved
Oxygen Turbidity
(mg NTU)

Redox Potential] Ferrous Iron Nitrate Sulfate

MW-5 October 22, 2003 -

July 24, 2003 260.0 -9 3.30 0.0 0
May 1, 2003 4700 66 220 0.0 13
January 18, 2003 997 70 2.78 0.0 25
Oclober 30, 2002 NM NM 0.95 0.0 0
July 30, 2002 127.0 -58 3.30 11.0 36
May 7, 2002 - 263 110 2,25 0.0 23
February 21, 2002 149 -40 8.20 0.0 41
Navembar 19, 2001 NA NA NA NA NA
August 8, 2601 NA . NA NA NA NA h
May 22, 2001 413 0.5 1.30 0.0 : 17
March 13,2001 83 -42.1 2.63 1.3 78
November 2, 2000 618 -34 285 0.0 16
August 8, 2000 1,000 -33 4,10 25 v
May 31, 2000 11 -62 3.27 0.0 o
February 7, 2060 NM -51 3.02 0.0 4]
November 0, 1998 NW N 7.00 0.0 D
August 23, 1699 NM NM 3.30 0.0 S
June 10, 1889 NM NM 252 0.0 23
—_June 30, 1998 Y] N 0.40 0.7 1
December 30, 1997 NM NV .30 <0.1 5

October 22, 2003

July 24, 2003
May 1, 2003 36.0 34 1.08 0.7 )
Janliary 16, 2003 110.0 -33 0.35 0.0 17
October 30, 2002 235 -86 0.97 0.7 )
July 30, 2002 166 64 0.68 0.0 28
May 7, 2002 531 62 1.79 . 00 20
February 21, 2002 0.26 118 -B 177 0.0 . 0
November 19, 2001 0.98 8.0 A4 1.14 0.0 21
August 8, 2001 1.62 140 -18 0.51 0.0 13
May 22, 2001 1,71 49.8 56 079 0.0 12
March 13, 2001 0.79 110 -10.4 3.30 0.0 40
MNovemnber 2, 2000 0.58 ND -11.6 0.27 3.5 30
" August 8, 2000 0.26 131 33 - 0.95 0.0 17
May 31, 2000 0.30 < B340 52 0.72 c.0 28
February 7, 2000 0.91 NM -19 0.53 0.0 41
MNovember 2, 1939 014 “NM NM 0.99 0.0 25
August 23, 1999 0.65 NM N 1.40 00 .20
June 10, 1089 0.15 NM N 0.10 0.0 22
June 30, 1988 1.00 NM NI 0.78 0.5 4
] j NM NM 0.23 0.2 32
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Tabie 4

Groundwater Biodegradation Parameters
3609 International Boulevard, Oakiand, Califpmia

Dissolved

Oxygen _ dﬁy Redox Potential] Ferrous iron Nitrate Sulfate

Well Date {mg/L} {NTU) (mV} {mg/L) {mg/L) {ma/L})
Mw-g October 22, 2003 6.45 968.0 93 3.30 6.3 [y
July 24, 2003 0.00 B610.0 =128 1.88 0.0 1]
- May t, 2003 - 0.73 193.0 =100 1.90 0.0 1]
.January 16, 2003 3.21 145.0 =115 3.30 0.5 0
October 30, 2002 0.00 <099 -132 3.20 26 40
July 30, 2002 0:18 157.0 - =124 1.38 0.0 1
May 7, 2002 0.00 308 -113 0.80 0.0 2
February 21, 2002 0.00 567 54 - 3.08 0.0 0
November 19, 20(1 0.46 53.5 -142 »3.3 0.0 1
August 8, 2001 1.24 Q80 -52 1.50 G.B 25

May 22, 2001 118 178 -8.8 3.30 0.0 5
March 13, 2001 0.48 110 76 2.30 2.1 12
November 2, 2000 - 350 -104.9 7.33 - 16
August 8, 2000 0.80 94 -1 3.20 0.0 7
May 31, 2000 0.45 13 a5 3.80 0.0, 1]
Fabruary 7, 2000 0.65 NM -80 3.48 0.0 0
MNovember 3, 1999 0.38 MM NM 8.90 0.0 o]
August 23, 1999 Q.20 NM MNM 8.20 0.0 13
Juns 10, 1998 0.10 M NM 4.70 0.0 4]
Jurte 30, 1898 1.30 NM NM 2.82 KA 3
December 30, 1997 2.50 NM WM 3.35 0.1 <t
MW-10 | October 22, 2003 022 76.1 24 0.07 57 Q
July 24, 2003 0.00 40.4 1 0.00 - 0.0 1
May 1, 2003 1.74 11.2 16 0.00 1.3 10
January 18, 2003 4.83 23.0 ~B 0.25 341 il
October 30, 2002 0.47 0.0 -19 0.66 3.7 14
July 30, 2002 - 0.09 12.7 4 0.18 0.0 25
May 7, 2002 0.00 123 19 0.00 0.0 18
February 21, 2002 0.15 12.8 85 0.48 0.0 4,
MNovernber 19, 2001 Q.89 3 45 0.99 27 12
August B, 2001 1.56 18,6 52 0.00 0.0 11
May 22, 2001 1.76 . 18.56 106 0.10 1.7 13
March 13, 2001 0.65 3211 28 0.23 Q.0 0
November 2, 2000 0.53 ND 267 0.42 1.3 13
August 9, 2000 0.45 116 19 0.4!3 0.0 0
May 31, 2000 0.40 22.4 i7 0.29 090 a
Fehruary 7, 2000 0.82 NM 55 0.00 4.0 q
November &, 1999 0.44 NM NM 0.37 0.0 12
August 23, 1999 0.50 NM NM 0.52 0.0 -]
June 10, 1935 0,20 NM N 0.25 0.0 0
June 30, 1888 .90 MM NM 0.38 <0.1 <1
Diacember 30, 1997 <0.1 Mt KM 221 0.3 <1
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Table 4 '

Groundwater Biodegradation Parameters
3609 International Boulevard, Caktand, California

Dissolved
Dxygen

Turbidity

" Redox Potential] Ferrous Iran

Sulfate

MW-11 § October 22, 2003 0.07 ‘86.6 15 0.47 114 26
July 24, 2003 0.00 26.1 ~35 3
May 1, 2003 4.08 138.0 55 47

January 16, 2003 0.40 4.0 9 32
October 30, 2002 ] NM Y] NM
July 30, 2002 0.21 6.8 -2 3
May 7, 2002 0.00 155 -29 28
Fabruary 21, 2002 2.52 168 # 40
Navember 19, 2001 0.72 8.4 -18 30
August 8, 2001 NA NA NA NA
May 22, 2001 213 2.3 40.5 20
March 13, 2001 0.79 11t 114.7 78
Navember 2, 2000 .60 ND 17 21 -
August 8, 2000 0.48 42 10 0
May 31, 2000 0.50 12 -15 10
February 7, 2000 1.10 NM -14 24
MNovember 9, 1999 0.22 NM NM 21
August 23, 1888 0.60 NM NM . 52
June 10, 1989° . 0.19 MM MM 0
June 30, 1998 2.20 M NM &
December 30, 1987 35

October 22, 2003 X ]
July 24, 2003 0.00 18.0 -88 0.0 0
May 1, 2003 1.4 15.0 -B9 0.0 0
January 16, 2003 4.55 210.0 78 1.0 0
Qctober 30, 2002 0.30 0.0 -84 0.0 )
July 30, 2002 D.29 1.7 -60 3.3 0
May 7, 2002 0.00 53.1 -87 0.0 13
February 21, 2002 0.56 4.9 -6 0.0 0
November 19, 2001 0.92 20 -72 0.0 2
August 8, 2001 1.66 72 3 0.0 4]
May 22, 2001 1.76 6.28 -18.9 19 0
March 13, 2001 0.64 B.42 s 0.0 0
November 2, 2000 0.60 18 12 1.93 0.0 ]
August 9, 2000 0.31 56 -48 2.84 [1X4] 0
May 31, 2000 0.20 77 -54 2,1t o0 -0
-February 7, 2000 0.62 MM -42 1.53 0.0 0
November 91889 0.34 N NM 2.21 3.1 9

Notes:

NA: Not analyzed, MW-3 not analyzed on November 48, 2001 duse to free progugt,

ND: Not Detected '

N Mot Measured

The turbidity reading for MW-8 was above the allowable eguipment tolerance of the equipment
MW-5 not analyzed on Novernber 19, 2001, weli was inaccessible due 1o property abstacies.
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Table 5
Groundwater Analytical Data

October 22, 2003
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

) 1
IMonitoring TPH-g Benzene Toluene BE::;‘:r-le x;;: t:;s I‘(A::i)
Well (kg/t) (kglL) (nglL) (o) (uo/t) | 8021B/8260B
MW-1 630,000 H 3,300 1800 C - 3,600 27,700 | 12,000/ 15,000
Mw-2 170 H 1.9 <0.5 2.2 2.2 <2.0
MW-3 30,000 4,400 030 1,600 5,400 8,000/ 7,400
MW-4 70 12 <0.5 4.7 3.0 <2.0
MW-5 460 H <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8.0/1.9
MW-6 - 36,000 1,300 430 1,600 4,570 <40
MW-7 460 <0.5 <05 - = <05 <0.5 156/5
MW-8 16,000 | 830 87 2,000 675 190 / 280
MW-10 2,000 410 1 170 9.14C 140/ 110
MW-11 210 50C <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12/ <0.5
MW-12 2200 H . 31C <0.5 <0.5 3.5C 84 /49
Notes:

< : Not detscted above laboratory reporting limits.

© Presence confirmed, but the results percent difference exceed 40%.

® Heavier hydrocarbons may have contributed to the quantitation. '

" MiBE was analyzed using the EPA Method 8021B and confirmed using 82608B.




l Table 6
Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
3609 international Boulevard, Oakland, Callfornia
l Total MtBE *
Monitoring TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethyl-Benzene Xylenes | EPA3260B
Weli Date (ug/L) (pg/L) {eg/L} (o'l (ugit) (rg/L)
l MAW-1 10/22/03 | 630,000H } 3,300 1800 C 3600 27,700 15,000
" 724003 36,000 4,800 1,800 - 1300 5,600 25,000
5/1/03 50,000 3,100 - 2,700 1500 7,000 " 14,000
1/16/03 62,000 3,500 6,000 1600 9,700 48,000
' 10/30/02 27,000 2,200 2,400 L 4,500 34,000
7/30/2002 29,000 2,400 2,500 920 - 4400 F° 13,000
5712602 53,000 4,400 5,100 1300 7,000 32,000
22172002 | 260,000 3,700 12,000 3,700 19,200 23,000
l 11/19/2001 § 41,000 2,700 5,100 1,000 4,570 74,000
a/6/2001 14,820 852 342 568 1,606 2,000
5/22/2001 4,900 3 81 82 388 150
’ 3/13/2001 14,570 1,005 440 108 2,030 1B
I - 117212000 7,050 435 52 ND- . 689 10
8/9/2000 11,000 638 <5 <5 <5 17.1
5/31/2000 15,610 -B10 350 310 1,400 <5
2/7/2000 40,000 2,280 1,380 - B _ 8,130 47
11/9/1999 10,000 693 1B - <5 3,471 50
8/23/1999 19,750 678 483 893 2,938 38
61011999 25,000 1,110 . 1,480 1,330 5265 . 77
3/16/1999 17,000 480 BAO B50 3,000 180
I 12/16/1998 | 65,000 2 500 2 400 2,300 9,500 160
12/3011997 | 27,000 2,300 2,100 1,400 5,100 NA
41011997 NA NA NA NA Na ] NA
12/9/1996 NA NA NA NA NA NA
4311996 31,000 o8 120 63 170 NA
' 1/3/1996 30,000 71 73 50 120 NA
10/2/1995 58,000 140 130 140 380 NA
6/5/1895 21,000 950 650 570 150 NA
3/6/1295 32,000 190 160 150 480 NA
12/2/1894 80,000 3,800 " 6,600 2,300 11,000 NA
l 10/5/1994 | 320,000 24,000 21,000 2,600 15,000 NA
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Historical Groundwater Analytical Data

Table 6

3609 Imernational Boulevard, Oakiand, California

~ Total MIBE |
Monitoring TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethyl-Benzene Xylenes | EPA 8260B
Welt Date (ro/L) (ra/t) (po/L}) {ug/L} (ng/t) (ng/L)
Mw-2 10/22/03 170H 1.9 0.5 2.2 2.2 <2.0
7/24/03 220 38 4.3 7 14.5 <20
51103 1,300 14.0 .88 78 271 X
1/16/03 510 5.1 30 24 g2 <2.0
10/30/02 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.64 <2.0
7/30/2002 180 - 1 6.3 0.4 27 <2.0
5712002 1,800 3 144 110 348 <2
2/21/2002 1,700 26 180 95 360 <2
11/19/2001 470 13 64 22 B3 14
8/8/2001 125 4 4 3 1 ND
5/22/2001 870 37 75 55 179 27
3/13/2001 932 18 34 1.3 225 - ND
11/2/2000 ND ND ND WD ND ND
8/9/2000 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 ‘B
5/31/2000 2,930 130 330 130 570 <5
217/2000 6,400 372 B30 - 46 134 8
11/9/1999 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
B8/23/1999 80 & ] 4 11 ND
6/10/1999 3,500 290 428 211 744 ND
3/16/1998 |  7.600 730 830 610 1,900 55
12/16/1998| 26,000 1,400 1,600 880 9,500 B
9/29/1998 29,000 290 180 180 360 <0.5
£/30/1998 25,000 2,000 2,000- 1,300 4,300 NA
12/20M997 | 35,000 4,900 4,900 1,600 7,000 NA
4/10/1997 53,000 150 110 37 - 0 ND-
12/9/115966 6,200 11 7 .2 14 ND
41311996 27,000 ) 92 44 13 NA
1/3/1996 46,000 180 130 g3 240 NA
101211995 46,000 160 130 23 240 NA
8151995 . 8,000 220 330 350 660 NA
3/6/1995 480 3 © 3 3 1 “NA
MW-3 10722103 30,000 4,400 930 1,600 5,400 7,400
7/24/03 31,000 4,700 990 1,400 " 5,200 16,000
5/1/03 48,000 5,800 1,400 1,600 7,400 5,900
1/16/03 35,000 2,900 1,300 860 5,200 13,000
10/30/02 70,000 4,800 5,100 2,100 11,800 21,000
7/30/2002 | 45,000 8,000 1,700 1,800 5,600 2,600
5/7/2002 54,000 8,700 3,200 1,800 7,100 9,100
2/21/2002 62,000 6,000 7,800 1,900 9,200 12,000
11/19/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA
8/8/2001 41,750 3,485 2,670 1,255 . 5,420 52
Efo2/en0t | 44,000 5,400 3,100 1,400 6,400 200
3/13/2004 14,754 2,250 140 ND 1,284 110
11/2/2000 48,000 8,789 4,818 876 7,258 83
8/8/2000 76,000 8,900 5,636 . BB3 7,356 176
5/31/2000 68,000 15,000 8,900 1,500 7,400 <5
2/7/2000 44,000 6,080 3,360 <5 5,780 276
11/9/1989 26,000 3,218 1,318 <5 6,697 126
B/231988 | 64,000 7.484 §,082 1,744 9,748 141
6/10/1998 48,000 8,245 6,425 1,015 7,173 274
3/16/1999 45000 4,100 6,400 1,000 6,100 470
121161998 | 51,000 5,700 3,900 1,200 8,300 410
1/3/1996 150,000 510 410 210 B850 NA
10/2/1896 | 150,000 510 410 210 85 NA
6/5/1995 350,000 20,000 42,000 5,800 38,000 NA
30611995 | 350,000 20,000 42,000 5,800 36,000 NA
12/2/1994 | 250,000 10,000 22,000 4,400 28,000 NA
10/5/1994 | 3,000,000 | 180,000 740,000 310,000 130,000 NA
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l Table 6
Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California
l Total MBE |
Monitoring TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethyl-Benzene Xylenes EPA 8260B -
Wail {ngL} {ngl) {paiL) {pg/l} (ug/l)
l Mw-4 10/22/03 70 12 <0.5 47 3.0 <2.0
7/24/03 <50 1 <05 <0.5 <05, <0.5
51703 120 27 1.8 9 146 <2.0
1/16/03 310 49 2.5 13 26.7 <2.0
l 10/30/02 320 69 0.69 8.8 5,49 <2.0
7/30/2002 450 20 24 19 74 <20
5/7/2002 570 72 29 27 74 <z
2/21/2002 450 83 41 o 28.7 <2
. 11/19/2001 870 180 5 17 53 ND
8/8/2001 133 12 2.2 3.9 ] ND
5/22/2001 ) 12 1.9 4.1 9.8 ND
3/13/2001 62 ND "ND 32 B.7 ND
11/2/2000 ND 5.30 ND ND ) ND
B/8/2000 370 5.08 '«5 <5 <5 <5
. 5/31/2000 552 a2 19 16 o7 <5
. 2/7/2000 7,800 1,200 61 <5 781 <5
11/9/1999 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
8/23/1999 860 " 497 41 54 145 ]
6/10/1989 1,000 208 44 19 64 13
3181899 | BOO 200 35 19 58 11
12/16/1908 1,400 590 33 28 94 24
l 9/29/1988 6,200 910 77 &8 . 200 18
6/30/1998 1,700 780 160 54 200 NA
12/30/1997 2,300 410 270 100 1,500 NA
4/10/1997 ND ND ND ND ND ND
' 12/9/1996 4,000 14 6 4 12 ND
4/31906 1,800 12 8 5 14 NA
1/3/1906 9,300 230 110 10 29 NA
Mw-5 10/22/03 460 H <0.5 <05 <0.5 <D.5 1.9
7/24103 300 <05 198C 0.76 <0.5 <2.0
511/03 130 <0.5 <0.5 1 . <05 3.3
1/16/03 A50Y <0.5 <0.5 4 0.54 2.1
10/20/2002 77 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
7/30/2002 110 <0.5 <0.5 0.77 <0.5 <0.5
. Bf7i2o0z 160 <0.5 078G 2 2.15 2.3
2/21/2002 290 3.5 o 6.2 6.2 <0.5
- 11/19/2002 920 17 180 26 135 40
B/8/2001 258 1 1.1 3.4 7.3 1.4
I 5/22/2001 180 ND ND 2.1 0.57 4.4
3/13/2001 382 6.1 1.9 6.6 5.9 ND
11/2/2000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/9/2000 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
l _5/31/2000 627.4 7.4 24 12 324 <5
- 2/7/2000 70 <5 <5. <5 7 <5
11/8/1989 <50 <h <5 <5 <5 <5
8/23/1999 120 ND 4 ND 4 ND
l 6/10/1999 270 4 3 & 4 ND
3/16/1999 650 3 1 16 2 10
12/16/1998 1,400 1 1 ND 2 ND
9/25/1998 270 2 1 3 3 <5
5/30/1098 400 <5 <5 15 <10 NA
12/30/1997 790 B2 66 59 160 NA
4/10/1097 NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/9/1896 NA, NA NA NA NA - NA
4/3/1996 780 1 1 5 4 NA
' 1/3/1996 1,500 1 1 4 5 NA
10/2/1995 1,500 1 1 4 5 NA
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Table 6
"Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

Total MBE

Moenitoring
Well

Benzene

(ugll)

{ugfl)

(ngil)

Toluene Ethyl-Benzene Xylenes

()

EPA 8260B

MW-5 10/22/03 36,000 1,300 430 1,600 4,570 <40
7124/03 28,000 1,600 520 1,600 4,400 <200
5/1/03 150,000 H 1,400 780 2,500 8,700 <40
1/16/03 12,000 730 230 740 1,690 <20
o 10/30/02 22,000 1,200 620 1,300 2,800 - <20
TI30/2002 24,000 1,000 410 1,400 3,770 <20
5/7/2Q002 10,000 400 160 470 970 <2
2/21/2002 14,000 440 180 750 1,020 <10
11/19/2001 NA NA NA MNA NA NA
B/8/2001 NA NA NA NA NA MNA
5/22/2001 27,000 760 450 1,600 4,270 ND
3/13/2001 15,637 713 458 238 2,383 ND
11/2/2000 19,000 1,387 618 ND 5,250 ND
8/9/2000 24,000 1,306 870 <5 5,162 <5
5/31/2000 21,700 1,700 1,200 17 3,600 <5
2/7/2000 17,000 1,360 521 <5 4,150 &
11/9/1899 40,000 - 1,084 130 <5 14,940 <5
B8/23/1989 42,000 3,808 3,849 1,554 7,996 i0
6/10/1999 18,500 2,060 1,650 735 3,170 ND
3/16/1999 37,000 3,900 4,300 1,600 7,000 180
1/3/1896 120,000 350 310 200 510 - NA
MW-7 10/22/03 460 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.0
7/24/03 230 <0.5 13C <05 0.63 5.9
51103 280 <0.5 0.5 «Q.5 <0.5 11
118/03 . 280Y <0.5 <(.5 0.78 0.55 19
10/30/02 - 350 <(.5 210 <0.5 31C 43
7/30/2002 270 53 1.3C 2.3 8.1 46
© BFI2002 560 -15 28.0 9.2 44.0 37
2/21/2002 380 <0.5 2.5 2 3.8 78
11/18/2001 1,700 24 220 41 205 69
8/8/2001 610 37 3 6.2 1B.9 10
5/22/2001 370 ND 9.1 1.3 2.3 2B
3/13/2001 B2 0.97 ND 0.76 ND 7B
11/2/2000 50 ND ND ND ND 2.1
8/9/2000 80 <5 <5 <5 <5 11.7
5/31/2000 494 9 4.8 22 4.2 218 28
2{7/2000 80 <5 <5 <5 <5 23
11/9/1999 200 <5 9 <5 <5 12
8/23/10988 570 5 10 ND ND NO
6/10/1999 - 320 3 7 4 3 26
3/16/1999 300 3 1 1 1 B2
12/16/1998 9a0 5 10 5 20 160
9/29/1908 1,800 1 1 1 2 [31:]
6/30/1988 620 4 <5 ] <10 NA
12/30/1997 1,400 130 2121 75 200 MA
4101997 NA NA “NA NA NA NA
12/9/1296 NA NA NA NA NA NA
4/3/1986 1,900 2 3 5 7 NA
1/3/1996 3,300 g 12 17 45 NA
10/2/1995 NA 10 12 17 NA 3,300
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' Table 6
Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California
I Total MtBE '
Monitoring TPH-g Benzene Toluene Ethyl-Benzens Xylenes EPA 82608
Well Date {pg/L) {ng/L) {pglt) {pg'L} {ug/l) (pg/L)
l MW-8 10/22/03 16,000 87 2,000 675 280
7/24/03 12,000 480 54C 910 435 890
§/1/03 . 18,000 380 33¢C 1,000 516 - 540
1/16/03 8,100 300 29 370 302 1,100
- l 10/30/02 18,000 950 75 1,400 1,269 700
7/30/2002 8,400 340 78 530 517 1,200
5/7/2002 9,000 360 56 580 C g2 2,100
orzy/2002 | 240000 ] . 1,400 <25 4,200 6,560 <100
I 11/19/2004 13,000 600 270 750 1,200 - 400
8/8/2001 5,620 153 48 373 345 174
5/22/2001 3,100 110 o8 140 194 410
3/13/2001 2360 81 16 71 270 221
11/2/2000 3,000 278 350 208 880 21
B/9/2000 22,000 832 5.38 <5 2,686 37.3
5/31/2000 25,940 940 130 1,660 3,960 75
20712000 44 200 1,080 617 <5 4,160 240
11/9/189% 10,500 a2 <5 <5 3,414 769
8/23/1098 58,000 5,370 2,438 3,001 6,960 630
6/10/1909 38,500 3,610 1,635 . 2175 - 5,013 o88
3/16/1999 22,000 - 1,800 470 2,000 2,000 820
12/16/1998 | 61,000 6,300 1,700 2,200 4,400, 1,300
. 6/30/1998 54,000 4,600 2,800 3,500 7,300 NA
12/30/1997 { 28,000 6,000 1,600 2,100 4,700 NA
410/1997 24,000 86 55 50 100 ND
12/9/1996 27,000 88 43 44 80 ND
' 4/3(1996 58,000 250 170 140 330 NA
1/3/1096 94,000 310 250 180 480 NA
MW-10 10/22/03 2,000 410 11 170 g.14C 110
. 7/24/03 750 160 4 58 8.86 C 79
5/1/03 2,500 B850 10 190 15.81C. 180
1/16/03 17,000 B70 11 200 27 270
' 10/30/02 550 130 3.00 31.0 27 70
7/30/2002 160 26 0.55 8.1 10 72
5/712002 3,400 660 13 280 48.0 270
2/24/2002 4,700 1,100 20 a7 83.7 500
11/18/2001 3,500 900 260 310 258 410
8181200 242 35 1 11 2 64
5/22/2001 2,800 630 11 200 a3t 270 .
3/13/2001 4,035 960 18 41 72 630
11/2/2000 ND ND ND ND ND 145
8/9/2000 6,800 1,055 26 54 53.8 1,283 .
5/31/2000 4,400 1,500 25 380 107.1 580
' 2/7/2000 <50 <5 <5 <5 <5 - 448
11/8/1909 2,850 1,134 20 <5 70 652
8/23/1999 3,250 2,135 o7 800 248 1,800
6/10/1998 4,200 1,168 34 264 154 1,185
l 5/16/199% 4,100 15 28 420 250 2,600
12/16/1098 B, 700 3,800 51 790 420 1,800
i 9/20/1908 9,900 5,400 66 970 620 2,600
12/30/1897 | 10,000 5,300 76 1,100 780 NA
l amonesy | 4,000 21 9 3 3 ND
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l Table 6
Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, Californla
l Total MIBE |
Monitoring TPH-g Benzene Toluene FEthyl-Benzene Xylenes ] EPAB260E
Well Date (ng/L} {ng/L) (ho/t) {rg/L) (ngil) (ng/'t)
l MW-11 10/22/03 50C <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
7/24/03 3 19C 3.2 .83 <20
" 5/1/03 280 17 15C 4.10 <2.0
1/16/03 700 32 5.7 14,10 <2.0
l 10/30/02 NA NA NA NA MNA
7/30/2002 120 5.6 <0.6 0.53 <20
5/7/2002 280 16 3 7.6 <2
2/21/2002 560 34 20 37.3 < 0.5
' 11/19/2001 300 7.9 . 28 289 ND
8/8/201 NS NS NS NS NS
5/22/2001 280 12 B3 9.8 12
3/13/2001 273 8.6 2.1 14 ND
11/2/2000 &0 ND ND ND ND
8/9/2000 590 10.5 5.84 7.78 <5
5/31/2000 a77 27 13 29.0 <5 -
2/7/2000 700 20 15 35 <5
11/9/199% <50 <5 <5 <6 <5
B/23/1998 170 4 4 6 ND
6/10/1999 4,800 1,249 as 158 1,281
3/16/1999 710 30 8 84 8
1216/1998 650 - 27 4 33 »0.5
l 9/29/1998 170 7 1 2] 22
6/30/1998 1,100 45 24 100 NA
12/30/1997 710 66 97 190 NA
MW-12 10/22/03 2200 H 31C <05 <0.5 35C 19
l TI24/03 2,200 32C 16 C <05’ 9.20 66
5/1/03 2,200 58 <0.5 42C 41C 86
1/16/03 2,300 B5 <(0.5 1 4,00 86
©10/30/02 2,800 71 <(L.5 <0.5 10.3 84
l 7/30/2002 2,800 57 <05 11 2.8 100
57712002 2,700 74 <0.5 20 5.1 94
2/21/2002 2,500 77 <0.5 57 7.4 95
1119/2001 3,000 B1 6% 13 73 120
8/8/2001 2,090 71 1.8 3 4 142
5/22/2001 31,000 1,200 ND 95 165 1,800
3/13/2001 1,517 13 5.6 5.5 11 214
11/2/2000 1,010 8.3 19.0 NP 7.40 215
8/2/2000 1,730 15.4 12.4. <5 <5 185
5/31/2000 3,030 230 10 34 12 200
27712000 4,000 351 37 <5 - 24 513
11/2/1989 BO <5 <5 <5 <5 229
l Notes:
1 MIBE was analyzed using the EPA Method BO21B and confirmed using 82608.
c Presence confimed, but confimation concentration difiered by more than a factor of two.
H: Heavier hydrocarbons may have contributed to the quantitation.
' NA: Not Analyzed
ND, < : Mot Detected above laboratory reporting limits.
NS: Not Sampled
¥: Sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not resemble standard. : ]
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Table 7
Total Volume of Water Treated, Historical Operational Data, and Effluent and GAC-1 Analytical Results
3609 Intermational Boulevard, Oakland, Califernia

Meter Lab Results For Effluent ' and GAC-1
Reading {concentrations in ug/L)
Month galions) MIBE®  |TPH-g Benzene Ethylbenzene |Total Xylere:

Toluene S

i

e

3

R L R LT

; e s I R e " il e SRRt A - R 4.1:_
Qctober 10/13/2003 2,073,060 5.3 < 50 <5.0 <50 < 5.0 <50
<5.0 < 50 <54 <540 <5.0 <50

on Chang

iy ;*.-“3\;'\‘ R

2,072,610

Seplember 2.056.910 |

< 50
< 50
9/2/2003 2,040,040 <5.0 < 50 <50 <50 <5.0 < 5.0
<5.0 < &0 < 5.0 <50 <54 < 5.0
August 8/19/2003 2,021,040 <5.0 < 50 <50 < 5.0 < 5.0 <50
<5.0 < 50 < 5.0 < 5.0 <50 <50
July 7/21/2003 1,995,240 <50 < 50 < 5D <50 =< 5.0 < 5.0
40 < 50 < 5.0 <50 < 5.0 <50
T19/2003 1,990,260 < 5.0 < 5{ <50 < 5.0 < 5.0 <50

36 < 5] <50 < 5.0 <50 < 5.0

June 6/18/2003 1,978,560 Carbon Change-out of 2000 Ib vessel and 55 gallon polishing vessel
6/10/2003 1,872,780 < 5.0 <50 <5.0 <50 < 5.0 < 5,0
<5.0 < B} <50 <50 < 5.0 < 5.0
May 5/21/2003 1,951,830 <5.0 < 50 <50 <5.0 <50 <50
<50 < 50 <50 <50 < 5.0 < 5.0
57172003 1,918,270 <50 < 50 <5.0 <50 < 5.0 <5.0
<50 < 50 < 5.0 <50 < 5.0 <50
April 4/11/2003 1,882,440 < 5.0 <50 <50 <50 <5.0 <5.0
<50 <50 < 5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0
March 3/19/2003 1,846,400 <50 < 50 < 5.0 < 5.0 <5.( <50
< 5.0 = 50 =50 < 5.0 <54 <5.0

February 2/25/2003 1,804,960 replaced 55-gallon polishing vessel with new 55 gallon carbon drum
2/18/2003 1,791,720 <50 < 50 <5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0 <5.0
<50 < 50 <50 <50 < 5.0 < 5.0
January 1/27/2003 1,733,500 <5.0 < 50 < 5.0 <5.0 <50 <50
<50 < 50 < 5.0 < 5.0 <50 < 5.0
1/2/2003 1,675,600 < 5.0 < 50 <50 < 5.0 <50 <50
<50 < 50 <50 <50 <50 <50

Rk RS [ ) m B R RPN Al i
December { 12/10/2002 1,672,870 <50 < 50 <50 < 5.0 <5.0
<50 < 50 < 5.0 < 5.0 <50
November | 11/22/2002 1,668,650 <5.0 <50 < 5.0 <5.0 < 5.0 <50
<50 < 50 <50 < 5.0 < 5.0 < 5.0
11/13/2002 1,664,780 replaced gasket on top of 2000 b GAC vessel, slight leak was detected
] I
11/7/2002 1,663,880 Carbon Change-out of 2000 Ib vessel and 55 galion polishing vessel
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Table 7

Total Volume of Water Treated, Historical Operational Data, and Effluent and GAC-1 Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Qakland, California

Meter Lab Results For Effluent ' and GAC-1
Reading (concentrations in ug/L)
Month Date {gallons) MBE “ TPH-g Benzene |Toluene |Ethylbenzene [Total Xylenes
Octobar 10/16/02 ° 1,661,580 < 314 2000 Y 2 < 310 <310 < 314 < 310
<0.5 < 50 <05 <04h <0.5 <[5
O A T o Y T S PR AN T I IR
eptember 9/19/2002 1,653,600 <5 < 50 <5 <5 <5
<§ < B0 <5 <5 <5
Algust 8/23/2002 1,641,650 1 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 <05 <05
< 0.5 < 50 < .5 < 0.5 <05 < 0.5
July 7/23/2002 1,632,834 <5.0 = 50 <5.0 <5.0 <h.0 <5.0
< 5.0 < 50 <510 < 5.0 <5.0 < 5.0
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Table 7
Total Volume of Water Traated, Historical Operational Data, and Effluent and GAC-1 Analytical Results
3609 International Boulavard, Oakland, California

[Meter |Lab Results For Efiluent ' and GAC-1
[Reading J(concentrations in ug/L)
Month Date Igallons) JMBE*  [TPH-g
June 6/24/2002 1,610,05 1.7 <50 < .5 < 0.5 < (.5 < 0.5
<05 < 50 <05 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5

Benzene |Tolueng Ethytbenzene |Total Xylenes

e

el $o L e

May 5/30/2002 1,571,630 < (1.5 < 50 < (.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 <05
<0.5 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 <0.5 <05
52012002 1,648,000 removed newly installed compressor, installed another compressor
5/8/2002 1,538,850 installed new compressor
5/1/2002 1,529,650 installed new 55 gallon GAC Vessel

April 4/24/2002 1,528,740 < (.5 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < (.5 < 0.5
< 0.5 < 50 < [.5 < 0.5 < .5 <{(.5
41172002 1,478,500 repaired valve plate assembly on compressor

R R e : SRR e s ST e R U S M B D
5/2002 1,478,420 parformed carbon change-out on treatment system
3182002 NR replaced piston on compressor
3/14/2002 1,478,330 compressor not building up pressure

February 2/27/2002 1,449,830 <05 < 50 < 0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5
1.1 < 50 <045 < 0.5 <05 <0.5

Janyary 1/22/2002 1,381,370 <20 < 50 <05 < (.5 <05 < 0.5
< 2.0 <50 <05 <Q.5 <05 <05

December 12/12/2001] 1,311,340 ND D ND ND NO TUOND

l ND ND ND ND ND ND

[November 11/2/2001] 1,272,660 ND ND ND ND ND ND

September | 9/28/2001]  NA ] ND ND ND ND ND ND

August 8/22/2001] 1,243,100 ND ND ND ND ND ND

July 7/2612001) 1,227,270 ND ND ND NI ND ND
ND NC ND NC ND ND
7/11/2001] 1.226,730 NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA
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Table 7

Total Volume of Water Treated, Historical Operational Data, and Effluent and GAC-1 Analytical Resuits
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, Califomia

Meter [Lab Results For Effluent ' and GAC-1
Reading J(concentrations in ug/L)
Month Date {gallons)  [MIBE®  |TPHyg Benzene |Toluene |Ethylbenzene |Total Xylenes
June 6/29/2001) 1,224,600 NA NA NA NA NA NA
ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/26/2001 NR installed new compressor
6/16/2001) 1,216,580 NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA MNA NA NA NA NA
compressor not working, repaired gompressor
6/7/2001] 1,216,580 NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA WA NA NA NA NA
May 5/30/2001] 1,205,198 NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA MNA NA NA NA NA
5/23/2001] 1,194,390 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MNA MNA MNA NA NA NA
5/17/2001] 1,182,360 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND WD ND ND ND
5/10/2001] 1,166,850 NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA
5/5/2001] 1,151,600 MNA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA
April 4/28/2001] 1,135,690 NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA MA NA MA NA NA
4/21/2001] 1,113,570 NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA
4/11/2001] 1,082,700 NA ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/6/2001] 1,065,540 NA NA NA NA NA NA
MA NA NA NA NA NA
{3 S
3/29/2001] 1.036,330
NA NA NA NA
system was re-started
3/21/2001] 1,036,070 NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA
belt replaced on compressor
3/17/2001] 1,035,100 NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA WA NA NA MNA
3/13/2001F 1,032,500 ND ND ND ND ND ND
NA NA NA, NA NA NA
3/2/2001] 996,520 NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA MNA MA, NA NA, NA
3/1/2002 NR system re-started after carbon change-out
___ [ | |
February 2/28/2002 NR Carbon Change-out was performed on GAC-1, washed algae from holding tank
cleansd 2000 Ib GAC, re-started system ]
| |
2/10/2001) 975,490 System shut down for maintenance and cleaning.
January 1/29/2001] 957,880 ND NG ND ND NDI ND
ND ND ND WD ND ND
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Table 7
Totat Volume of Water Treated, Histarical Operational Data, and Effluent and GAC-1 Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

ImMeter JLab Results For Effluent ' and GAC-1
JReading concenlrations in ug/L)
all::ns)aIl MIBE * |TPH-g Benzene |{Tolugne |Ethylbenzene

" T P N e e g

Total Xylenes

4233 P Ty A i
883,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
NGO ND ND ND ND ND

1 2/5/2000

December

November 11/24/2000] NR ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND NE ND ND ND NG
11/1/2000] 842,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND ND

ND D] ND ND ND T ND
ND D ND D ND ND

T

October

10/1/2000

August 8/27/2000fF 781,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/24/2000] 778,000 Totalizer meter replaced at 775,000 gallons

July 7/26/2000f 726,000 ND ND ND ND ND N2
7/19/2000] 718,000 MWD ND ND ND ND NC
7/13/2000] 712,000 ND ND ND ND ND NC
706,000

6/29/2000] 700,000
6/21/2000] 682,220 ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/16/2000] 669,720 ND ND ND ND ND ND
6/10/2000] 651,200 ND ND ND ND ND ND

May 5/31/2000] 629,000 ND ND ND
5/23/2000] 603,700 ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/18/2000] 570,000 ND NC ND ND ND ND
510720001 530,400 ND NI ND ND ND ND

April 4/30/2000] 488,300 ND NC NDO NG ND ND

4/18/2000] 485,300 ND N ND ND ND 051

compressor stopped, system shut down until April 29, 2060

4/10/2000] 440,200 ND ND ND ND ND ND
4/4/2000] 390,100 ND ND ND ND ND ND
41212000 NR peiformed a carbon change-out on GAC-1
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Table 7
Total Volume of Water Treated, Historical Operational Data, and Effluent and GAC-1 Analytical Results
3609 International Boulevard, Qakland, California

Meter Lab Results For Effluent ' and GAC-1
Reading {concentrations in ug/L}
Month Date f(gallons) MIBE * |TPH-g Benzene |Toluene |Ethylbenzene |Total Xylenes
S T o _u TR ST g e R
March 3/31/2000 NR replaced GAC-2 with a special GAC designed for-rernoval of MtBE
3/24/2000] 388,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
3/17/2000f 357,100 ND ND ND ND ND ND
3/10/2000f 329,000 ND ND ND ND WD ND
3/3/2000} 300,000 transfer overheated, repaired pump, restarted system 3/6/00
February 2/25/2000F 274,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
2/M18/2000] 233,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
2/11/2000f 190,000 ND ND ND ND ND ND
2/4/2000] 160,800 ND ND ND ND ND ND
January 1/28/2000} 130,600 ND ND WD ND ND ND
1/21/2000] 103,435 ND ND ND ND ND ND
1/17/2000 MR GAC-1 was replaced with 2,000 Ib GAC unit
secand polishing GAC was replaced with 55 gallon GAC unit
1/14/2000 83,500 185 ND ND ND ND ND
i ' ' L AT e R N : SATREEE
December 12/23/1989] 51,680 1486 NA ND ND ND ND
ND NA ND ND ND ND
12/16/1999] 30,450 963 NA ND ND ND ND
ND NA ND ND ND ND
12/9/1939 9,000 230 ND ND ND ND ND
Pumping began on December &, 1999
Notes:

1 Effluent is equivalent to PSP#1

2 MTBE was analyzed using EFA Method 82608, prior to the September 2003. After September 2003,
MtBE was only analyzed by EPA Method 8021B.

3 Lab data as shown for Oct. 2002 is emmoneous data. During lab analysis a high detection of 2-Bulanone
was detected in only the effluent sample. The influent sample for 2-Butanone was at only 20 ppb.

This causad a high dilution factor causing a high non-detectable value. The high TPH-g value

was misrepresentative due to the Y and Z flags.

ND, < : Not Detected above laboratory reparting limits

NA: Not Analyzed

NR: Not recorded. Tolalizer reading not recorded.

Y: Sample exhibits fuel pattern which does not resemble standard

Z: Sample exhibits unknown singie peak or peaks
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l . Table 8
Total Mass of Petroleum Hydrocarbons Removed by Vapor Extraction System
I _ 3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California
PID (ppmv) Flow Rate | Time Elapsed | . Air Flow Mass Removed '
‘ Date Time influent | Effluent | (ft*3/min) (Hours) " (Liters) {Pounds)
l 7/24/2000 | 5:00 394 0 85 0 D 0.00
7/25/2000 5:15 a8 2 a5 24 3,914,006 101
7/26/2000 5:05 207 1 80 48 - | 3,228,121 - 452
7/27/2000 9:00 160 5 92 B4 2,500,944 2.71
. 7/28/2000 4:30 141 7 87 . 96 4,656,139 4.44
7/29/2000 1:30 225 B 85 117 3,032,734 452
7/30/2000 | ©:00 226 12 85 136 2,816,110 4.31
l 7/31/2000 3:00 141 5 85 166 4,332 478 4.13
8/1/2000 | 5:00 135 4 B0 192 3,533,042 3.23
| 8/2/2000 4:00 80 4 B0 215 3,126,180 1.68
I 8/3/2000 5:00 80 5 85 240 3,610,398 1.47
8/4/2000 300 57 4 85 . 262 3,177,150 1.23
8/5/2000 2:00 97 8 87 285 3,399,721 2.23
8/6/2000 12:00 114 8 80 307 2,990,259 2.31
I 8/7/2000 12:00 93 9 85 331 3465982 | 218
: 8/8/2000 4:30 152 10 85 360 4,115,854 4.23
8/10/2000 | 10:00 173 1 ‘85 377 2,627,279 2.96
I 8/11/2000 7:00 78 4 70 410 3,024,715 . 207
: 8/12/2000 9:00 100 6 70 424 - | 1,665,031 1.13
B/13/2000 5:00 107 9 70 456 3,805,784 2,75
I 81472000 | 12:30 122 5 70 476 2,318,150 1.91
8/15/2000 | &:00 103 12 70 505 3,508,457 2.44
BMB/2000 | 12:30 112 0 70 524 2,200,219 1.67
8/18/2000 9:00 80 0 75 568 5,670,449 3.45
l 8/21/2000 | 12:00 74 5 80 643 10,194,085 5.10
8/24/2000 | 12:00 68 13 80 712 9,378,540 4.31
. 8/27/2000 | 12:30 68.5 2 80 785 9,854,263 457
l 8/31/2000 1:30 52 6 80 882 13,184,324 4.54
9/4/2000 12:30 54 5 8O 977 12,912,482 472
9/7/2000 12:00 55 3. 80 1,048 9,718,342 3.62
911/2000 | 4:30° 141 0 80 1,149 13,660,047 13.03
l 9/14/2000 9:30 56 5 80 1,214 8,834,856 . 335
8/18/2000 2:00 46 9.5 B0 1,314 13,860,047 4.25
9/18/2000 | -4:30° 34 0 80 1,317 339,802 0.08
' 9/21/2000 4:30 43 1 B0 T 1,389 9,786,302 2.85
9/25/2000 5:30 55 6 - 80 1,486 13,184,324 491
I - 9/28/2000 | 9:.00 47.5 7.5 B0 1,550 8,766,896 2.82
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I - Table 8
‘Total Mass of Petroleum Hydrocarbons Removed by Vapor Extraction System
' 3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California
PID {ppmv) Flow Rate | Time Elapsed | Air Flow Mass Bemoved ' -
Date Time Influent | Effluent | (ft"3/min) {Hours) {Liters) {(Pounds)
. 10/1/2000 1:00 38.5 8 80 1,626 10,329,986 2.69
10/6/2000 { 3:00* 285 3 80 1,724 13,320,245 257
10/5/2000 5:00 36 0 80 1,726 271,842 0.07
10/8/2000 3:00 28.5 3 80 1,796 9,514,460 1.83
l 10/14/2000 | 3:00 24.5 25 80 1,940 19,572,604 3.24
10/17/2000 | 2:00 36.5 3.5 80 2,011 - 9,650,381 2.38
10/20/2000 | 8:30 18.5 35 - 80 2,078 9,038,737 1.13
l 10/26/2000 | 2:00 38 3.7 80 2,203 17,058,068 4.39
10/29/2000 | 10:00 35 4 80 2205 | 12504719 2.96
117272000 | "4:00 | 305 4 80 2,397 13,863,928 2.86
l 11/7/2000 4:00 30 6 80 2,517 16,310,504 3.31
11/19/2000 | 12:00 92.7 55 80 - 2,801 38,601,525 24,20
t1/24/2000 | 13:30 25 6.5 80 2,923 16,514,385 279
11/29/2000 | 15:00 14.5 3.5 80 3,044 16,514,385 1.62
l 12/4/2000 | 16:30 10.7. 1 80 3,190 19,776,486 1.43
12/13/2000 | 15:30 24 3 80 3,405 29,222 986 4.74
12/28/2000 | 14:30 | 10 3 85 3764 | 51,845314 3.51
l 1/4/2001° | 14:00 8.7 37 85 3,807 20,723,684 1.22
B/8/2001 15:00 217 0 85 3,807 0 0
9/6/2001 12:00 85 0 85 4,048 20,362,644 11.71
' 9/13/2001 |- 16:00 186 8 85 4,220 24,839,538 31.26
9/18/2001 15:00 184 9 85 4,344 17,907,574 22.29
9/21/2001 © - - - 4,344 0 ' 0
10112/01 7 o - - - 4,344 0 0
' 10/23/2001 | 17:00 114 58 87 4,344 0 0
10/25/01% | 15:00 133 0 85 4,380 6,643,132 1 5.98
10/29/2001 8] 13:20 569 0’ 85 4,485 13,647,304 5253
' 11/7/2001 15:30 177 0 87 4,679 28,675,904 34.34
11/16/2001 | 15:00 117 0 87 4,894 31,853,904 25.21
11/2101° | 12:00 85 72 87 5,011 17,204,231 | 9.94
l 2/15/02™ | 16:30 49 0 80 50115 67,960 0.02
2/16/2002 | 15:45 50 0 80 5,035 3,160,160 1.07
2/21/2002 | 16:00 a7 4 80 5,155 16,344,484 4.09
2/27/2002 | 10:30 11 0 | 83 5,294 19,530,979 145
I 3/7/02 12:20 10 80 5,488 26,429,812 1.79
sH2/2002 | 16:15 53 2 75 NA NA NA
617/2002 | 11:00 28 2 80 114.75 15,593,148 0.96
l 6/24/2002 | 11:20 24 3.1 80 168.33 22 866,400 1.21
7/5/2002 13:25 20 5 80 264.09 35,873,552 1.58
7H1/2002 | 15:30 26 8.0 80 - 144,09 19,572,752 112
7/23/2002 | 10:10 28 7.5 83 2B7.78 40,557,673 2.50
I B/9/2002 12:20 75 0 80 408.09 55,434,983 0.91
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Table 8

Total Mass of Petroleum Hydrocarbons Removed by Vapor Extraction System
3609 International Boulevard, Oakland, California

PID {ppmv) Flow Rate | Time Elapsed | Air Flow Mass Removed '
Date Time Influent | Effluent | (ft*3/min) (Hours) {Liters) {Pounds)
8/15/2002 ' | 15:00 7.0 1 80 144,11 19,575,902 0.30 .
8/23/2002 '*| 15:20 NA NA NA NA NA NA
8/26/2002 11:15 14.0 2.0 BO 71.83 9,757,387 0.30
9/11/2002 10:10 34.4 0 80 383.95 52,156,428 3.95
9/19/2002 10:55 8.8 11 80 192.75 26,183,160 0.51
8/25/2002 10:30 18.8 1.8 80 144.75 19,662,840 0.81
10/2/2002 8:10 17.1 2.5 - 80 168.75 22,923,000 0.86
10/2/2002 PID malfunction 80 168.75 - 22,923,000 NA
10/16/2002 | 13:45 17.0 4.0 80 168.75 22,923,000 0.86
10/24/2002 16.5 6.4 80 182.75 26,183,160 0.95
111/2002 211 0.0 85 : 192.75 27,819,608 1.29
11/6/2002 10:12 PID malfunction 87 © 12075 | 17,837,915 NA
11/7/2002 17.5 0.0 85 2475 3,672,168 0.14
1113/2002 11:30 15.0 00 85 . 14475 20,801,768 | 0.69
11/22/2002 | 14:30 6.6 0.0 80 219.00 29,748,960 043
11/22/2002 system shut-down due to rainy season and low influeng readings
5/9/2003 10:30 0.1 0.0 82 0 0 : 0
5M2/2003 10:30 0.4 0.3 85 72.00 10,301,760 0.01
5/21/2003 11:00 2.2 2.2 83 218.50 30,512,211 0.15
6/4/2003 10:30 2.5 0.1 82 33550 46,713,678 0.26
6/10/2003 10:30 2.2 0.08 g2 144.00 20,049,984 0.10
6/16/2003 12:15 24 0.07 82 148.25 20,363,265 0.09
6/24/2003 16:55 2.8 0.08 82 196.75 27,394,683 .0.18
6/30/2003 11.30 22 0.1 _ 82 13B.50 19,284,186 0.09
7116/2003 12:00 2.2 0.22 82 384 .50 53,536,242 0.26
7/21/2003 10:50 2.1 0.21 82 112.00 16,569,084 0.08
7/28/2003 11:15 2.2 0.22 82 168.25 23,426,457 Q.11
8/11/2003 12:15 24 0.21 82. 337.00 46,922,532 0.22
8/19/2003 10:05 21 0.2z 82 180.00 26,454,840 0.12
B/25/2003 11:30 2.2 0.23 S 145.30 19,984,271 0.10
9/2/2003 10:50 2.1 0.21 80 180.30 25,850,352 0.12
9/8/2003 2:10 9.1 319 83 147.30 20,759,578 042
9/11/2003 10:00 All 4 SVE carbon drums changed-out
9/22/2003 1:30 7 0.2 88 335,25 50,084,396 0.77
10/1/2003 10:30 6.5 0.2 a5 213.00 30,742,290 0.44
10/6/2003 11:00 7 0.3 85 120.50 17,391,765 027
10/13/2003 11:15 5 0.2 85 168.25 24,283,523 027
10/29/2003 10:00 2.4 0 85 382.75 55,242,308 0.29
Total Mass of Petroleum Hydrocarbons Removed = 413.23
Average Daily Retnoval Rate (pounds / day)= 0.35

' The representative moiacular waight of hydrocarbons was assurmed to be 76 gram/moie and used
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Table 8

Total Mass of Petroileum Hydrocarbons Removed by Vapor Extraction System
3609 International Boulevard, Qakiand, California

PID (ppmv) Flow Rate

Date Time | Influent | Effluent | (ft*3/min)

Time Elapsed
(Hours)

Air Flow
(Liters)

Mass Removed '
{Pounds)

the measured temperature of Vapor (36 °C) in converting ppm-v to ppm on mass basis.
2 gystem accidentalty shut down from main box, readings taken 30 minutes afier startup.

® GAC Replaced

* GAC-1 removed, new GAC Installed at effluent end

5 SVE System turned off for rainy season due to low influsnt concentrations
¢ system down, hoses disconnected and GAC moved for replacement

7 systern down for electrical repair

# Garbon changa-out of three drums, moved new effluent drum on 10/25/01 to GAC-1

# system shut-down due to high effluent vatue

° System re-started (since November 21, 2001), installed new 4-55 gallon vapor phase carbon vessels, repaired blower

"' Systemn was shut-down dug to low influent reading
"2 5ystern was restarted on 6/12/02
™ gystern was re-started but no readings were taken
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FIGURES

SOMA Environmental Engineering, inc.



Figure 1: Site vicinity map.
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APPENDIX A
Table of Elevations & Coordinates on Monitbring Wells
Surveyed by Kier Wright Civil Engineers Surveyors, Inc.,
and

Field Measurements of Physical, Chemical, and
Biodegradation Parameters of Groundwater

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.




WELL NO.

FD-C

FD-E

FD-W

MW-1

MW-2

MW-3

Mw-4

MW-5

MwW-6

MW-7

MWw-8

NORTHING

2109299.85

2109281.13

210931499

2109338.74

2109383.20

2109351.11

2109278.18

2109410.84

2108320.46

2109368.19

2109321.68

UALE:

JOB#

TABLE OF ELEVATIONS & COORDINATES

ON MONITORING WELLS
SOMA ENVIRONMENTAL
Ozkland-E. 14 the St. "International Blvd"

EASTING

6064039.85

6064067.87

6064017.58

6064025.97

6064073.06

6064084.63

6064076.40

6064058.46

B0B4105.06

6064025.54

6064000 .46

ELEVATION DESCRIPTION

39.35
40.25

40.06
40.55

39.16
39.85

40.11
40.76

40.71
41.61

40.91
41.68

40.01
40.67

41.16
41.80

40.92
41.52

39.94
40.54

39.38
39.72

Notch on north side of PVC
Punch north rim of box

Notch on north side of PVC
Punch north rim of box

Notch on north side of PVC
Punch north rim of box

Notch on north side of PVC
Punch north rim of box

Notch on north side of PVC
Punch north rim of box

Notch on north side of PVC
Punch north rim of box

Noteh on north side of PVC
Punch north rim of box

Notch on south side of PVC
Punch south rim of box

Notch on north side of PVC
Punch north rim of box

Noich on north side of PVC
Punch north rim of box

Notch on north side of PVC
Punch north rim of box

Kier Wright Civil Engineers Surveyors, Inc.
1233 Quarry Lane, Suite 145, Pleasanton, CA 94566
{925) 248-6563

(925) 249-6555

08/27/02
AD2576




WELLNO. NORTHING

MW-10 2109193.97

MW-11 21091256.26

MW-12 ~  2109121.85

DATE: 08/27/02
JOB# AQ2576

TABLE OF ELEVATIONS & COORDINATES

ON MONITORING WELLS
SOMA ENVIRONMENTAL
Oakland-E. 14 the St. "International Blvd"

EASTING ELEVATION DESCRIPTION .
6063957.39 36.71 Notch on north side of PVC
' 37.70 ~ Punch north rim of box
6064007.52 X0 NO ELEVATION , BOAT ON TOP
£063865.00 36.84 Notch on north side of PVC
36.87 '

Bench mark: NGS Bench mark No.M 554. To reach the station from the intersection of Interstate Highway
880 and Hegenberger Rd in South Oakland go northeast on Hegenberger Rd for 0.5 Ml fo a side road right
Baildwin St. Turn right and go south on Baldwin St for 0.35 Ml to a T-intersection, 85th Ave. for 0.1 Mi to a side
road right, Railroad Ave. Turn right and go south on Raiiroad Ave. for 0.1 Ml to the station on the left, east, side
of the road in a large concrete headwall for a culvert. :

Elevation = 14.20 NAVD88 Datum

Coordinate values are based on the California Coordinate System, Zone Il NAD 83 Datum.

Kier Wright Civil Engineers Surveyors, Inc.
1233 Quarry Lane, Suite 145, Pieasanton, CA 94566
(925) 249-6555  (825) 240-6563
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ErNIRORLAERTAL ERGINEERINCE,

I

Well No.: HNuw~{ Project No.: 2331
Casing Diameter: 7L~ inches Address: 3609 Intemationat Blvd.
l Depth of Well: 20 _feet Ozkland, CA
Top of Casing Elevation: Z,L::? {1 _foet J0 /21 ( 03
l Depth to Groundwater: / 3 &9 feet Date: MBS
Groundwater Elevation: " é 7 7 teet Sampler; Tony Perini .
Water Goluma Height: / é Il feet W"” Aevooo s
. Purged Volume: 3 o Galions ‘
l Purging Method: Bailer 0O " Pump N
' Sampling Method: Bailér u Pump O
Color: No O Yes & Descrive: __ 3 1244 Llackishy
' Sheen: No O - Yes = Describe: s/ '{ZL‘f’ .rzlf_"w
' Odor: No O Yes =27 Describe: ,% /E?éb ook
Field Measurements .
1 o |
Time “Vol oH Temp E.C. D.O. |Turbidity| ORP Fe*? | nNO3' | S0.%
(gallons) C) | (usdem) | (mgn) | (NTU) | {mV) | (mgi) | (mgiL) | {mgh)
l disa fm| Lo |24l | 2070 0.6 ) 0S| 24| ~65
Sl Pt | Boe |7/ | 2190 0.6\ 2.8 (/57| ~72
l Y3 pm | .85 | Z/0)| 2).70| 798| 2.28 | /73 |76
LA P | 9.0 |7/6| 2150|755 L6 | 777 |-82
l Ll | santy fes 230|2.7 | 7
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ENVIRONNRMAENTAL ENSINEERINT, IS

Well No.: -2 Project No.: 2331 .
Casing Diameter: : q '~ inches Address: 3609 International Blvd.
Depth of Well: 2/ teet Oekland, CA
Top of Casing Elevation: é::ﬂz- Z/ fest ’o /7_2-/17 3
Depth to Groundwater: / ? Aol teet i Date: RRges
Groundwater Elevation: 77 o feet - Sampler: Tany Perini. .
Water Column Height: 77 35 feet ‘ fphsan Maoreodt
Purged Volume: Z‘f gallons '
Purging Method: B Bailer O Pump N
Sampling Method: Bailer H Pump O
Color: No Z/ _ - Yes O Describe:
Sheen: No = ‘Yes O Describe:
Odor: . No &7~ Yes O Describe:
Field Measurementsi /
' A _
Time Vol oH Temp E.C. D.0. |Turbidity| ORP rFe? | NO3” 80,%
(galions) o) | (perem)| mogm) | vTU) | (mv) | (mo) | (mgn) | (mglL)

)20 4 | foo | T7S5l| 2044 62| Y | 5T | 2d
/33 o1 | oo V745 ool p2.| £.52]72.9 | 3]
/9 7 07] 2070617 | 046 | 3L.8] 2% _

SAus leld %0 |Pn 034|577 | 30




ENWVIFRCONWMERTAL ERNGINFNEERINC, IR

Well No.: A3 Project No.: 2331
Casing Diameter: i inches Address: 3609 International Bivd.
Depth of Well: 3/ SO feat Oakiand, CA
Top of Casing Eievation: / : 0.9] teet ‘o /'L?./e'- 3
Depth to Groundwater: /129 fest Date: apes
Groundwater Elevation: Zé -Q.Z feet Sampler: Tony Perini .
Water Column Height: /7. 2/ feet #ehran Hesory oo
Purged Volume: ‘fé galions - 1
Purging Method: | Bailler O Pump K
Sampling Method: Bailér | Pump O
Color: No O Yes & Describe: ﬂ/dc-/é;74
Sheen: No O Yes @ - Describe: S, /77 h s 43"4
Odor: No [ Yes = Describe: S / 7 "'71’ i il
Field Measurements:
| A |
Time Vol oH Temp | EC. | D.O. |[Turbidityl ORP | Fe” | NO3' | $0,*
. (gallons) _(°C) | (p@dem) | (mg) | (NTU)} | (mV) | (mgiL) | (mgi) | (mg/L)
ol em | so | 7.2 | 2e5%]0.27| s | 797 -0
3109 P 7.0 | 708 (2052 010 |20 | /39 | /2
3145 /3 70| 2100 0109 pog | 142 | ~t/p
38 P /6 7.0l 2les\otte]| e.07 | /5t |~/¥ -
25 J’mrrf/&o ' - 22006, | ©




ErNIRQONMWMIEINTAL ErXNSGINERERIFNC, INC

Well No.: 7w~ '1‘ _ Project No.: 2331
Casing Diameter: “2-  inches Address: 3609 International Blvd.
Depth of Well: Zév fest 7 Oakiand, CA
Top of Casing Elevation: éé -2 ) fest Ve /z.'z /o 2
Depth to Groundwater: / g, 27- feet ‘ Date: Miages
Groundwater Elevation: ¢ é . 2 Ffeat : Sampler: Tony Perini -
Water Colurmn Height: /2., 25 feet Mehran Naorooss
Purged Volume: . gallons ‘
Purging Method: ' Bailer O Pump K
Sampling Method: Bailer W Pump O
Color: No &7 - Yes O Describe:
Sheen: No & Yes 0 - Describe:

vl Yes O Describe:

-Odor: . No

Field Measurements:

paste |
Time Vol oH Temp E.C. DO. |Turbidityl ORP Fe” | No3' | so,”
(gallons) ©c) | (ubemy | (mgr) | (NTW) | (mv) | (mgi) | (mgh) | (mgh)

2 /™ [0 |27/ (1952 | 56.9|579¢ |ISe | 62
2:02 Pr| Yy |7 10 |19lo 72| 050 |J4S| &5

2:049 £y | 8.0 |Zol | /95vi584)| fo25 |55 | 22 :
Q110 Pr Sardplen c.o9|7./0| 18
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T EV IRONEAER TSI ENGINEER;NG—, IS

Well No.: pw-§ Project No.: 2331

Casing Diameter: Z. inches Address: 3609 intemational Blvd.

Depth of Welk: 2.6, 8 Cloat Oakland, CA

Top of Casing Eievation: é [ [f fest sohr /o3

Depth to Groundwater:  / 2.9 7 fest Date: MVRpES

Groundwater Elevation: 7_ Z z Aiest - Sampier: Tony Perini .
wfiran Nevgyrosé

Water Column Heightt [ 2, 61 feet

Purged Volume: ' Q gallons

Purging Method: . Baitler [ Pump ®
Sampling Method: Bailer W Pump 0O
Color: No vl . . Yes O . Describe:
Sheen: No IZ/ Yes O - Describe:
Odor: - . No I{ Yes OO Describe:
Field Measurements: /
' Mt
Tims Vol o 1 Temp E.C. D.0. |Turbidity| ORP Fe* | Nos' | s0,*
{gallons) CC) | (wvem) | (mgl) | (NTU) | (mV) | (mgiL) | (mglL) | (mgA)

[ A Loy |70 2L 20 (693 | 277 19| 62
At am |Co |6.90 (2150|604 | o.50 | 794 | /3
T8 Aml |90 16.87|21Y0| 8.7 0.20 |70l |=15
/S50 ot 5 dwzp Lt Joe|10.4] 27
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EMHNVIRONBAEF TAL ENSGINEERINCG, I

l Well No.: Project No.: 2331
Casing Diameter: % inches Address: 3609 Intemational Bivd.
' Depth of Well: 23 feet Oakiand, CA
Top of Casing Elevation: é o F2 feet
2.
l Depth to Groundwater: [/ 'f- 357 feet Date: l%ﬁﬁég
Groundwater Elevation: 7 £ .S Ffeet Sampler; Tony Perini .
Water Column Height: /0. &5 feet Fiphran Saorvo
I Purged Volume: ‘_-,Z gallons -
l Furging Method: Bailer 0O Pump ®
San’ipling Method: Bailer H Pump O
Color: Noe O - Yes = Describe: 9’/06«4
: h ‘ ’
I Sheen: No = Yes O Describe:
Odor: No m/ " Yes O Describe;
Field Measurements: :
l ' 0.3y :
Time Vol o Temp E.C. D:0. |Turbidity| ORP Fe*? | no3' | s0.°
_ {galtons) (°C) | (wSlem) | (mgl) | (NTU) | (mV) | (mgn) | (mgn) | (mgi)
l Y'Y /Ay 40 | Zbo| 200 | 76| 6.2 771 | 5~
, 1:57 pra B0 |77\ 2cw\ 35| AP |Jso | -7
' Hes? par | 5w | 705 2000620 | 102 | 22 [-72
.5l prn Ao | 7.0 |\aeeooipl b | 0.9 | 472 - 1T
. $Pm Cant plee 5.30(12.0| 3.0
— [4




ENCIRONMWVENTAL  EMNOGINEERING, IS

Well No.: -7 Project No.: 2331
Casing Diameter: “Z—~ inches Address: 3609 International Bivd.
Depth of Wel: Z&  feet Oakland, CA
Top of Casing Elevation: 2.9, fest rof. u/o 2
Depth to Groundwater: /2,70 et Date: Nagi- o T
Groundwater Elevation: 7/ . feet Sampler: Tony Perini -
Water Column Height: /2. 97 feet #lahran Heworros
Purged Volume: g gallons - ’
Purging Method: | Baller OO Pump ™M
Sampling Method: - Bailer W Pump O
Color: No &~ Yes O Describe:
Sh_een: No R~ Yes O Describe:
Odor: : No p/ Yes O Describe:
Field Measurements: :
’ M:/M ,
Time Vol oH Temp E.C. D.O. |Turbidity| ORP Fe | NO3' | 80,°
(galions) {°C) | (uSlem) | (mg/L} | (NTU) (mv) | (mgiL) | (mgh) | (mgh)
/523 P | Lo | 765 | 22005t | €43 | Hobl| 1B
S5O Bt 2.0 |22 (22401517 | 0-99 | 189 =35
06 S0 |73 |1220|54.8 | 048 | /197 | ~%
/o8 B.o |7Zof 280 |5bo|ord | /127 |-sP
ShArnflle L Ligl €m /.56 8.8 /3




EMNWVIRONMENTAL EMNGIHJEERIMNG, IMNC

Well No.: Vw8 Project No.: 2331
Casing Diameter: 2  inches Address: 3609 intemational Blvd.
Depth of Well: 27, oo teet Oakland, CA
Top of Casing Elevation: <4< feet ‘e /'z. 1/93
Depth to Groundwater: /2. 07 feat Date: E - o
Groundwater Elevation: Zé ) 22 feet Sampler: Tony Perint -
Water Column Height: /3, 9/ feet ”w"{f“ﬂ Mererfoos
Purged Voiume: i. O  gallons
Purging Method: . Bailer [ Pump W
Sampling Method: Baller ® Pump DO
Color: No O . Yes & Describe: f/ﬁ%
: . 7

Sheen: No O Yes O Describe: s / i l'l'{-
Odor: No DO Yes & Describe: P&?“D oboA
Field Measurements: o

‘ Ml \

Timie Vol oH Temp E.C. D.O. |Turbidity] ORP Fe? | NO3' 50,°
(gailons) CC) | (Sl § (mgll) | (NTU) | (mVv) | (mg/) | (mg/) | (mgrL)
2R P | fo | 7H| 2030 72.3] sTbd| 220 | =5d

3246 png | 2.0 DAJeD ,

3:Y7Pm | 3.5 | 7.2720.90(7/.8 | 6.4 | 968 | -73

24 A1 | Y0 D elen -

3 |tm 33213 | O

| 2l fled
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‘ENVIRCJNI"-'IENTAL ERGINEER.IMN, IS

Well No.: Al ~fo Project No.: 2331
Casing Diameter: 2~ ' inches Address: 3609 intemnational Blvd.
Depth of Well: 23, To feet Oakland, CA
Top of Casing Elevation: 26 7 [ teet ‘o /z 2 /o 3
Depth to Groundwater: L 71 teet Date: L
Groundwater Elevation: . ¥ Ofeet Sampler: Tony Perini -
Water Column Height:  //, 99 feet #phran Aeoyoo
Pur"ged Volume: . :‘ a gallons -
Purging Method: | Bailer 0 Pump =
Sampling Method: Bailelr | Pump O
Calor: No ol - Yes O Describe:
Sheen: : No 27 Yes O Describe:
Odor: - , No = Yes O bescribe: '
Field Measurements: "
T M3 |
Timea " Vol oH Temp E.C. D.0. |Turbidity] ORP Fe® | Nog' | S0,
(gatlons) (°C) | (wilem) | (mo/L) | (NTU) | (mV) | (mgi) | (mgn) | (mon)

/lv A | e | ZYo |20re 0.8 1541 | (82 (e

[l(21Y Am 2o |69 |zoto|ed.] | 147 | 582 T

b A 7V |6 78 |20.9vfd 0052 | BT\|/7

/118 A /0 |67 | 20.846¢9 | 0.22- |76/ | 24 |
=0 AN - Sampl ol 5.8 ©




I E W IR TLAER TAL. ENGINEERI-NG, IR
' Well No.: -/ / ) Project No.: 2331
Casing Diametet: "2~ inches Address: 3609 International Bivd.
I Depth of Well: 7—-5'-7‘5? {est Oakland, CA
Top of Casing Elevation: feet e /‘2. ‘l-./a 2
Depth to Groundwater: .38 feet , Date: JDiagiee-
' Groundwater Elevation: fest - . Sampler: Tony Perini R
Water Column Height: 12, O foet , Mghoan Haoros
l Purged Volume: / P gallons '
| Purging Method: ' Baifler I Pump =
Sampiing Method: Bailer ®W Pump D
Color: No o . -Yes O Describe:
Sheen: No & Yes O - Describe:

Odor: . No =27 Yes O Describe:

Field Measurements: .

- s/
Time “Vol oH Temp E.C. D.O. |Turbidity] ORP | Fe* | NoO3' | 80,7
{galions) _(C) | (wslom) | (mg/t} | (NTU) | (mVv) | (mgiL) [ (mgn) | (mgn)

2297 | Lo | 242 19.60|plH | 627 | 224 | 24
2132 fm 2o 1 72)%] 1970] bo.s| 0.2 | 23] /¢
2:3% o | B0 | 208| 1957|624 2.i2 | 754 ~1
2:3bpm | 10 | 707|190 62.7| B0 | §bb| =I5

RAmpgle 1204 C | € o471 1.4 | 24
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ErNVIFRONMENTAL ENCAIMNEERIING, INNC

Well No.: 07'4/ -/l Project No.: 2331

Casing Diameter; j " inches Address: 3609 International Blvd.
Depth of Well: 3:? feet Oaldand, CA

Top of Casing Elevation: . . feet 22.

Depth to Groundwater: J2.57 feet Date: 19/24103
Groundwater Elevation: 7 Z . 32, feet Sampler: Tony Perini .
Water Column Height: /77, 52 feet #lehran Heoyoed
Purged Volume: /2 gallons

Purging Method: - Bailer O Pump =

Sampling Method: Bailer W . Pump DO

Color: No o Yes O Describe:

Sheen: No =7 Yes O Describe:

Qdor: . No o Yes O " Describe:

Field Measurements:

2
Time Vol oH Temp E.C. D.O. [Turbidity| ORP Fe** | NO3' | S0.°
{gallons) (°C) | {uSicm) | (mglL) {NTL) (mV) | (mgh) | (mgr) | (moi)

J0.99 4% | Lo | B2l | e bbt ] 497 |c5m7| -28
[0°48 A | Zp | .64 | 200005 5| 0.19 | H-b6 | =45
/2: 50 | /2 16.59 9020|455 0.07 |3F.0 | -5 7
W AN | Seyp e 2.29|780| O




Appendix B
Chain of Custody Form and Laboratory Report

for the
Fourth Quarter 2003 Monitoring Event

SOMA Environmental Engineering, inc.




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth-S'rreet. Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

Date: 10-NCOV-03
Lak Job Number: 168350
Project ID: 2331
Location: 3609 Int'l RBRlvd., Oakland

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness

‘and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by:

Opfa@nil\{anager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA page 1 of _ AT




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Laboratory Number: 168350

Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.
Project: 2331

Request Date: 10/22/03

CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sample results and batch QC results for eleven water
samples requested from the above referenced project on October 22, 2003. The samples
were received cold and intact.

Total Volatile Hydrocarbons/BTXE:

The recovery for the surrogate trifluorctoluene in the sample MW-12 exceeds acceptance
limits due to the coelution of the surrogate peak with other hydrocarbon peaks. The
associated surrogate bromofluorobenzene recovery is acceptable.

No other analytical problems were encountered.

Purgeable Aromatics (EPA 8260):
No analytical problems were encountered.




== = = = CHANDFTUSTODY™ = = = =

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid. . Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 ! 35
2323 Fifih Strest C&T LOGIN # Q% a
Berkeley, CA 94710
(510)486-0900 Phone
(510)486-0532 Fax Sampler Y /%9/,»/ / 4;,,0,/,0% o
Project No: 2331 Report To: _Tony Perini 31
’ . o
Project Name: 3609 Intérnational Bivd, Oakland Company SOMA Environmental 8 ﬁ, .
Turnaround Time: Standard Telephone:  925-244-6600 5 §
' . 1]
Fax: 995-244-6601 * { |w|E
— =l
' Matrix . Preservative |- | 55
: . - - - . A = o o0 —+ O
Lab e _ _Sampling Date =|2 % # of =101 O |w o x| W
. Sample ID. olmlml |, . Ol@izZ 1o Tlid|@
No-.‘ ample il ' Time rcng;‘ Containers I 42 o _I‘E E ‘
01 |Mw-1 elales Tea] |7 13=el |- -V 1/
0 |MW-2 . ' - lHePmy ' S | '
vl [MW-3 2uem
b [MW-4 2: 1o Y1
05 |MW-5- 1250 AN
O  |MW-6 _ S—pm R
071 |MW-7 i /] r fm _ | . IR 114 §
8 [MwW-8 - V. 2arpml V] v vV 7
A9 IMW-10 ' 1220 Am|. 4 1 |
10 |MW-11 2:4reen] ] - e & EFRR
W IMW-12. 4 I.I:Oéﬁﬂ" g i e _
Notes: EDF QUTPUT nEqumED (RELINQUISHEDBY: |RECEIVED BY: ,
fy*’aé» rwwk S g Z?em// 775V, -Y S I zo/ﬁpv/éé G/
YVoorrey Pt @ﬁﬂf DATEfTIME v, DATE/TIME
Y N |
thﬂﬁgg% DATE/TIME DATETIME 3
) DATE/TIME] - DATE/TIM%I ‘




C

Curfis & Tompkins, Ltd,

=

Location:

3609 Int'l Blvd.,

Dakland

; S0MA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5C30B
Project#: 2331
1X: Water Sampled: 10/22/03
ug/L Received: 10/22/03
eld ID: MW-1 Diln Fac: 100.0
e: SAMPLE Batch#: 85552
ab ID: 168350-001 Analyzed: 10/23/03

{544

asoline C7- 630,000 H

TBE 12,0600 200 ERPA B021B

Benzene 3,300 50 EFPA BOZ1B
cluene 1,900 C 50 EPA BOZ1B

thylbenzene 3,600 50 EPA 8021B

,p-¥ylenes 20,000 50 EFA BCZ1B

7,700 50 EPA B021B

rragate.: R
uoroctoluene (FID) 57-150 801
romoflucrobenzene (FID) 139 65-144 BO1S5B
Trifluorctoluene (PID) 28 54-14%9 EPA 8021B
romoflucrobenzene (PID) 89 5§-143 EPA 8021B
Field ID: MW-2 Diln Fac: 1.000
e SAMPLE Batchi: 85552
[g ID: 168350-002 2nalyzed: 10/23/03

ATYE ]
asoline C7-C12

0
TBE ND 2.0 EPL 8021B
enzene ’ 1.9 c.50 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene 2.2 0.50 EPA 8021B
,p-¥ylenes 2.2 0.50 EPA B021B
-Xvlene ND 0.50 EPA B021B

Vrroda

rifluorotoluene (FI 57-150
romofluorobenzens (FID) 113 65-144
rifluorcteoliuene (PID) B2 54-149 EPA BO21B
romofluorchenzene (PID) 94 58-143 EPA BQ21R

Value outside of QC limits; see narrative

_E
&
H

[I O | I T

-

of

Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%
Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation
Not Detected
Reporting Limit
ge 1

1+



C

Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

ab %:

Location:

3609 Int'l B

lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030CB

Proiject#i: 2331

atrix: Water Sampled: 10/22/03

nits: ug/L Received: 10/22/03

eld ID: MW-3 Diln Fac: 50.00
Epe: SAMPLE Batchi: BES52

b ID: 168350-003 Analyzed: 10/23/03

Benzene 4,400 25 EFA 8021B
oluene 930 25 EPA 8021B
thylbenzene 1,800 25 EBPA 8021B
;pP-Xylenes 4,300 25 EPA BO21R

o-Xvlene 1,100 25 EPA 8021B

g

rlfluorotoluene {FID) 11¢ 57-150 BQO1EBE
romofluorcbenzene (FID) 106 65-144 8015B
Triflucrotoluene (PBPID) 84 54-14% EPA 8021B
romofluorgbenzene (PID) 87 58-143 FEPA BQZ1B
Field ID: MW -4 Diln Fac: 1.000
e. SAMPLE Batch#: 85552
b ID: 168350-004 Analyzed: 10/23/03

asoline C- C12"‘ - ‘ 70 5

0 B015E
TRE ND 2.0 EPA B(21B
enzene 12 0.50 EPA BO21B
oluene ND 0.50 EPA BOZ21B
Ethylbenzene 4.7 0.50 EPA 8021B
,p-EXylenes 3.0 0.50 EPA B021E
-Xvlene ND 0.50 EPA B021B

LErogdt

rifluorotoluene {FID) 57 150 80158
romofluorcbenzene (FID) 114 £5-144 BO15B
riflucrotcluene {PID) 84 54-149 EPA 8021B
romofluorobenzense (PID) 95 58-143 EPA B8021BR

!: Value cutside of QC limits; see narrative

Presence confirmed, but RPD between columnsg exceeds 40%
H= Heavier hydrocarbons contrlbuted to the quantitation

= Not Detected
gortln% Limit




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

ab #: 168350 609 Int'l ., Oakland
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. EPA S030B

Project#: 2331

atrix: Water Sampled: 10/22/03

nits: ug/L Received: 10/22/03

eld ID: MW-5 Lab ID: 168350-005
e: SAMPLE Diln Fac: 1.000

TRETE:
asoline C7-C1l2 460 H

TRE 8.0 2.0 B5616 10/25/03 EPA 8021B
enzene . ND 0.50 B5552 10/23/03 EPA B021B
Toluene ND 0.50 85552 10/23/03 EPA B021B
thylbenzene ND 0.50 B5552 10/23/03 EPA B021B
,p-Xylenes ND 0.50 85552 10/23/03 EPA 8021B
-Xylene ND 0.50 B5552 10/23/03 EPA 8021R

T

ITFoga; 3 CEREE: S LImTE A
rifluocrotoluene (FID) 123 57-150 85
romofluocrobenzene (FID) 116 65-144 85552 10/23/03
rifluorotoluene (PID) 92 54-149 B5552 10/23/03 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorchengene {PID) 95 58-143 BG5552 10/23/03 FEPA 8021B
!.eld ID: MW-& Lab ID: 168350-006
Type: SAMPLE Diln Fac: 20.00

ey AR o
36,000 1,000 85552 10/24703

ND 40 85616 16/25/03 EPA 8021B

1,300 10G 85552 10/24/03 EPA 8021B

430 10C 85552 10/24/03 "EPA B021B

thylbenzene 1,600 10 85552 10/24/03 EPA B021B
m, p-Xylenes 3,600 10 85552 10/24/¢3 EPA B021B
o-Xvlene 970 10 85552 10/24/03 EPA 80218

- Py 7 oy R TR A RS
rifluorotoluene (FID} 130 57-150 10/24/02 8015B

Bromofluorobenzene (FID} 115 £65-144 85552 10/24/03 8015B
rifluorotoluene {(PID} 99 54-149 85552 10/24/03 EPA 8021B
romof lucrobenzene (PID) 92 58-143 85552 10/24/03 EPA 8021B

Value outside of QC limits; see narrative

Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%
Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the gquantitation.
Not Detected :

Regorting Limit

ge of 5

-Hﬁﬁn--




. ‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

ab #: 168350 : 9
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 50308
Projecc#: 2331
atrix: Water Sampled: 10/22/03
nics: ug/L Received: 10/22/03
ld ID: MW-7 Lab ID: 168350-007
: SAMPLE Diln Fac: 1.000
ascline C7-C12 )
TBE 15 2.0 85616 10/25/03 EPA 8021B
enzene ND 0.50 85552 10/23/03 EP4A 8021B
Toluene ND : 0.5C 85552 10/23/03 EPA 8021B
thylbenzene ND 0.50 85852 10/23/03 EPA 8021B
,p-Xylenes MND 0.50 85552 10/23/03 EPZ 8021B
-Xvlene ND Q.50 85552 10/23/03 EPA 80G21B
......... S OUTTogat AT
Tuorotoluene (FID) 57-150
romofluorobenzene (FID) 114 65-144 85552 10/23/03 B8015B
rifluoroctoluene (PID) 95 54-149 85552 10/23/03 EPA B021B
Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 93 58-143 85552 10/23/03 EPA 8021B
!eld ID: MW-8 Lab ID: 168350-008

SEMPLE Diln Fac: 10.00

ascline C7-C12
MTBE 190 20 85616 10/25/03 EPA 8021B

enzene B30 5.0 85552 10/24/03 EPA 8021B
oluene 87 5.0 85552 10/24/032 EPA 8021B
thylbenzene 2,000 5.0 85552 10/24/03 EPA B021B
m, p-Xylenes 650 5.0 85552 10/24/03 EPA 8021B
oc-Xylene 25 5.0 85552 10/24/03 EPA §021B

rlfluorotoluene (FID}

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 108 65 144 85552 10/24/03 BO15B
rifluorotoluene {(PID) 87 54-149 B5552 10/24/03 EPA 8021E
roemoflucrcbenzene (BID) 88 58-143 R5R52  10/24/03 EPA 8021B

Value outside of QC limits; see narrative

Presence cconfirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%

Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the guantitation

Not Detected

Reporting Limit

ge 4 of , 1.2

[T T

<R G T .
i

-




l c Curtis & Tormpkins, Ltd.

: : 3609 Int 1vd., OCakland
lient: SOMA Envircnmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B :
Project#: 2331
atrix: Water Sampled: 10/22/03
nits: ug/L Received: 10/22/03
eld ID: MW-10 Lab ID: 16B350-009
e: SAMPLE
= ALY T
asoline C7-C12 0 1 :
[TBE 2.0 1 85616 10/25/03 EPA 8021B
anzene 1.0 2 85616 10/25/03 EPA 8021B
Toluene 0.50 1 85552 10/23/03 EPA B(Z21B
thylbenzens 0.50 1 85552 10/23/03 EPA 8021B
,p-Xylenes 0.50 1 B5552 10/23/03 EPA B0Z1B
-Xvlene Q.50 1 85552 10/23/03 EPA 80218

Qga REL TR i 0, Fods : 0 ;
rifluocrotoluene (F 142 57-180 1.000 85552 10/23/03 8C1l:EB
‘romofluorobenzene {FID) 113 65-144 1.000 85552 10/23/03 B8O015B
riflucroteluene (PID) 100 54-~149 1.000 85552 10/23/03 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorocbenzene (PID) 92 58-143 1.000 85552 10/23/03 EPA 8021R
Field ID: MW-11 Lab ID: 168350-010
Type: SAMPLE Diln Fac: 1.000

asoline {7-C12

0
MTRBE . 12 2.0 BE616 10/25/03 EPA 8021B
enzene 5.0 ¢C 0.50 B5552 10/23/03 EPA 8021B
oluene ND 0.50 g5552 10/23/03 EPA 8021B
thylbenzene ND 0.50 85552 10/23/03 ©EPA 8021B
m, p-Xylenes ND 0.50 BS552 10/23/03 EPA 8021B
o-Xvlensa ND 0.50 B5552 10/23/03 EPA BO21B

B ST PO E] e 5 EE Iy ____ S P e
rifluorctoluene (FID) 124 57-150 85552
Bromoflucrobenzene (FID) 109 €5-144 8E552 10/23/03 8015B
rifluorotoluene (PID) 88 54-14%9 85552 10/23/03 EPA BOZ1E
iromofluorobenzene (PID) S0 58-143 85552 10/23/03 EPA 80218

Value outside of QC limits; see narrative

Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%

Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

Not Detected

Reporting Limit

ge 5 of 5 1.2

oS SR Ea ==

o




c Curtis & Tornpkins. Ltd.

168350 Location: n
lient SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EFA 5030B
Project#;: 2331
atrix: Water Sampled: 10/22/03
'\;nits: ug/L Received: 10/22/03
eld ID: MW-12 Lab ID: 168350-011
a; SAMPLE Diln Fac: 1.000

c7-C12

asoline 0

TBE 84 2.0 85616 10/25/03 EPA B021B
enzene 31 C 0.50 85552 10/23/03 EPA B(21B
Toluens ND 0.50 85552 10/23/03 EPA BC21B
thylbenzene ND 0.50 88552 10/23/03 EPA 8C21B
,p-Xvlenes 2.3 C 0.50 g5552 10/23/03 EPA B0O21B
-¥ylene 1.2 C 0.50 85552 10/23/03 EPA 8021B

£

drEogat

orotoluene (FID) 57-150
romofluorobenzene (FID) 117 65-144 85552 10/23/03 8015B
rifluorotcluene (PID) 14689 £4-149 85552 10/23/03 EPA 8021B
Bromofluorcbenzene (PID) 92 5B-143 85552 10/23/03 EPA 8021B
ype: BLANK Batch#: 85552
Lab ID: QC229781 Analyzed: 10/23/03

1In Fac: 1.000

thylbenzene
m, p-Xylenes

ocoCcoocoho

Limits

— 5EE
Trlfluorotolu ne (FID)

57-150
romofluorobenzene (FID) 104 65-144 B0O15B
rifluorotoluene (PID) 81 54-14% EPA 8021B
romofluorobenzene (PID) 87 58-143 EPA B021B
l‘pe: BLANK Batch#: 85616
b ID: QC230029 Analyzed: 10/25/03
Diln Fac: 1.000

EPA B021R

50 EPA B021B

At

rifluorotoluene (FID)
romcfluorobenzene (FID)
Trifluocreotoluene (PID)

romof lucrobenzene (PID)

101 57-150

8015RB
113 65-144 8015B
99 54-149 EPA B021B
1171 S58-3143 EPA B021B

; Not Detected
= Reportin% Limit
ge & of

Value outside of QC limits;

see narrative

Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%
Heavier hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation




GCO07 TVH 'A‘

Data File RTX 502

Sample Name : 168350-001,85552 Sample #: al.D Page 1 of 1
) eName : G:\GCOT\DATA\2S6A004 . raw Date : 10/24/03 09:04 AM
hod : TVERTXE Time of Injection: 10/23/03 01:26 FM
rt Time : 0.00 min End Time i 26.00 min Low Point : -16.76 mV High Point : 643.52 mV
cale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offaet: -17 mv Plot Scale: §80.3 mV
l MW - ,l Response [mV]
] =] () (nt - - LN (9]
& o a & o n & el
- e b o b b
IM—_
=C6 —
-
' —c-7 -
lm —TRIFLUO —
oo—]
ETE
@ ]
Loy} p——
“‘E—_
I —BROMOF —
._—C-10 -
feP—
@]
P "
lﬁ—:c-m -




' GCO07 TVH 'A' Data File RTX 502

Sample Name : 168350-002,B5552 Sample #: al.0 Page 1 of 1

F Name 1 G:\GCO7\DATA\296A011 . raw ’ Date : 10/24/03 09:04 AM

MEod : TVHETXE Time of Injection: 10/23/03 05:43 PM

S t Time : 0.00 min BEnd Time : 26.00 min Low Point : 6.83 mV High Point : 166.34.mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Cffset: 7 mV Plct Scale: i59.5 mv

l MW'Z Response [mVY]

| 2 8 5 88 A 2
- e e

o
—_ RS [
(o) ()
i

b D

—_

T

ocl

. =
= =)
c_ [an]
i 1M

I

TRIFLUO

c-8 -

BROMOF —

C-10 -

cC-12 -

W OEE R D R R W Em e .

ol dednadon oo b b e b e

M




I GC07 TVH 'A' Data File RTX 502

Sample Name : 168350-003, 85532 Sample #: al.{ : Page L of 1
i N2 e i G:\GCO7\DATA\Z98A005 . raw Date : 10/23/¢3 02:38 BM
hod : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 10/23/03 02:12 PM
rt Time : 0.00 min End Time i 26,00 min Low Point : 6,64 mv High Point : 173.75 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 7 mv Plot Scale: 167.1 mv
' MW’% Response [mY]
ra = @ o = ro = o
T [a] [ow] (] 3 ) [an] o
'Q o e e Do b oo b oo e
- == et
.m—: =289
= 24
|¢.T:_ : ~3:8%
_=c7 - —4.70
— C ~5.21
S—JTRIFLUO — ! 647
I = —6.83
= ~7.32
co—| -8.08
l —c-8 — —8.58
= -9.68
o] —10.10
l = ~10.45
= ~10.75
g 11,10
=] -11.64
o] T~ ~1338
I
i = ; ~13.44
e
= f 14.44
~—BROMOF— —14.97
= o= , 154
L —c-10 - ~187
oy ]
e = 1649
= : ; 18,85
= —17.18
= ~17.72
o —18.03
' = 18.75
= ~19.29
. “1388
= 2026
= —20.85
= 21,38
F—E cz - =5133
= Z22780
— =22.91
— ~23.31
= ;3385
— -2428
= 2472
— —25.17
= 25,64
l = —25.67




l GCO07 TVH 'A' Data File RTX 502

Sample Name : mss,16B8350-004,85552 Sample #: a:.0 Page 1 of 1
bl eName:  G:\GCO7\DATA\296A010.raw Date : 10/23/03 05:34 PM
hed : TVHBTXE Time cf Injection: 10/23/03 05:08 PM
Tt Time : 0, 0{) min End Time ¢ 26,00 min Low Point : 9.51 mv High Ppint : 112.42 mv
Scale Factor: plot Offset: 10 mv Flot Scale: 102.9 mV

l MW 4’ Response [mV]
mlu |T\||||||1||1|||‘ i [ mm \||m|m|||=|i[|||iu [|IHITIEI1| R

004

U!I|iEIIT!I

m
0

R R s A A A e s

C-7 -

TRIFLUO — ~6.16

—5.79
—7.32

—8.05

—8.56
—8.92
—9.31
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' GCO07 TVH 'A' Data File RTX 502

Sample Name : 168350-005,85552 sample #: al.o Page 1 of 1
L] eName : G:\GCO7\DATA\296A016 , raw Date : 10/24/03 09:04 AM

hod : TVHBTYE Time of Injection: 10/23/03 08:38 M

rt Time : {.0Q0 min End Time : 26.00 min Low Point : 3.58 mV High Point : 232.91 mV
cale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: 4 mV Plot Scale: 229.3 mV

l M V\//6 . Response [mv}
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GCO07 TVH

lz&l

Data File RTX 502

Sample Name : 168350-006, 85552 Sample #: al.0 Page 1 of 1
eName : 5:\OCO7\DATA\296A022 . raw Date : 10/24/03 12:34 AM
hod : TVHRTIE Time of Injection: 10/24/03 12:08 AM
rt Time : 0.00 min Engd Time : 26.00 min Low Point : -1.72 mV High Point : 358.90 mv
Scale Pactor: 1.0 Plot Offset: -2 mv Plot Bcale: 360.6 mV
l MW’ Response [mV]
—_ — ) M~ C~d Ll
n [ste} on () n < n
T [an] s} T [a] o] [ae] o)
lth e e Trer b e g |
= - B —0.67
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= —~6.98
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N -12.92
= —-13.43
- ~14.13
= —14.43
—IBROMOF — 14,98
o ~15.4
_4¢c-10 — =1 48




l GCO07 TVH 'A' Data File RTX 502

Sample Name : 168350-007,85552 Sample #: al.0 Page 1 of 1
i) eName - @:\GCO7\DATAN296A017.raw Date : 10/24/03 09:05 aM
hod : TVHETXE Time of Injecticn: 10/23/03 09:13 PM
rt Time : 0. UD mln End Time :+ 26.00 min Low Point : 7.84 mV High Point ; 150.40 mV
Scale Factor: Plot Qffget: 8§ mV Plot Scale: 142.6 mV

' MW—7 Response [mV]
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Sample Name :

M od

F ame
s t Time

Scale Factor:

GCO07 TVH
168350-008,85552
r G:\GCO7\DATA\256A023,.raw
: TVHBTXE
: D.0D min End Time : 26,00 min

1.0 Plot Offset: -4 mv

MW
Tiill%inl

=01

l}kl

Data File RTX 502

Sample #: al.d Page 1 of 1
Date : 10/24/03 01:0% BM

Time of Injection: 10/24/03 12:43 AM

Low Point : -3.72 mV High Point : 403.13 mV
blot Scale: 4065.5% mV

Response {mV]
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l GCO07 TVH 'A' Data File RTX 502

Sample Name : 168350-009,85552 ‘ Sample #: al.¢ Page 1 of 1
gleName - : G:\GCO7\DATA\296A018.raw Date : 10/23/03 1C:15 PM

.thod : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 10/23/03 0%: 4B BM
gyt Time : 0.00 min End Time 1 26,00 min Low Point : -17.90 mV High Point : 669.10 mvV

Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: -18 mv Plot Scale: 6B7.0 mv

l MW /l 0 . Response [mV]
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Flot Qffset: -7 mv

| M-

Sample Name : 16835D0-010,BE552
FgahelName r G:\GCD7\DATA\296A019.raw

od + TVHBTXE

rt Time : 0.00 min End Time + 26,00 min
Scale Factor: 1.0

RN

I GCO07 TVH 'A' Data File RTX 502

Sample #: 2l.0

Date : 106/24/03 09:05 AM
Time of Injecticn: 10/23/03 10:24 FM
Low Point : -7.24 mV High Point

Page 1 of 1

Plot Scale: 485.8 mV

Response [mV]
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GCO07 TVH 'A' Data File RTX 502

Sample Name : 168350-011,85552 ) Sample #: al.o0 Page 1 of 1
i1 eName : G:\GCO7\DATA\296A021. raw Date : 10/24/03 09:05 AM
hod : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 10/23/03 11:33 FM
rt Time : 0.00 min End Time + 26.00 min Low Point : -4.42 mv High Point : 409.66 mv
cale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: -4 mV Plot Scale: 414.1 mv

MWF{ 21 Response [mY]
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l GC07 TVH 'A' Data File RTX 502

Sample Name : ccv/lcs,qo229782, 85552, 03wsl625,2.5/5000 Sample #: Page 1 of 1

FliRane : @:\GCO7\DATA\296AD002.raw Date : 10/23/03 12:41 BM
MEhod + TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 10/23/03 12:15 FM
s Time : 0.00 min End Time : 26.00 min Low Point : B,51 mV High Point : 143.59 mv

Plot Offset: 9 mV Plot Scale: 135.1 mv

1.0
6’359![ Yl& Response [mV]
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,

Oakland

Lab # 168350 Location 3609 Int'l Blvd.,
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2331 Analysis: 8015B

Type: LCS Piln Fac: 1.000
ab ID: QCz29782 Batch#: 85552
atrix: Water Analyzed: 10/23/03
nits: ug/L

asoline C7-C12

MTBE NA
enzene NA
oluene NA
thylbenzene NA
,pP-Xylenes . MNA
-Xylene NA

romof luorobenzene (FID) NA

romofluorobenzens {FID) 102 65-144
Triflucrotoluene (PID) NA

l!z Not Analyvzed
ge 1 of 1 2.0




Cb Curtis & Tormnpking, Lid.

168350 Location: 3609 Int'l Blvd., Oakland

lient: S50MA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030RB

rojectf#: 2331 Analysis: EPA 8021B
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

ab ID: QC229783 ~ Batch#: B5552

atrix: Water Analyzed: i0/23/03

nits: ug/L

MTRE : 10.00 9.240 22 63-133
enzene 10.00 10.36 104 78-123
oluene 10.00 9.837 88 79-120

Ethylbenzene 10.00 9.801 28 8C-120
,p-¥Xvylenes 20.00 20.72 104 76-120
-¥Xylene 10.00 9.908 29 80-121

rifluorotoluene {FID)

romofluorobenzene (FID) NAa
Triflucrotoluene {PID) 78 54-149

romofluorchbenzens (PID) g4 58-143

= Not Analyzed
Page 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lidt.

Oakland

Lab #: 1683567 Location:

3605 Int'l Blvd.,
lient: S0MA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2331 Analysis: EPA BOZ21B

Type: Lcs Diln Fac: 1.000

ab ID: QCa230031 Batch#: : 85616
atrix: Water Analyzed: 10/25/03
nits: ug/L

TBE 2¢.00 20.17 101 63-133

Benzene 20.00 21.25 106 FB-123

Triflucrotoluene (FID) N&
romofluorcbhenzene (FID) N&
riflucrotoluene {(PID) 104 54-149
romofluorobenzene (PID) 120 58-143

g: Not Analyzed
age 1 of 1 5.0




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 168350 Location: 3609 Int'l Blvd., Qakland
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2331 Analysis: 80158
Field ID: MW-4 Batchi#: 85552
85 Lab ID: 168350-004 Sampled: 1i0/22/03
atrix: Water Received: 10/22/03
nits: ug/L Analyzed: 10/24/03
Diln Fac: 1.000
MS Lab ID: QC229854

asoline C7-Cl12 70.05 2,000 1,938 93 76-120
TBE NA

enzene . NA
Toluene N&

thylkenzene NA

,P-Xylenes NA
o-Xylene NA

Triflucrotoluene (FID)
romofluorchbenzene (FID) 112 65-144
rifluorotoluene (PID) NA
romofluorobenzene (PID) NA

Type: MSD Lab ID: QC229855

Ethylbenzene : NA
p-¥ylenes NA
-Xylene NA

rifluorotoluene (FID)

romof luorobenzene (FID) 117 £5-144
Trifluorctoluene (PID) NA
romofluorokbenzene (PID) NA

A= Not Analyzed
D= Relative Percent Difference

age 1 of 1 ' 4.0




c Curtis & Tormpkins. Ltd.

Lab #: Location: 3609 Int'l Blvd., Oakland
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2231 Analysis: EPA 8021B
Field ID: ZZZLLZZZZETE Batch#: g5ela
88 Lab ID: 168371-001 Sampled: 16/23/03
‘atrix: Water Received: 10/23/03
nits: ug/L Analyzed: 10/25/03
Diln Fac: 1.000
lpe: MS : Labh ID: QC230035
TEE 1.580 20.00 22.66 105 38-149
ienzene <0.1200 20.00 22.15 111 75-128

3
lrifluorotoluene {(FID) NA
romoflucrobenzene (FID) NA
Trifluorctoluene (PID) 112 54-149
lromofluorobenzene (PID) 134 58-143
e; MSD Lak ID: QC230036

TEE 20.00 21.68 100 3B-142 4 a8
enzene 20.00 21.82 109 75-128 2 20

rifluorotoluene (FID) NA
romof lucrobenzene (FID) NA
rifluorotoluene (PID) 111 54-149
romoflucrobenzene (PID) 136 5B-143

D= Relative Percent Difference

‘A: Not Analyzed
Page 1 of 1 6.0




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

168350

Oakland

Location: 609 Int'l Blvd.,
SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

roject#: 2331 _ Analysis: EPA §260B
Field ID: MW-1 Batchit: Bha667

abh ID 168350-001 Sampled: 10/22/03

atrix Water Received: 10/22/03

nits: ug/L hnalvzed: 10/28/03

iln Fac 100.0

1,2-Dichiocroethane-d4 106 77-129
oluene-ds 94 80-120
romof luorobenzene 100 80-123

= Reporting Limit

age 1 of 1
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c Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

ab #: 168350 Location: 3609 Int'l Blvd., Cakland
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2331 : Analysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: MW-3 Batchi: 85667
ab ID: _ 168350-003 Sampled: 10/22/03
atrix: Water Received: 10/22/03
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 10/28/03

50.00

1,2—D1chloroethéne—d4
oluene-ds
romoflucrobenzene

93 80-120
97 B0-123

= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 168350 Location: 3609 Int'l Blvd., Cakland
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

rojectf: 2331 ‘ Analysis: EPA B260B

Field ID: MW-5 Batch#: 85667

168350-005 Sampled: 16/22/03

Water Received: 10/22/03

ug/L Analyzed: . 10/2%9/03
iln Fac: 1.000

,1’

2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 77-129
oluene-ds 91 B0-120

romofluorohenzene 97 80-123

= Reporting Limit
Page 1 cof 1 9.0




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

168350

Location:

3609 Int'l Blvd.,

Dakland

SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA S030B

2331 Analysis: EPA 8260B
MW-7 Batch#: 8667
168350-007 Sampled: 10/22/03
Water Received: 10/22/03
ug/L Analyzed: 10/29/03
1.000

77-129
80-120
80-123

i,2—ﬁichloroethane—d4 101
oluene-ds 94
romoflucrchenzene 102

= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1

1.




I . c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 168350 Location:

3609 Int'l Blvd., Qakland
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2331 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MW-8 Batch#: 85667
akb ID: 168350-008 Sampled: 10/22/03
atrix: Water Received: : 10/22/03
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 10/298/03
iln Fac: 6.250

iré-ﬁic oroethaﬂé:d4 7%;i29
ocluene-deg 96 80-120
romofluorobenzene 93 80-123

Page 1 of 1 1.0




€

Curtis & Tompikins, Lid.

Location:

Oakland

Lab #: 0 3602 Int'l Blvd.,
lient: SOMA Envirconmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2331 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: MW-10 Batch#: 85667
ab ID: 168350-009 Sampled: 10/22/03

latrix: Water Recelived: 10/22/03

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 10/29/03

iiln Fac: 1.000

MTBE

1,2—D1chloroetha£é—d4
oluene-ds
romofluorobenzene

l: Reperting Limit

Page 1 of 1




l c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 168350 Location: 3609 Int'l Blvd., Oakland
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

roject#: 2331 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: MW-11 ‘ Batchi: 85667

ab ID: 168350-010 Sampled: 10/22/03

atrix: Water Received: 10/22/03

nits: ug/L Analyzed: 10/28/03

Diln Fac: 1.000

1l,2-Dic loioethaﬁé—d4 ldé ;5_129
oluene-ds 96 80-120
romofluorchenzene 104 80-123

= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit _
Page 1 of 1 _ 13.0




l c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Lab #: 168350 ' ) - " Location: 609 Intfi.ﬁi#d:,
lient: S0OMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EFA 5030B
roject#: 2331 , Analysis: EPA B260B

Field ID: MW-12 Batchi: 85667

ab ID: 168350-011 Sampled: 10/22/03
atrix: Water Received: 10/22/03
Unite: ug/ L Analyzed: 10/28/03
iln Fac: 1.000

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 77-129
oluene-ds . 29 80-120
romofluorobenzene 100 80-123

= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 14.0




I ! ‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

“Lab #: 168350 “Location: 3609 Int'l Blvd., Oakland

llient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2331 Analysis: EPA B260B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
ab ID: QC230240 Batch#: 85667
atrix: Water Analyzed: 10/28/03
Units: ug/L
'llTBE ND 0.5
. 2-Dichloroethane-~d4 108 77-12%9
Toluene-ds 105 80~120
romofluorobenzene 101 B0-123

= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1 5.0




CE Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd,

: 168350 Location: 3609 Int‘l Blvd., Oakland
bllent SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2331 Analysis: EPA B260B
BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
ab ID: QC230241 Batch#: 85667
atrix: Water Analyzed: 10/28/03
Units: ug/L

;2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 77-129
Toluene-dB 9z 80-120
romoflucrobenzene 105 80-123

= Not Detected

= Reporting Limit
ge 1 of 1 1.0

- iR o aa = Es




Cb Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

ab #: 168350 Location: 3609 Int'l Blvd., Oakland
'1ient: SOMA Envircnmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2331 Analysis: EPFA 8260B
Matrix: Water Batchit: B5&67
its: ug/L Analyzed: 10/28/03
_Iz.lln Fac: 1.000
'l!pe: BS Lab ID: QC230238

47.19 94 69-124

4 LETIemiers e
, 2-Dichlorpethane-d4 106 77-129
Toluene-ds8 96 B0-120
iromof luorchenzene 99 B0O-123
e: BS&SD Lab ID: PC23023%
ITBE : 50.00 45.904 22 69-124 3 240
, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 77-12%
oluene-dBs 104 80-1290
romofluorobenzene 95 80-123

D= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1

7.0




Appendix C

Chain of Custody Form and Laboratory Report
| for the |
Groundwater Extraction Treatment System

SOMA Environmental Engineering, inc.




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories. Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 484-0900

Date: 27-0CT-03
Lab Job Number: 168184
Project ID: 2333
Location: 3609 International Blwvd

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet aill requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by: \'f% ﬁ’ M%ﬂ g}m/

P{cij'é?:tﬁ at*ﬁa“{:;r(er

4 DN
Reviewed by: "—’5‘«21 )

O@&T Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA , Page 1 of _ |O




- "'c'H'Am OF CLSTODY |

Page of
Curtis & Tompkms, Ltd. - Analyses
Analytical Laboralory Since 1878 . / g
2323 Fiith Street C&T LOGIN # :
Berkeley, CA 94710 ' ‘ ‘
(510)486-0800 Phone _ .
{510)486-0532 Fax Sampler!  wevcan  S8UESagZ
4 .
Project No; 2333 " Report To: Tony Perini
Project Name:3609 International Bivd., Oakland Company: - SOMA Environmental
. - ) N m
Turnaround Time: Standard Telephone: - 925-244-6600 o
N
Fax: = 925 -244-6601 il
. 0@
_Matrilx . - Preservatlve S |E
Lab ‘ Sampling Date |=|5|8 tof |28 |w ' c‘;’ ;3'
- ‘ol n 'S .
No. Sample ID. Time w‘;“‘g" Containers| T. % /9 é':: E
ol Dinfluent o ~ieni3redy xuetan| X - 3-VOAs ]
01 |GAG-1 __fwizges voeam| DA | 3VOAs P I
&% PSP - tof (3463 wWizoan| [X 3-VOAs b
o o i
P it -
1 _heop AT
Notes: ppF OUTPUT REQUIRED RELINQUISHED BY __- |RECEIVED BY:
' Grab Sample , | L BTEN 01363 10 e-rafa;v. 2S5 g
Totalizer Reading: W PeMtown nqecgo_-‘.-___' DATE/FIME]__ ' DATE/TIME
- DATE/TIME DATEMIME
. DATE/TIME DATE/TIME




c Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

168184 lLocation: 3609 International Blvd
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

roject#: 2333 K

atrix: Water Sampled: 10/13/03

Units: ug/L : Received: 10/13/03

atch#: 85298 . Analyzed: ' 10/14/03

Ield ID: INFLUENT Lab ID: legig4-001
Type: SAMPLE Diln Fac: 5.000

asoline C7-Cl2 6,100 250 ‘ 80158

MTBE 1,400 25 ’ EPA BOZ1B
EBnzZense 640 25 EPA 8021B
oluene 200 25 ' EPA B021B

Ethylbenzene 200 25 EPA BO21RB
,p-Xylenes 390 25 EPA BQ21E
-Xylene _ 230 25 EPA 8021B

flfluorotolueﬁe (FID} 80158
romofluorchbenzene (FID) 107 65-144 801538
Triflucrotoluene (PILD) 110 54-149 EPA B021B

romofluorcbenzene (PID) 111 58-143 EPA 8021B
’eld ID: GLAC-1 Lab ID: 168184-002
ype: SAMPLE Diln Fac: 1.000

aéoiine Cc7-C1z2

ND 50 BO15EB
MTBE ND 5.0 EPA B021B
enzene ND 5.0 EPA 8(C21B
Ioluene ND 5.0 EPA BOZ21B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
,P-Xylenes ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
lelene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B

G2k

Irifluorotoluene (FID) 103 57-150 8015B

romoflucrobenzene (FID) 103 65-144 BQ15E

Trifluoratoluene (PID) 103 54-149 EPA 8021B
_lromofluorobenzene {PID} 104 58-~143 EPA 80Z1B

= Not Detected
i: Reporting Limit

ge 1 of 2 1.0




l GCl9 TVH 'X' Data File (FID)
Sample Name : 168184-001,85298 Sample #: ¢1.3 Page 1 of 1
il eName : G:\GC19\DATA\287X011.raw Date : 10/14/03 04:18 PM
hod : TVHBTYE Time of Injection: 10/14/03 03:51 PM
rt Time : D.00 min End Time : 26.80 min Low Point : -1.90 mv High Point : 305.16 mV.
le Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: -2 mv Plot Scale: 307.1 mV '
. - —
I !N -LOENT Response [mV]
j— s — —_ —_ (] [ %] M Mo [l {nl
2 B [ [&¢] [} M2 - (o)) =9] i ] Y [=)] o0 [a]
= = & & & o & f) S o> & )
- ﬁnIhnnhu\mnhmluuiouH||l|t|||m||m|||mluH?uulme||||elmaV1|||Tn||l||H||||\||ml|n||||iz|=|||}melnnluulnnlm%
- I
= 40 1.18
N
—C-8 — 2.50
E
l —jc7 - 5.53
o—]
l ——ITRIFLUO -
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IS—:
i 13.34
l;EBROMOF—
—lcwo -
l_ = 17.84
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=
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 168184 Location: 3609 International Blvd
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

l:oj ectf: 2333

Matrix: Water Sampled: 10/13/03
its: ug/L Received: 10/13/03

Etch#: 25298 Analyzed: 10/14/03

leld ID: PSPH#1 Lab ID: 1568184-003

Tyvpe: SAMPLE . Diln Fac: 1.000

Gasoline C7-C12

ND 50 8015B
TRE E.3 5.0 EPA B021B
ienzene ND 5.0 EPA 8C21B
cluene ND 5.0 EPA B8(Q21B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 EPA B021B
l,p—X‘ylenes ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
-Xylene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B

[P

!rlfluorotoluene (FID) 106 57-150¢ 8015B
romoflucrobenzene (FID) 107 65-144 BO1S5B

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 105 54-149 EPA 8021B
romafluorobenzene (PID) 109 58-143 EPA 802Z1B

"pe: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lak ID: QC228786

asoline C7-Cl2 ND 50 80158
MTBE ND 5.0 EPA 8C21B
enzene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
cluene ND 5.0 EPA 80Z21B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 EPA 8Q021B
,p-Xylenes ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
-Xylene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B

rifluorcotoluene (FID) 57-150 8015B
romoflucrobenzene (FID) 96 65-144 8015B
Triflucrotoluene (PID) 94 54-14%9 EPA BC21B
romoflucrobenzene (PID) 97 §8-143 EPA 8021B

= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit

ge 2 of 2 1.0




GC19 TVH 'X' Data File (FID)

Sample Wame : cov/bs,gc228787,85298, 03wsl625,2.5/5000 Sample 4 _ Page 1 of 1
Name : g:\gcls\data\zsvxooa.raw Date : 10/14/03 07:14 PM
TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 10/14/03 11:13 AM
rt TlmB : 0.00 min End Time : 26.80 min Low Point : -9.14 wV High Point : 450.45 mV
ale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: -9 mvV ~Plot Scale: 469.6 mV
] (oasobive Respanse [mV]
on

[
Ln
T

T

-
0

1

&
:*U

'\)é ] =140 119
E C-6 -
-
l _% c-7 -
—

TRIFLUO

.48

- e .
i
o
[e+]
{

= —13.35

BROMOF~ ——15.94
c10 - 21843

ol I B

dodoolobiood i oo daoduala o i

C12 = Jo325

i

. S, . . .




c Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd,

Location:

: 168184 3609 Internaticnal Blvd
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2333 Enalysis: EPA BOD21B
ype: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC228788 Batchi: 85298
atrix: Water Analyzed: 10/14/03
nits: ug/L

thylbenzene 10.00
m,p-Xylenes 20.00
-Xylene 10.00

5.904 98 80-120
20.66 103 76-120
10.04 100 8c-121

riflucrotoluene {PID)
romof luorebenzene (PID)

101
1c2

54-149
58-143

rifluorotoluene (FID) NA
romofluorobenzene (FID) Na
T

l: Not Analyzed
ge 1 of 1




Cb Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

mj

168184 : Location:
lient: SOMA Envircnmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
rojectit: 2333 Analysis: BO15B
vpe: BS Diln Fac: 21.000
Lab ID: QU228787 Batch#: 85298
atrix: Watexr Analyzed: 10/14/03
nits: ug/L

agocline C7-C12 1,000 1,058 106 80-120

MTRE NA
enzene Na
oluene NA&
thylbenzene N&

m, p-Xylenes NA
-Xylene N&

rifluorctoluene (FID) 121 57-150
'romofluorobenzene (FID) 106 65-144
Triflucrotoluene (PID) NA

romefluorobenzene (PID) NA

i Neot Analyzed
ge 1 of 1 2.0




: c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

168184 Location: 3609 Internaticnal Blvd
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2333 Analysis: 8015B
vpe: B3D Diln Fac: 1.000
Lalk ID: QC228881 Batch#: 85298
atrix: Water Analyzed: 10/14/03
nics: ug/L

asoline C7-C12 2,000

2,089 104 80-120 1 20
MTEBE NAa
enzene NA
oluene NA
thylbenzene N&
m, p-Zylenes NA
-Xylene N&

)
romofluorchbenzene (FID)

Trifluoreotoluene (PID) NA
romofluorobenzene (PID) NA

123
11¢

57-150
65-144

[ T )

= Not Analyzed
= Relative Percent Difference

ge 1 of 1




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,

Lab # 168184 Location 3609 International Blvd
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EFPA 5030B
roject#: 2333 Analysis: EPA BOZ21B
ield ID: ZZZZZAZRZZ Batchi: 852598
S5 Lab ID: 168216-007 Sampled: 10/14/03
atrix: Water Received: 10/14/03
nits: ug/L Analyzed: 10/14/03
Diln Fac: 1.000
Ife: M3 Lab ID: Q228844
Gascline C7-C12 NA
TEBE 1.31¢ 20.00 1B.97 88 38-1459
enzene <0.06500 20.C0 21.02 105 75-128
Toluene <0 .03700 20.00 20.49 102 75-127
thylbenzene <0.04500 20.00 19.52 98 78-124
,p-¥Xylenes <0.07200 40.00 43 .49 104 - B87-121
o-Xylene <0.05700 20.00 20.54 i03 7T7-131

71s!
rifluorotoluene (FID) NA
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) NA
rifluoreotoluene (PID) 103 54-149
romoflucrobenzene (PID) i07 58-143
Type: MSD Lab ID: QC228845

MTBE 20.00 15.10 89 38-149% 1 38
enzene 20.00 21.24 106 75-128 1 20
oluene 20.00 19.77 99 75-127 4 20

Ethylbenzene 20.00 20.44 102 78-124 & 20
,p-Xylenes 40.00 40.83 102 67-121 2 20
-¥ylene 20.00 20 .45 1062 77-131 .0 20

L2k
rifluorotoluene {(FID} NA
romofluorcbenzene (FID) N&
Triflucrotoluene (PID} 104 54-149
romofluorobenzense (PID) 107 58-143

L= Not Analyzed
= Relative Percent Difference

ge 1 of 1 ' 4.0




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Anaiyticat Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-Q900

Date: 22-8EP-03
Lab Job Number: 167576
Project ID: 2333
Location: 3609 International R1lvd

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to thoge
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by:

Oop i shManager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA ' Page 1 of ﬂ




CHAIN OF CLSTODY Page __of "
Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. | | Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 . I é?f 76 .
2323 Fiith Street - C&T LOGIN #
Berkeley, CA 94710 ' .
(510)486-0900 Phone - '
(510)486-0532 Fax Sampler: Me oy W 0w £ ‘
Project No: 2333 Report To: Tony Perini
Project Name:3609 International Blvd., Oakiand Company SOMA Environmental
' m
Turnaround Time: Standard Telephone 825-244-6600 by
: R =]
. Fax: 925-244-6601 W
; ‘ w |
Matrlx _ Preseyvative é =
Lab Sampling Date  |=( &) 2 #of A0 G w 2|
No. Sample 1D, Time R gtgu Containers| £ % % O é E
=1 {Influent Aeres  EETEAL X - 3-VOAs ] W s
- 2_|GAC1 aicrey 23004 DAT T svoas K| | <] | XX
—7%  |PSPi#1 G405 2ucen| X 3-VOAs
| _BCdd E3Anblent LY Intad)
7
P;a ervagion Gori l‘?l
[4]
Notes: EDF QUTPUT REQUIRED neunemsnen BY: . |RECEIVED BY:
Grab Sample _ ‘ T3S CM A6, o7 S
Totalizer Reading: - \3\9,\_(«0\,\ W awcooz  DATE/RME|( - . A E/
. DATETIME ' : - DATE/TIME
DATE/TIME DATE/TIME



c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

167576 “International Blvd

SCMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA L020B
2333 .
Water Sampled: T 08/15/03
ug/L Received:’ 09/15/03
atch#: 84579 Analyzed: 09/17/03
leld ID: INFLUENT Lab ID: 167576-001
Type : SAMPLE

Gasoline C7-Cl2 4,200 50 1 8015R
TBE 1,100 10 2 EPA B0O21B
enzene ) 460 10 2 EPA 8021B
oluene 210 - 5.0 1. EPA 8021B
Ethylbenzene 69 5.0 1 EPA BQ21B
'\,p*}{ylenes 360 5.0 1 EPA 8021B
-Xylene 200 5.0 1l EPA BO21RB

25T
rifluorotoluane (FID) 144 57-150 1.000 80158
Eromoflucrobenzene {FID) 143 65-144 1.000 80158
rifluorotoluene (PID} 93 E4-149 1.000 EPA B021B
romofluocrobenzene {PID) 106 £8-143 1.000 EPA B021B
leld ID: GAC-1 Lab ID: 167576-002
Type: SAMPLE Diln Fac: 1.000

ascline C7—Ci2

g
MTEBE 6.0 5.0 EPA 8021B
Enzene ND 5.0 EPA BO21B
oluene ND 5.0 EPA BOZ1B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 EPA B(0Z21EB
. p-Xylenes ND 5.0 EPA B8021B
-¥Xylene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B

riflucrotoluene

1

romofluorobenzene (FID) 128 65-144 BO1l5B
Trifluorctoluene (PID) 81 54-145% EPA 8021B
romoflucrobenzene {(PID) 106 58-143 EPA 8021B

= Not Detected
!: Repcorting Limit

age 1 of 2 1.0




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: Location: 3609 Intermational Blvd
lient: SOMA Envirconmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
rojectf: 2333
Matrix: Water Sampled: 09/15/03
nits: ug/L : Received: : gg/15/03
atch#: 84579 Analyzed: 08/17/03
leld ID: PSP#1 Lab ID: 167576-003
Type: SAMPLE Diln Fac: 1.000

Gasoline C7-C12 ND 50 8015B
TBE ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
ienzene ND 5.0C EPA 8021B
oluene HD 5.0 EPA BQO21B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 EPA BO2Z1RB
l,p—Xylenes ND 5.0 EPA B8C21B
-Xylene ND 5.0 EPA B(21B

cfof
riflucrotoluene (FID) 53 £E7-150 BO1l5B

Bromofluorckbenzene (FID) 117 65-144 B015B
rifluorotoluene (PID) 74 54-149 EPA 8CZ1B
romofluorcbenzene (PID) S5 58-143 EPA 30Z21B
"pe: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC225976

Ethylbenzene
,pP-Xylenes
-Xylene

§888883

8015EB

riflucrotoluene (FID)

romcflucrobenzene (FID) 118 £5-144 B801&RB
Trifluorctolusne {PID) 76 54-149 EPA 8021B
romof luocrobenzene (PID) 93 58-143 EPA 8021B

Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
age 2 of 2

(=
o




l Chromatogram

Sample Name : 167576-001,B84579 Sample #: al.0 Page 1 of 1

i] eName + G:\GCOS\DATA\260G006.raw Date : %/17/03 (03:43 PM

hied : TVHETXE Time of Injection: $/17/03 03:18 PM

rt Time : 0, 00 mln End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : -33.%% mV High Point : 9$71.683 mV
cale Factor: Plet Offset: -34 mv Plot Srale: 1005.86 mV

| {qumuemjl' | Response [mVJ

—* N [N} e 1 (e)] ~J oo O
<0 [ (o) [aie] 2 () [an) <o
lo |Mmlmlwl S s T I e A e IS e
— 07 -—0.96
1 1.584
',\,;_*C-B : 1.74
E 2.53
»>—]C-7 - 4.08
l TRIFLUO —
lcn—:
'm_fc'a 7.93
=
’AE 11,81
w -
i — 12.83
* —IBROMOF —
'Ec-w -
l g 16.28
=
lEC-']Z -
N
.-




l Chromatogram

Sample Name : ccv/les,qQe225978,84579,03ws1335,2.5/5000 Sample #: Page 1 of 1
eName + G:\GCOS5\DATA\260g002.raw Date : 9/17/03 01:15 PM
hod : TVHETXE : Time of Injection: $/17/03 12:41 BM
rt Time : 0.0C min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : -1.77 mV High Point : 330.56 mV

Scale Fagctoxr: Plot Offset: -2-mV Plot Scale: 332.3 mV

I | G@l[ne | Response [mV]

I

—0
—-0G
=001
—0GL
|—
—00Z
—0G6¢
-

58 .79

C-6 -

Z-

mmm
:
&

c-7 -

TRIFLUO — 5.56

7.91

11.78

BROMOF —
C-10 -

QL
HHZLH ME oS =N = am
lIIiIIlIIlHI'IHII|1LI]1HII|IIII‘(I_)II1|HIIllllﬂlJJJlIIJiiIII!
X
I

-

Lol o e b oo g

e

c-12 -

.- R .




' c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab # 167576 ' Location: 3609 Internatiocnal Blvd
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

roject#: 2333 Analysis: 8015B
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

ab ID: QC225978 Batcht: 84579

atrrix: Water Analyzed: 09/17/03

nits: ug/L

Bromofluorobenzene {FID) 130 65-144

asoline C7-C12 1,000 1,151 115 80-120

riflucrotolusne (FID)} 114 57-150

i8]
0]
)
(8]
th
'_I

IS

(=]

| JEE O GEm WS W D &N = A E e




c Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

Lab # 167576 Location: 3609 International Blwvd
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

roject#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8021B
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

ab ID: QC225577 Batch#: 84579

atrix: Water Analyzed: 0%/17/03

nits: ug/ L

T 10.00 89
Benzene 10.00 . i01 78-123
oluene ' 10.00 9.573 96 79-120
thylbenzene 10.00 9.941 2% 80-120
m,p-Aylenes 20.00 21.03 105 76-120
-Xvlene 10.00 10.36 104 80-121

romoflucrobenzene {PID) 95 585-143

irifluorotoluene (PID) 77 54-149

!age 1 of 1 4.0
N




c Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

Lab #: 167576 Location: 3609 International Blwvd
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2333 Analysis: 8015B
Field ID: " PSP#1 Batchi: 84579
35 Lab ID: 167576-003 Sampled: 08/15/03
atrix: Watex Received: 09/15/03
nits: ug/L Analyzed: 0%/17/03
Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: Qrz26019

| Trifluorotoluene (FID) 120 57-150
romofluorcbenzene (FID) 133 65-144

MSD ' Lab ID: QC226020

romof luorcbenzene (FID) 140 65-144

D= Relative Percent Difference

-

age 1 of 1 3.0




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

Date: 18-8SEP-03
Lab Job Number: 167282
Project ID: 2333
Location: 3609 International Blvd

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by: \ Al me L Mmf‘/f&w-' 'C“

Operations Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA page 1 of _ |4




=== " ®ARroFclsooY T T T T

Page  of
Curtis & Tompkms, Lid. Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 . [{ﬂ 7}% 2\
2323 Fifth Stroet ' C&T LOGIN #
Berkeley, CA 94710 '
(510)486-0900 Phone : .
{510)486-0532 Fax Sampler:  Me bvan  Asid fo o2t
Project No; 2333 Report To: Tony Perini
Project Name:3609 International Bivd., Oakland Company : SOMA Environmental
_ ' o
Turnarcund Time: Standard Telephone:  925-244-6600 &
. . . <
Fax: 925-244-6601 W
Matrix Preservative o g'{
Lab Sampling Date || 8|2 pof | 2[O[S|w u‘;’ v’
No. Sample ID. Time DS |containers| T (L [Z[2 PE_E E
—\  |influent Rz, 63 i2ea@itl X : 3~VOAs r ><
—J  |GAG-1 A/ 2403 _paecen) 3-voAs P ‘ e pd
=7y |PSPH U2 la3  tai0rm| [X 3voas X} | B
WA
1
;C; Radoives
- 4 i !'hrd U b‘a m" .
Notes: EDF QUTPUT REQUIRED RELINQUISHED BY: .- |RECEIVED BY:
Grab Sample - A LA PR (e 20
Totalizer Reading: - |, 26<, 040 pehran afoiroets DATE/TIME] =l ~~ DATERINE|.
e DATE/TIME DATE/TIME
DATE/TIME DATEMME]




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltdl.

Lab #: 167282 Location: 3609 Intermaticonal Blvd
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. DPrep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 2333
Matyix: Water Sampled: 09/02/03
Units: ug/L Received: 09/02/03
atch#: 84173
ield ID: INFLUENT Diln Fac: 5.000
e: SAMPLE Analvzed: 09/04/03
Lab ID: 167282-001

25 EPA 80Z1R
,p-Xylenes 25 EPA 8021B
o-Xylene 270 25 EPA 80218

T WAt SRR LaHia:
rifluoratcluene (FID) 8015E
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 141 ©5-144 BO15B

Trifluorotoluene (PID) 91 54-149 EPA 8021B
romofluorobenzene (PID) 113 58-143 EPA B021B

ield ID: GAC-1 Diln Fac: 1.000
e: SAMPLE : Analyzed: 08/03/03
b ID: 167282-002
ND 0 8015R
ND 5.0 EPA B021R
ND 5.0 EPZ B8021B
ND 5.0 EPA 8021R
thylbenzene ND 5.0 EPA BOZ21B
,p-Xylenes . ND 5.0 EPA B(O21B
-Xviene ND 5.0 EPA BO21R
SHEEOTaE SREE Gimips ErE A
otcluene (F EY BE7-150 8015B
romofiuorobenzene (FID) 124 65-144 BQ15B
rifluorotoluene (PID) 79 54-149 EPA B021B
Bromofluorobenzene {PID} o2 58-143 EpPA B021B

- Not Detected
E Reporting Limit
e 1 of




Chromatogram

F

M= om wm wn e e

Sample Name : 167282-001,84173,btxe only Eample #: al.q Page 1 of 1
FileName : g:\gcos\datal2459022.raw Date : 5$/4/03 11:28 AM
hed : 'TVHETXE Time of Injection: 9/4/03 12:22 AM ) .
rt Time : D.00 min End Time + 25.00 min Low Point : 0.47 mv High Point : 280,81 mV
le Factor: 1.0 FPlot Offset: 0 mv Elot Scale: 2BD.3 mV
p—
N F}/U ENT Response [mv]
N —_ —y — —_ —_ (%] ] [ ] (%) ]
2 = (o) (w.s) [ ] [ o o o0 = (e E-N o (o]
L } (] () foln ] fag ) (=] > o () [a) L]
HII|!|H|II|||1III!HII|IIIHHH|!IH|l‘|I||Hll<ﬁ|!|’Ililflﬁil]IIIlf|i|l|lllmmhIHCEIII’iIfI|I!I|'IIH|HIJ|HI Ao
= -
- o —0.78
—] - TS .94
— - 2
—c6 - — 1.73
— 2,50
R
__:0_7 — 4,02
—ITRIFLUO —
_—c-8 - 7.87
] 11.75
_— 12.77
" IBROMOF — 14,31
—C-10 -
= 16.21
c-12 —

A4S Em Em . -Hw‘}é

Ll




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

akb #: 167282 Location: nternational Blvd
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 2333
atrix: Water Sampled: 09/0G2/03
nits: ug/L Received: g0e/02/03
atchit: B4173
ield ID: PSP#1 Diln Fac: 1.000
e: SAMPLE Analvyzed: 09/03/03
Lab ID: 167282-003

E: Analvtea
aseline C7-C12

ND o
MTBE ND 5.0 EPA 8021E
Bernzens ND 5.0 EPA 80218
aluene ND - 5.0 EPA 8021B
thylbenzene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
,pP-Xylenes ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
o-Xylene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B

A

uorctoluene {(FID) 95 57-150 BO015B
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 127 £5-144 B015B
Triflucrotecluene (PID) B0 54-149 EPA BOZ1B
romofluorobenzene (PID) 105 58-143 EPA BQ21B
e: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
‘g ID: - QC224358 Analyzed: 09/03/03

Ethylbenzene
,P-Xylenes
-¥Xylene

EEEEEEE

GTrifluorotolﬁené

(FID)
romofluorobenzene {(FID) 125 65-144 B0O1GR
rifluorotoluene (PID) B2 54-149 EPA B8021B
romoflucrobenzene (PID) 103 58-143 _EPA 8021B

= Not Detected
= Regorting Limit
ge of

- .




l Chromatogram

sample Name CCV/LCS,qc224360,B4173,03ws§.335,5/5000 Sample #: Page 1 of 1
T igamName 1 0:\GCOS\DATA\245C002. raw Date : 9/3/03 0OL:26 FM
W!Gd : TVHBTXE . Time of Injection: 9/3/03 01:01 P
Stigt Time : 0.00 min End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : -8.51 mV - High Point : 478,02 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plor Qffset: -10 mv Plot Scale: 487.5 mV
' ' Response [mV]
— — ) NI [ o) e .
(6] [am] o (=) ch [win] n e ] )
ool Tt D T T Lo T T
l poead bt bt b bt e bepg e b
] IU-U‘\:" - -
— +CB , - :
— ' - : 0.78
] ﬁhlﬂb 0.¥5
— . . 1.52
l,_—_c-s - = 7867 .
w—C-7 -
ATRIFLUO —
'D ¢-8 — 7.89
= M= 11.77
R
"*_:BROMOFM ;
—C-10 - - : 15.14
f_: 16.24
l =ic-12 -
3,
[\ a—
o=
E




Cb Curfis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 167282 Location:

lient: SOMA Envircmmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8021B
ype: LCs Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC224359%9 Batch#: 84173
atrix: Water Analyzed: 09/03/03
nits: ug/L

TBE : 20.00 18.37 92 63-133

Benzene 20.00 20.39 102 78-123
oluene 20.00 18.96 o5 79-120
thylbenzene ' 20.00 19.64 98 BO-120
,pP-Xylenes 40.00 41.00 102 76-120

o-Xylene 20.00 20.07 100 80-121

“Trifluorotoluene (PID) 73 54-149
romof luorobenzene (PID) 21 58-143

ge 1 of 1

i
i
i
i
i
i
I
i
1
i




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,

167282

Location

3609 International Blvd

lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2333 Analysis: BO15B
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

ab ID QC224350 Batch#: 84173
atrix Water Analyzed: 09/03/03
nits ug/L

uorotoluene

(FID)

Bromofluorobenzene (FID)

ge 1 of 1

S Wl a2 E T I GF I I G a s




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd,

Lab #: 167282 Location 3609 International Blvd
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2333 Analysis: BO15R
Field ID: ZZLZZZEEZZZZ Batch#: 84173
S8 Lab ID: 167298-001 Sampled: 03/02/03
atrix: Watexr Received: 09/02/03
nits: ug/L Analyzed: 09/04/03
Diin Fac: 1.000

e: MS Lab ID: QC224404

Trifluorotoluene (FID) 116 57-150 }
romof luorobenzene (FID) 137 65-144
I"pe: MSD ‘"Lab ID: QC224405

asoline C7-C12 2,000 2,165 107 76-120 1 20

riflucrotoluene (FID) 117
romoflunrobenzene (FID) 140

= Relative Percent Difference
ge 1 of 1

i
i
I
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i
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l c Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

167282 Location: 3609 International EBlvd
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

roject#: 2333 Analysis: EPA B260B

Field ID: INFLUENT Batch#: 84307

ab ID: 167282-001 Sampled: 09/02/03

atrix: Water Received: 09/02/03

nits: ug/L Analyzed: pe/09/03

10.00

1, 2-Dichlororethane-d4
oluene-ds 101
romof luorchenzene 895

. .

Reporting Limit
ge 1 of 1

S




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

167282

Location:

3609 International Blvd

Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 23233 Analysis: EFA 8260B
Type : BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

ab ID: Q224878 Batch#: 84307
atrix: Water Analyzed: 08/08/03
nits: ug/L

2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8
romoflucrobenzene

106 77-129
97 80-12¢
106 80-123

Not Detected
Reporting Limit
e 1 of 1

il S I N G B SR WS A am
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' ' c Curtis & Tormpkins, Ltd.

167282 Location: 3609 Internatiomal Blvd
SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
2333 Analysis: EPA B280B

BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Q224977 Batchi: B4307

Water Analyzed: 09/08/03

ug/L

, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 77-129
Toluene-ds 99 §0-120
romofluorobenzene 106 80-123

Not Detected
Reporting Limit
ge 1 of 1
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!
!
}
!
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c Curfis & Tompkins, Lid.

167282 Location: 3609 International Blvd
llent 50MA Envircnmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2333 Analysis: EPA B260B
Matriz: Water Batch#: 84307
nits: ug/L Analyzed: 09/08/03
iln Fac: -1.000
lrpe: BS Lab ID: QC224876 -

,2—Dichloroethane;d4

oluene-ds 102 80-120
Bromoflucrobenzene 104 80-123
e BSD Lab ID: QC224877

T69-124 1

.1,2-D1chloroethahe—d4
oluene-ds 102 80-120
romofluorobenzene 102 80-123

D= Relative Percent Difference
ge 1 of 1

1¢.0
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i
i
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

“Lab #: 167282

ot

3 609 Internaticnal Blvd

Location:

mlient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

roject#: 2333 Analysis: EPA B260B
Field ID: ZZZZZZZZEZ Batch#: 84307

S5 Lab ID: 167227-003 Sampled: 08/28/03
uatrix: Water Received: 08/28/03
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 0o/08/03
|iiln Fac: 1.000
'pe: MS Lab ID: QC224958

,2-Dichleoroethane -da
cluene-ds
romof luorobenzenes

105

94

80-120
80-123

Type: MSD

Lab ID:

QC2249589

,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-ds

romoflucrobenzene

100
100

B0-120
B0-123

D= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900

Date: 03-SEP-(3
Lab Job Number: 167027
Project ID: 2333
Location: 3609 International Blvd

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, ag verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to thoge
samples which were submitted for analysis.

} .
: Vi)
Reviewed by: _[Ki7K21g)f?ﬂngZ7

\B&éjec%/Manégef

Fa

Reviewed by:

Offrat' & Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of !é




Cb Curtis & Tornpkins. Ltd.

Laboratory Number: 167027
Client: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.
Project: 3609 International Bivd
Request Date: 08/19/2003
CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sample resuits and batch QC results for three water

samples requested from the above referenced project on August 19, 2003. The samples
were received cold and intact.

TVH/BTXE:

in the influent sample, the recovery for the surrogate trifluorotoluene is outside control
limits due to the coelution of the sumrogate peak with other hydrocarbon peaks. The
associated surrogate recoveries are acceptable.

No other analytical problems were encountered.
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of
Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. Analyses
Analytical Labo'ratory Since 1878 ! & 7ol 77
2323 Fifth Street C&T LOGIN #
Berkeley, CA 94710 : '
(510)486-0800 Phone ‘ : .
(510)486-0532 Fax Sampler:  felcon | ) 0w £O 0 Z0
Project No: 2333 : Report To:  Tony Perini
Project Name:3609 Internatlonal Blvd Oakiand Company : SOMA Environmental
T - ia)
Turnaround Time: Standard Telephone: 925-244-6600 ,g
Fax: 925-244-6601 _ lI-iﬁi
Matrix . -| Preservative wib
: [ . bl B ) e}
Lab _ ~ Sampling Date = % # of 6 Qlo|w ol
No. Sample ID. Time BIEIS| |Containers| T [£]2 - g E -
Influgnt lg/ta,03  Wizsunm 3-VOAs : % :
GAC-1 219,03 V[T A | 3-VOAs [ ad XX
PSP#1  lastaen wusea] PRI ] 3VOAs X pad
] By ervation Gorredt?
e DM O NA
Notes: EDF OUTPUT REQUIRED RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY:
Grab Sample jayad ?“’\ Bty 03 %(-ﬁro’b |2 1254
Confirm MtBE by EPA Method 82608 | Welan ®owcoeT DATE/TIME ,, DATernME
Totalizer Reading: W N gotee 6
DATE/TIME E/TIME
DATE/TIME DATE/TIME




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 167027 Location: 3609 International Blvd
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: o EPA 5030B
rojecc#: 2333 ' .
Matrix: Water Sampled: 08/19/03 "
mits: ug/L . Received: ‘ -08/1%/03
atch#: B3853 Analyzed:  08/20/03
leld ID: INFLUENT Lab ID: 167027-001
Type: SAMPLE Diln Fac: 5.000

1

Gasoline C7-C12 T 6. 700 : ’256” '56153

TRE 1,600 25 EPA 8021B
enzene 710 25 "EPA 8021B
oluene 370 : 25 EPA 8021R
Ethylbenzene 130 25 EPA 8021B
,P-¥Xylenes 710 25 ‘ EPA 8021B
-Xylene 370 25 EPA 8021B

5 :
rifluocrotoluene (FID} 152 * 57-150 B8015B
Bromotluorcbenzene (FID) 107 65-144 801lSE
Trifluorotcluene (PID) 132 54-149 EPA B(O21B
iromofluorobenzene (PID) 106 56-143 EPA 8021B
Ield ID: GAC-1 Lab ID: 167027-002
Type: SAMPLE Ciln Fac: 1.000

C7-C1z2 8015B
0 EPA 8021B
0 EPA B8021B
.0 EPA B021B
&) EPA 8021B
G EPA 802Z1B
Y

EPA 8021B

Ethylbenzene
,p-¥Xylenes
-Xylene

H888888

rifluorotoluene {(FID) 117 57-150 801&B

romofluorobenzene (FID) 104 65-144 801cE
Trifluocrotoluene (PID) 115 54-149 EPA B8021B

romoflucrobenzene (PID) 102 58-143 EPA B0Z21B

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative
= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit

age 1 of 2 _ 1.0




Sample Name :
il eName
hod

rt Time
Scale Factor:

GC04 TVH

167027-001, 83853

¢ G \GCO4\DATA\2327011. raw

1 TVHBTXE
¢+ 0.00 win End Time : 26.00 min
1.0 Plot Offser: 41 mv

B iwrvenT

! CTI

Data File FID

Sample #: al.o0 Page 1 of 1

Date : 8/21/03 08:02 AM

Time of Injection: 8/20/03 06:43 FM

Low Point : 41.44 mv High Point : 403.03 mv

Plot Scale: 361.6 mV

Response [mV]

) e L o I
[an] ()] e on e

lo el e P T
]

o6 _ 2.45
JE
'ECJ - 5.27

en—]
l_émﬂw—
ll“”‘égg

—c8 - 9.08
'5—3
!G—E
— 12.91
iz—: : 13.93
l —BROMOF — 15.46

=] C-10 -
l — 17.39

&
'rg_E
rEC-m -
=




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: Location: 3609 International Blvd
lient: SOMA Envirconmental Engineering Inc. Prep: ' EPA 5030B
roject#: 2333
Matrix: . Water Sampled: 08/19/03
nits: ug/L Received: 08/18/03
atchit: 83853 Analyzed: 08/20/03
leld 1D: PSPH#1 Lab ID: 167027-003

Type: SAMPLE Diln Fac: 1.000

Gasocline C7-C12 ND 50 8015B
TBE ND 5.0 EPA BO21E
enzene ND 5.0 EPA BOZ1RB
oluene ND 5.0 EPA B0Z21B
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 EPA B021B
,p-Xylenes ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
-¥ylene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B

rifluorotoluene (FID) 118 57-150 BO0O15B
romofluorobenzene (FID) 106 65-144 B015B
Trifluorctoluene (PID) 117 54-14% EPA B021B
romoflucrobenzene (PID) 105 58-143 EPA 8(021B
lpe: BLANK Diln Fac: . 1.000
Lab ID: QC223003
lasollne C7-Ci2 ND 50 8015B
MTBE ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
enzene ND 5.0 EPA 8021B
oluenes ND 5.0 EPA 8021R
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 EPA BOZ21B
p-Xylenes ND 5.0 EPA B021B
l—Xylene ND 5.0 EPA 8021RB

lrifluorotoluene (FID) 102 57-150 " 8015R
romofluorobenzene (FID) 89 €5-144 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 101 54-14%9 EPA 8021B
lromofluorobenzene {PID) 88 58-143 EBA 8021B

*= Value outside of QC limits; see narrative

= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit




l GCO04 TVH 'J' Data File FID

Sample Name ; ccv/lcs,qc-223605,83853,U3wa1106,5/5000 Sample #: ) Page 1 of 1
eName : G:\GCO4\DATA\23235002, raw Date : 8/20/03 01:10 PM
hod : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: B/20/03 11:48 AM
rt Time : D.00 min End Time : 26,00 min Low Point : 47,00 mV High Point : 303.08 mV
Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offget: 47 mv Plot Scale: 256.1 mV

Response [mV]

— — —_ —_ ] 2 ]
g 8 B &5 7 s g g
lc U hmlnulunIHHlnullnmulll|||||||i| T u||h||||||:|T
l = KL - 145
- — 2 223
l _EC-G _ i 2.44 i
.3 o
l THe7 - '
O‘:—"E ) "578
— = .34
l _ETRIFLUO— ‘ §.72
rEC-S - 9.08
3 =
& —12.69 12.90
i_f R 13.93
3 é ~14.6
B Seromor- =B 15.46
5——c10 - S o—=——1508 ‘
— - ' ; - 16.26
l_E g 17.39
l55§
iE
'%o-m
=
E _




c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

Lab #: 167027 Location: 3609 International Blwvd
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA S030B
Project#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8021B
Type: Lcs Diln Fac: 1.000

ab ID: QC223004 Batch#: 83853

atrix: Water Analyzed: 08/20/03

nits: ug/L

10.00 10.27 103 78-123

cluene 10.00 9.655 97 79-120

Ethylbenzene 1c.00 9.663 97 BO-120
p-Xylenes 20.00 20.64 103 76-120

-Xylene 10.00 9.936 95 80-121

riflucrotoluene (FID)
romoflucrcbenzene (FID)
Trifluorctoluene (PID)

romofluorobenzene (PID)

Na
NA

107 54-149
96 58-143

* Not Analyzed
ge 1 of 1




l ) Cb Curfis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 167027 Location: 3609 International Blvd

lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2333 Analysis: 80158
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

ab ID: QC223005 Batchi: B3853
atrix: Water Analyzed: 08/20/03
nits: ug/L

riflucrotoluene (FID) 135 57-150
romoflucrobenzene (FID) 101 65-144
Triflucrotoluene (PID) NA
romoflucrobenzene (PID) NA
!: Not Analyzed
age 1 of 1 3.0




c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 167027 Location: 3609 International Blvd
lient: S5CMA Envircnmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2333 Analysis: 80158 '
Field ID: Z2ZZEZEZ2Z Batch#: B3853
S5 Lab ID: 167040-007 Sampled: 08/18/03
atrix: Water _ Received: 08/13/03
nits: ug/L Analyzed: 08/20/03
Diln Fac: 1.000 '
e MS Lab ID: QC223018
ascline C7-C12 40.55 2,000 _ 2,192 108 76-12
TEE NA
enzene NA
Toluene N&
thylbenzene NA
. p-Xylenes NA
o-Xylene NA

Trlfluorotolueng (FID}) . 137 57-150
romoflucrobenzene (FID) -103 65-144
rifluorotoluene (PID) NA
romofiluorchenzene (FID) NA

- Type: MSD Lab ID: QC223019

asoline C7-C12 2,000 2,177 107 76-120 1 20
TBE NA
enzene - NA
oluene NA
Ethylbenzene NA
(pP-¥Xvylenes NA
~Xylene NA

rifluorotoluene {(FID)}

romofluorcbenzene (FID) 102 65+-144
Trifluorotcluene (PID) NZ
romef luocrcbenzene (PID) NA

L= Not Rnalyzed
= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 4.0




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

167027 Location: 2609 International Blvd
SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Prep: EFA 5030B
2333 Analysis: EPA 8260B

INFLUENT Batch#: 83850

167027-001 : Sampled: 08/15/03

Water Received: 08/19/03

ug/L Analyzed: 08/22/03

12.50

1,2-D1chloroéthane-d4
oluene-ds 101 80-120
romofluorobenzene 114 80-123

Reporting Limit




Curtis & Tompking, Lid.

C

167027
SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.

Prep:

Location:

3609 internationél Blvd
EFPA 5030B

2333 Analysis: EPA B260B
BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
PC223145 Batch#: 83890
Water Analvezed: 08/21/03
ug/L

,2-Dichloroethane-d4 7

129

Toluene-ds 100 80-120
romocflucrobenzene 113 80-123

Not Detected
Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

167027

Location:

3609 International Blvd
lient: SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. DPrep: EPA 5030B
roject#: 2333 Analysis: EPA 8260B
Matrix: Water Batchi: 83890
nite: ug/L Analyzed: 08/21/03
iln Fac: 1.000
.{pe: BS Lab ID: QC223143

,2-Dichloroethane-d4

oluesne-ds 9g 80-120
Bromofluorobenzene 97 80-123

Lab ID:

0C223144

T

50.30

101

69-124

1, 2-Dichloroethane-dd 104 77-129
oluene-ds g7 80-120
romofluorobenzene 99 80-123

!D: Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1




Appendix D

- Laboratory Report and Chain of Custody Form
for the
Soil Vapor Extraction System

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Iné.




Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analyticat Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone {510) 486-0%900

Date: 13-AUG-03
Lab Job Number: 166694
Project ID: 2334
Location: 3609 International Blvd

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those

samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by: ﬁ%m&@@w

\_Projedt Manager

Reviewed by: ]}A i

O@zﬁﬁ‘Ts Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of lt}
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N T Page ____of
[ Curtis & Tompkms, Ltd Analyses
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878 -
2323 Fifth Street C&T LOGIN # ( ' é é ' é 4 Lf
Berkeley, CA 94710 o ' e
(510)486-0900 Phone . _ . iy
| (510)486-0532 Fax Sampler: W eMon  Wowfosz é
* roject No: 2333 . ‘Report To: Tony Perini 1
roj'ect Name:3609 In'ternati;:mal Bivd., Oékland06Mpany : SOMA Environmental
 uynaround Time: Stewelard 45 L.~ Tele‘phone: 7925-'24456600 ' @l
| ' Fax: ©  025-244-6601 |
Matrix | - Preservative | |2|E
Lab - Sampling Date o2 kot |2[0]8|wlY = :
L | - =185 L o
Sampie ID. : Sls| sV . 2R {ZToY T |
No. Time S Containers :I LF 2 a. E
Influent | Brpet et X I"Tilwhg . 7l
o6t EFFLuo77 UYsel Ao lm DA | 1= Tl bay <. |7l
PR - - di
—— — firesgrvationLomrpet?
. 98] (Vi 3 Yei—E-No-5-H
i Re :eN 3d _ e EWPE t .
T e e
Notes: EDF OUTPUT REQUIRED RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY:
A qua/c_ : Yo O Gy 0T S L
_ , o A et 4 DATE/TIM DATEITIME
- DATE/TIME\& >< DATE/TIME
DATE/TIME C/ DATE/TIME




(@ AIR TOXICS LTD.

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

WORK ORDER #: 0308060
Work Order Summary

CLIENT: Ms. Lisa Brooker BILL TO: Ms. Lisa Brooker

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

2323 Fifth Strect 2323 Fifth Street

Berkeley, CA 94710 Berkeley, CA 924710
PHONE: 510-486-0925 ) P.O.#
FAX: . 510-486-0532 PROJECT# 166694
DATE RECEIVED: 8/5/03 CONTACT: Karen Perez
DATE COMPLETED: 8/6/03

‘ RECEIPT

01A INFLUENT Modified TO-3 Tedlar Bag
02A EFFLUENT - Modifted TO-3 Tedlar Bag
03A Lab Blank Modified TO-3 NA
04A 1Cs : Modified TO-3 NA

CERTIFIED BY: ' | DATE; OB06/03

Laboratery Director

Certfication numbers: AR DEQ, CA NELAP - 02110CA, LA NELAP/LELAP- AT 30763, NJ NELAP - CA004
NY NELAP - 11291, UT NELAP - 9166389892
Name of Accrediting Agency: NELAP/Fiorida Department of Health, Scope of Application: Clean Air Act,
Accreditation number: E87680, Effective date: 07/01/03, Expiration date: 06/30/04
Air Toxics Ltd. certifies that the test results contained in this report meet all requirements of the NELAC standards

This report shall not be reproduced. except in full, without the written approval of Alr Toxics Ltd.

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD, SUITE B FOLSOM, CA - 955630
(916) 985-1000 . (800) 985-5955 . FAX (916) 985-1020

Page 1 of 7




LABORATORY NARRATIVE
Modified TO-3
Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.
Workorder# 0308060

Two 1 Liter Tedlar Bag samples were received on August 05, 2003. The laboratory performed analysis for
volatile organic compounds in air via modified EPA Method TO-3 using gas chromatography with photo
ionization and flame ionization detection. The method involves concentrating up to 200 mL of sample. The
concentrated aliquot is then dry purged to remove water vapor prior to entering the chromatographic system.
The TPH (Gasoline Range) results are calculated using the response factor of Gasoline and correspond to. the
range of hydrocarbons from C5 to C10. A molecular weight of 100 is used to convert the TPH (Gasoline
Range) ppmyv result to ug/L.. See the data sheets for the reporting limits for each compound. '

Method modifications taken to run these samples include:

Requirement . T0-3 ATL Modifications

Daily Calibration Standar Prior to sample analysis | Prior to sample analysis and after the analytical batch </= 20
Frequency and every 4 - 6 hrs samples

Initial Calibration Calculation 4-point calibration 5-point calibration using average Response Factor

using a linear
regression model

Initia} Calibration Frequency Weekly When daily calibration standard recovery is outside 75 - 125 |
%, or upon significant changes to procedure or
instrumentation

Moisture Control Nafion system Sorbent system

Minimum Detection Limit (MDL)| Calcuiated using the 40 CFR Pt 136 App. B
equation DL = A+3.35,
where A is intercept of
calibration line and S is
the standard deviation
of at least 3 reps of
low level standard

Preparation of Standards Levels achieved Levels achieved through loading various volumes of the gas
through dilution of gas | mixiure s
mixture

Receiving Notes

There were no receiving discrepancies.

Analvtical Notes

System peaks were subtracted from the TPH results of samples INFLUENT and EFFLUENT prior to
reporting. ' '

Definition of Data Qualifying Flags

Seven qualifiers may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicate as follows:
B - Compound present in laboratory blank greater than reporting limit.
J - Estimated value.

E - Exceeds instrurnent calibration range.
S - Saturated peak.

Page 2 0of 7




Q - Exceeds quality control limits.
U - Compound analyzed for but not detected above the detection limit.
M - Reported value may be biased due to apparent matrix interferences.

File extensions may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates
as follows:

a-File was requantified
b-File was quantified by a second column and detector
rl-File was requantified for the purpose of reissue

Page 3of 7




AIR TOXICS LTD.

SAMPLE NAME: INFLUENT
ID#: ¢308060-01A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3

Rpt. Limit Rpt. Limit Amount Amount

Compound - (ppmv) {uGn) (ppmv) {uGLL)
Benzene 0.0013 0.0043 0.073M 0.24M
Toluene 0.0013 0.0051 0.14 0.55
Ethyi Benzene 0.0013 0.0059 0.054 0.24
Total Xylenes - 0.0013 0.0059 D.29 1.3
TPH (Gasoline Range) 0.033 0.14 4.0 17
Methy! tert-butyl ether - 0.0013 0.0049 ' 0.18 0.64

M = Reported value may be biased due to apparent matrix interferences.
Container Type: 1 Liter Tedlar Bag

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
Fiuorobenzene (FIiD) 108 75-150
Fluorobenzene (PID) _ 125 75-125

Page 40of 7




AIR TOXICS LTD.

SAMPLE NAME: EFFLUENT
ID#: 0308060-02A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3

Rot. Limit Apt. Limit Amount Amount
Compound (ppmv) (uGi/L) (ppmv) (UG}
Benzene 0.0010 0.0032 Not Detected Mot Detected
Toluene 0.0010 0.0038 0.0047 " ~0.018
Ethyl Benzene 0.0010 0.0044 Not Detected Not Detected
Total Xyilenes 0.0010 0.0044 0.0046 0.020
TPH (Gasoline Range) 0.025 0.10 0.66 2.7
Methyl tert-butyt ether 0.0010 0.0037 Not Detected Not Detected
Container Type: 1 Liter Tedlar Bag

Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
Fiuorobenzene (FID) 101 78-150
Fluorobenzene (PID) 118 75-125
Page 5of 7




l SAMPLE NAME: Lab Blank
ID:#: 0308060-03A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3

' Rot. Limit Rpt. Limit Amount Amount
Compound (ppmv) (uG/L) {(ppmv) (UGL)
Benzene 0.0010 0.0032 Not Detected Not Detected

l Toluene 0.0010 0.0038 Not Detected _ Not Detected
Ethyl Benzene 0.0010 0.0044 Not Detected Not Detected
Total Xylenes 0.0010 0.0044 Not Detected Not Detected
TPH {Gasoline Rangs) 0.025 0.10 Not Detected Not Detected
Methyl tert-butyl ether 0.0010 0.0037 Not Detected Not Detected
Container Type: NA - Not Applicable _

' ‘Method

. Surrogates %Recovery . Limits

Fluorobenzene (FID) g9 75-150

l Flucrobenzene (P1D) 118 76-125

l Page 60of7




AIR TOXICS LTD.

SAMPLE NAME: LCS
ID#: 0308060-04A
MODIFIED EPA METHOD TO-3

Compound %Recaovery
Benzene 108
Toluene 113
Ethyl Benzene 11
Total Xylenes 108
TPH (Gasoline Range) 101
Methyl tert-butyl ether 95
- Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

. Method
Surrogates %Recovery Limits
Fluorobenzene (FID) 114 75-150
Fiuorobenzene (PID) 115 75-1 25

Page 7of7




0308060

Curtis & Tompkina, LLd&.
analytical Laharatories, Rince 1874
2323 TFifth Street
Berkeley, CA 94710
{510} «8B&-09un
(510) 4B6-0532

Fraject Number: 166R04

Sukcontract Laboratory :
Alr Toxics

180 Blue Ravine Road covmy B BY 00N (T
Suite B Eijlvsﬁﬁ i {"'-ﬁ .
Folanm, CA 95830 3 S
{800 985-595%5 :
ATTN: Karen Durden
Resulia due: 08/06/03 Reporl Level: IT
DPlesaiies yerud raporl Lo: Lisa Lrooker
*x*x Please repcort using Sample ID rather thaw C&T Lab ).
“Eample 1D Sompled Mobrix, Annlyais. .. CaT JAb. # Comments
TNFTATRN'T S TILL Rir RTXF. 165654 -1 MIBE
TNFTAIENT % ng/a4a Air TVH 166634-001 MYBE
EFFLUENT ozﬁ‘ 08/ ¢4 Aiv BTXE 16RARV4-D02 MTDBE
EFF’I;UENTE oE/ 94 Adr T™VH 1664394-002 MTRE
CUSTODY SEAL INTACT?
¥ N MONETEMP =
Hotea Rolinquighed Ry: 2 Received dy:

BS5 407 708 5/#/03 499 £ it 47,.%{%#3 A'?t

LA FDIINA OV EHNIGHT —_—

?.-ﬁ'tﬂ'l’% ID Lo/ Time : 5 ],5 {B 5(00

¥

Signaturn on Fhig Morn conptitutes o fire Purchase Drder for the cervices reguesiod alowea.
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